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GARNETT
1.

(GARNETT, Lucy Mary Jane) Edwin and Lucy; or, The Happy Orphans: an authentic
history, containing the uncommon events, and surprising turns of fortune, incident to persons
in high life, of moral tendency. 32mo. Wakefield: William Nicholson & Sons. Half title, col.
front., 6pp ads. Orig. maroon sand-grained cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt; spine sl.
faded. Booklabel of Allston A. Kisby, Cottingham. v.g.
¶BL lists a Halifax printed 1878 edition.

[c.1880]

£20

GASKELL, Elizabeth Cleghorn, 1810-1865
Born in London, but raised in Cheshire following the death of her mother, Gaskell was one of
the most important British novelists of the 19th century. Of her seven major novels, two are
classed as ‘industrial’; Mary Barton, 1848, and North and South, 1855, her uncompromising
portrayal of the great social upheaval that accompanied the Industrial Revolution. She also
wrote short stories and articles, and a meticulously researched biography of Charlotte Bronte.
See also item 284.
2.

Novels and Tales by Mrs. Gaskell. 7 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half titles, fronts & plates,
6pp ads vol. VI; the odd spot. Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt; inner
hinges vol. I sl. cracked. Armorial bookplate in each vol. of Horatio Pym. A v.g. set.
¶Volume One is dated 1874, but all other volumes are 1873.

1873-74
3.

£380

Novels and Tales by Mrs. Gaskell. 7 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half titles, fronts & plates,
8pp ads vol. II, 4pp ads vol. III, 4pp ads vol. V, 6pp ads vol. VI, 4pp ads vol. VII; contents
leaf in vol. VI sl. torn without loss, occasional spotting. Partially unopened in orig. green
cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt. Simple booklabels of John Arthur Coe in each vol.
A v.g. bright set.
¶Early reprints of the first collected edition, all dated between 1887 & 1891.

1887-91
4.

£380

COUSIN PHILLIS
Cousin Phillis, and other tales. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. Smith, Elder & Co. Half
title, front., additional printed title, plate; light foxing in prelims. Orig. red cloth, lettered in
gilt; spine sl. rubbed. t.e.g.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
5.

£20

Cousin Phillis. With a preface by Thomas Secombe. Illustrations by M.V. Wheelhouse.
George Bell & Sons. (The Queen’s Treasures Series.) Half title with ad. on verso, col. front.
& 7 col. plates; light foxing in prelims. Orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in white; spine
faded, sl. rubbed.
¶This edition first published in 1908.

1930
6.

£20

CRANFORD, SECOND EDITION
Cranford. By the author of “Mary Barton”, “Ruth”, &c. 2nd edn. Chapman & Hall.
Contemp. half dark blue calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label. Contemp.
signature of R.A. Pearson on verso of leading f.e.p. v.g.
¶Smith 5, p.72. See Sadleir 925; not in Wolff. The scarce second edition, published the
same year as the first.

1853
7.

£350

Cranford, and other tales. New edn, with four illustrations. Smith, Elder, & Co. Front. &
3 plates. Contemp. half dark brown morocco, marbled boards, spine gilt in compartments.
Small booklabel of Arthur Parson. v.g.
¶Cranford followed by 15 short stories.

1879

£60
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GASKELL
GASKELL, Elizabeth Cleghorn, continued
8.

Cranford. With a preface by Anne Thackeray Ritchie and illustrations by Hugh Thomson.
(Reprinted.) Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., illus. Orig. dark green cloth, pictorially
blocked in gilt. Contemp. gift inscription on half title. a.e.g. A v.g. bright copy.
¶This edition, with Hugh Thomson’s illustrations, first published in 1891.

1894
9.

£45

ILLUSTRATED BY BROCK
Cranford. Illustrated by H.M. Brock. James Nisbet & Co. Half title, front. & plates, 10pp
cata. (numbered 17-26); some foxing throughout. Orig. green cloth, blocked with floral
design in purple, blue, light blue & olive green, lettered in black; sl. faded.
¶The plates are dated 1898.

[c.1900]
10.

£30

Cranford, and other tales. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half
title, front., additional printed title, 6pp ads. Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
11.

12.

13.

£20

Cranford. With 24 illustrations in colour by Evelyn Paul. Chapman & Hall. (The Burlington
Library.) Half title, col. front. & plates. Illus. on e.ps. Orig. grey cloth, dec. & lettered in
gilt; spine sl. darkened. Gift inscription on half title, 1911. t.e.g. v.g.
[c.1910]
£30
CRANFORD FOR THE STAGE
COLEMAN, Martyn. Cranford: a play in three acts adapted by Martyn Coleman from the
novel by Mrs. Gaskell. New edn, with four illustrations. Evans Brothers. (Evans Plays.)
Front., illus. with photographs, final ad. leaf. Orig. pale purple wrappers, printed in darker
purple; spine repaired. Occasional pencil marginalia.
1951
£15
A DARK NIGHT’S WORK
A Dark Night’s Work. By the authoress of “Mary Barton”. IN: All the Year Round, nos.
196-204, January 24th 1863 - March 21st 1863. Published at No. 26, Wellington Street. Nine
consecutive issues of All the Year Round bound into contemp. purple cloth, lettered on front
board in gilt; sl. faded. v.g.
¶The first appearance of Gaskell’s gritty novella, as serialised in Charles Dickens’ weekly
journal All the Year Round. The work explores the issue of class snobbery, as well as the
perils of excessive drinking.

1863
14.

£120

THE GREY WOMAN
The Grey Woman. And other tales. Illustrated edn. Smith, Elder & Co. Engr. title,
additional printed title, two plates; lacking front. Orig. red morocco-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt; a little dulled & rubbed, leading hinge cracking &
lacking following free e.p.
¶Smith 15. A scarce Gaskell title, not in the collection of either Sadleir or Wolff. The
plates were designed by George Du Maurier.

1865
15.

£60

LIFE OF BRONTË
The Life of Charlotte Brontë, ... 2nd edn. 2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half titles, fronts,
facsim. vol. I, 16pp cata. (April 1857) vol. II. Orig. brown wavy-grained cloth, borders blocked
in blind, spines lettered in gilt; one gathering sl. proud vol. I, but overall a v.g. bright copy.
¶Smith 7. With ‘second edition’ lettered on spines. This second edition was published
shortly after the first, and differs only in some re-setting at the beginning of Chapter V,
Volume I, to accommodate a brief footnote regarding the elderly servant Tabby. This
was the last edition published before Gaskell was obliged to make significant revisions to
satisfy Brontë family demands.

1857

£200

GASKELL
GASKELL, Elizabeth Cleghorn, continued
16.

LIZZIE LEIGH
Lizzie Leigh. By Charles Dickens. [Extracted from The Irving Offering, pp13-63.] n.p.
[New York: Leavitt & Co.] Sl. later full dark green crushed morocco by Zaehnsdorf, gilt
devices, triple-ruled borders & dentelles, spine lettered & with date ‘1851’ in gilt. Bookplate
of Charles Plumptre Johnson. t.e.g. A v.g. handsome copy.
¶This was the first of Mrs Gaskell’s works published in Household Words, appearing
across three numbers in the early spring of 1850. A pencil note on a preliminary
blank leaf gives details of the early publishing history of this work, noting that, after
serialisation in the UK, it was first published in book form in New York in 1850. The
note adds, ‘Afterwards it was published in “The Irving Offering”, New York 1851, from
which this copy is taken.’

n.d. [1851]
17.

£225

Lizzie Leigh, and other tales. New edn, with four illustrations. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half
title, front., additional printed title, plates; edges sl. spotted. Orig, green cloth, blocked &
lettered in black & gilt; a little dulled, leading inner hinge cracking.
¶From the 7-volume Works.

1873
18.

19.

£30

Lizzie Leigh, and other tales. ... Smith, Elder, & Co. Front. & 3 plates. Contemp. half dark
brown morocco, marbled boards, spine gilt in compartments. Small booklabel of Arthur
Parson. v.g.
1878
£50
MARY BARTON
Mary Barton: a tale of Manchester Life. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Chapman & Hall.
Contemp. half tan calf, spines gilt in compartments, maroon & dark green morocco labels,
marbled boards, edges & e.ps; sl. rubbing to extremities. Contemp. inscription from Eliza
Duckworth to Charlotte Clark in each vol., ‘First Edition’ in ms. on title of vol. I. C.C. Geest
booklabels. An attractive copy.
¶Smith 1. Sadleir did not have a first edition in his collection; Wolff 2419. Gaskell’s
first novel, Mary Barton explores working class poverty and deprivation in newly
industrialised Manchester.

1848

£850

20.

Mary Barton: ... 2nd edn. 2 vols. Chapman & Hall. Initial ad. leaf vol. II, final ad. leaf
vol. I. Contemp. half purple morocco, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; spines faded, corners
rubbed. Contemp. signature of M. Hogge in each vol.
1849
£320

21.

Mary Barton, and other tales. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. Smith, Elder & Co. Half
title, front., additional printed title, plate, 8pp ads. Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl.
dulled. t.e.g.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
22.

£20

THE MOORLAND COTTAGE
The Moorland Cottage. By the Author of Mary Barton. With illustrations by Birkett Foster.
FIRST EDITION. Chapman & Hall. Half title, front., engr. title, additional printed title,
illus., final ad. leaf. Contemp. full dark green crushed morocco by Zaehnsdorf, spine gilt in
compartments, gilt-ruled borders & dentelles; spine sl. faded. Orig. maroon cloth bound in at
end. a.e.g. v.g.
¶Smith 3, p.45. Sadleir 930; Wolff 2420. Apparently a family association copy,
ownership inscr. ‘D Gaskell’ on engraved titlepage; none of her children nor her spouse
had the initial ‘D’.

1850

£350

GASKELL
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23.

MY LADY LUDLOW
My Lady Ludlow, and other tales. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. John Murray. Half title,
front., additional printed title, plate, 8pp ads. Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
24.

£25

NORTH AND SOUTH: FIRST EDITION IN ORIGINAL CLOTH
North and South. By the Author of “Mary Barton”, &c. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Chapman
& Hall. Half titles, initial ad. leaf & 4pp following ads vol. I. Contemp. signature of Anthony
R. Strutt on leading pastedown vol. I; vol. II with signature of E. Bennett, June 1897, & the
faint stamp of the Lincoln’s Inn Book Society. Untrimmed in orig. brown fine wavy-grained
cloth, floral borders blocked in blind, spines blocked in blind & lettered in gilt; expertly
rebacked retaining orig. spines, inner hinges carefully repaired. A very nice copy.
¶Smith 6; Sadleir 931; Wolff 2422.

1855
25.

£1,500

North and South. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title, front.,
additional printed title, 6pp ads. Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled. Large
bookplate of Duncan & Elizabeth Story, & signature of Duncan Story, 1918. t.e.g.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
26.

£20

[North and South] Nord et Sud. Roman anglais traduit avec l’autorisation de l’auteur
par Mmes Loreau at H. de L’Espine. 2 vols. Paris: Librairie Hachette et Cie. Half titles.
Contemp. half scarlet roan, red cloth sides, spines lettered & dec. in gilt; a little rubbed.
Bookseller’s ticket: Albert Stroh, Vienna.
¶A translation of North and South, first published in English in 1857. This, the first
French translation, was first published in 1859.

1872
27.

£68

RIGHT AT LAST
Right at Last, and other tales. By the Author of “Mary Barton”. FIRST EDITION. Sampson
Low, Son & Co. 16pp cata. (May 1860). Orig. orange bead-grained cloth by Bone & Son,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; carefully rebacked, a little worn & rubbed, spine
darkened. ‘Received Oct. 1860’ written on leading pastedown & old library shelf number on
spine vol. I. A sound copy.
¶Smith 10; Wolff 2423. Contains ‘Right at Last’; ‘The Manchester Marriage’; ‘Lois the
Witch’; ‘The Crooked Branch’.

1860
28.

£200

ROUND THE SOFA
Round the Sofa. By the author of “Mary Barton”. 2 vols. FIRST EDITION. Sampson Low,
Son & Co. Titlepage is a facsimile vol. I. 12pp cata. (March 1859) vol. II. Orig. orange
pebble-grained cloth; utilitarian reback retaining orig. spine strips, new e.ps. A decent
reading copy.
¶Sadleir 932; Wolff 2424. Stories first published in Household Words.

1859
29.

£85

RUTH
Ruth. A novel. By the author of “Mary Barton”. 3 vols. FIRST EDITION. Chapman &
Hall. Ad. leaf preceding titlepage vols I & II, 36pp cata. (1853) vol. I. New e.ps. Recent
robust half black morocco, spines with gilt devices, maroon leather labels. Vol. III retains
early gift inscription. A decent set.
¶Smith 4; Sadleir 933; Wolff 2425.

1853

£280
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30.

Ruth. ... New edn. Charles H. Clarke. (Parlour Library, no. 228.) A sl. cut down yellowback
in contemp. half calf, spine with raised gilt bands & green leather label; a little rubbed.
¶Topp vol. VI, p.183. First published in 1853.

[1861]
31.

£40

Ruth and other tales. New edn. Smith, Elder. Half title, front., 6pp ads. Orig. green cloth,
blocked in black, lettered in gilt; sl. dulled.
¶Part of the Uniform edition. Includes ‘The Grey Woman’, ‘Morton Hall’, ‘Mr.
Harrison’s Confessions’, ‘Hand and Heart’.

1884
32.

£35

SYLVIA’S LOVERS: FIRST EDITION IN ORIGINAL CLOTH
Sylvia’s Lovers. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title vol. I only as
called for, 4pp following ads vol. III. List of recent works of fiction added to Mudie’s
Circulating Library pasted on to following pastedown vol. III. Untrimmed in orig. purple
pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked with wide margins in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
expertly rebacked, preserving all orig. cloth, a little dulled. Each vol. signed ‘John Fairey,
4th September 1864’ on leading f.e.p. Labels removed from leading pastedowns. A
¶Smith 12, p.167; Sadleir 935; Wolff 2427. With some neat pencil marginalia by Kathleen
Tillotson, although unusually for her she has not signed the volumes. She notes on the final
leaf of vol. II, ‘surely this 2nd vol. is as powerful & tender as any the Brontës did!’.

1863
33.

£850

Sylvia’s Lovers. Illustrated (i.e. 4th) edn. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title, front. & engr. title,
additional printed title, 3 plates; occasional light spotting. Contemp. half dark blue calf,
marbled boards, spine with raised gilt bands, maroon leather label; sl. rubbing. Evidence of
label removal from leading pastedown. An attractive copy.
¶Smith 12, p.174. The first illustrated and first one-volume edition. With five designs by
George Du Maurier, engraved by Joseph Swain.

1863
34.

£350

Sylvia’s Lovers. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 644 & 645.) Bound without series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half calf, spine
gilt in compartments, red leather label; a little rubbed.
¶Todd 644 & 645.

1863
35.

£45

Sylvia’s Lovers, etc. With an introduction by A.W. Ward. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title,
front., additional printed title, plate; light foxing in prelims. Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt;
spine sl. dulled. t.e.g.
¶From the Knutsford edition.

1906
36.

£20

WIVES AND DAUGHTERS
Wives and Daughters. An every-day story. With 18 illustrations by George Du Maurier.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Fronts, plates; sl. spotting. Contemp. half
calf, spines gilt in compartments, maroon & black leather labels; a little rubbed.
¶Smith 16; Sadleir 936; Wolff 2428. Completed by Frederick Greenwood following
Gaskell’s sudden death.

1866
37.

£520

Wives and Daughters. ... FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Front. vol. I, plates;
front. to vol. II bound at p.224 vol. I. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half maroon morocco; gilt-ruled
spine dulled & a little rubbed.
¶A decent copy of the author’s final novel.

1866

£350

GASKELL
GASKELL, Elizabeth Cleghorn, continued
38.

GARIBALDI - WITH PREFACE BY GASKELL
VECCHI, Candido Augusto. Garibaldi at Caprera. By Colonel Vecchj. Translated
from the Italian. With preface by Mrs Gaskell. Cambridge: Macmillan & Co. Half title,
chromolithograph front., final ad. leaf; closely trimmed in lower margin of title cropping ‘Right
to translation’. Contemp. full tree calf by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, spine gilt in compartments,
gilt borders & dentelles, maroon leather labels; leading hinge weak, small repairs to tail of
spine. Orig. brown printed wrappers bound in at end. t.e.g. A good-plus copy.
¶Garibaldi e Caprera, 1862. Translation by L. & M. Ellis. First English edition.
Vecchi was a companion of the famous Italian soldier. Publication was approved by
Garibaldi on the condition that all proceeds be given to improving female education in
the ‘Neopolitan Dominions’.

1862

£200

Biography & Criticism
39.

CHADWICK, Esther Alice. Mrs Gaskell; haunts, homes, and stories. FIRST EDITION.
Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons. Half title, front. port. (from a drawing by George Richmond),
plates, 3pp ads; some light foxing. Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.
¶With numerous references to Dickens and Thackeray, and Gaskell’s contributions to
Household Words.

1910
40.

£30

CHADWICK, Esther Alice. Mrs Gaskell; ... New and revised edn. Sir Isaac Pitman &
Sons. Half title, front. port., plates; some light foxing, edges a little spotted. Orig. blue cloth,
lettered in gilt and blind; spine sl. marked. A good-plus copy.
¶The author’s inscribed copy: ‘Author’s copy. Esther Alice Chadwick... Enfield’. Also
with the booklabels of Yvonne Williams and Alex Bridge.

1913
41.

£20

CHAPPLE, John Alfred. Elizabeth Gaskell: a portrait in letters. FIRST EDITION.
Manchester University Press. Half title, facsim. front. plates. Orig. blue-green cloth. v.g.
in d.w.
¶With a presentation inscription on leading f.e.p. to Lilian L. Harper, ‘who once lived at
Mrs Gaskell’s old Manchester home’; signed by the author, and his assistant John Sharps,
Christmas 1982.

1980

£10

42.

MANCHESTER PUBLIC LIBRARIES. Catalogue of an Exhibition of Books and
Autographs, illustrating the life and work of Mrs. E.C. Gaskell held at the Manchester
Reference Library in March and April 1914. Manchester: Reference Library. Facsim.
Sewn as issued in orig. cream printed wrappers; a little spotted. Stamp & signature on front
wrapper of the compiler, J.A. Green, May 30/25. 20pp.
1914
£10

43.

PAYNE, George A. Mrs. Gaskell: a brief biography. FIRST EDITION. Manchester:
Sherratt & Hughes. Half title, front. port. Uncut in orig. marbled boards, blue cloth spine,
white paper label; sl. rubbing.
¶With presentation inscription from the author, ‘To Mr & Mrs A.W. Cowburn from G.A.
Payne, with best wishes for Christmas 1929’.

1929
44.

£15

PAYNE, George A. Mrs. Gaskell and Knutsford. 2nd edn. Manchester: Clarkson &
Griffiths. Half title, front. port & 10 plates. Orig. scarlet cloth, lettered in gilt. Name torn
from initial blank.
[1905]
£10
__________

GATTY
GATTY, Margaret, Mrs Alfred, 1809-1873
Gatty, née Scott, born in Essex, was a naturalist and children’s writer. She wrote a definitive
work on seaweed, the product of fifteen year’s research, and numeous volumes of stories and
tales of a gently pious nature. She was the mother of Juliana (later Mrs. Ewing), with whom
she collaborated on numerous works for the young.
45.

AUNT JUDY’S LETTERS
Aunt Judy’s Letters. Illustrated by Clara S. Lane. FIRST EDITION. Bell & Daldy. Half
title, front. & plates, 32pp cata. (Dec. 1863). Orig. green embossed cloth, spine lettered in
gilt. v.g. Inscr. ‘Lizzie Morgan Octb. 1866 from her Mamma’.
¶Not in Wolff.

1862
46.

£50

FAIRY GODMOTHERS
The Fairy Godmothers and Other Tales. 5th edn. Bell & Daldy. Half title. Orig. green cloth,
gilt vignette at centre of front board, spine lettered in gilt. Bookseller’s ticket: W. Lake, 21
Gt. Russell St. Bloomsbury. v.g.
¶First published in 1851. ‘The Fairy Godmothers’, ‘Joachim the Mimic’, ‘Darkness and
Light’, ‘The Love of God’.

1869
47.

£30

The Human Face Divine, and other tales. FIRST EDITION. Bell & Daldy. Initial ad. leaf,
half title, front. & plates by Clara S. Lane. Orig. blue-green morocco-grained cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt; small ink mark on following board. Ownership inscr. ‘E.
Watson Dec. 1859’ on leading f.e.p.
¶Wolff 2437.

1860
48.

£65

Legendary Tales. With illustrations by Phiz. FIRST EDITION. Bell & Daldy. Half title,
front. & 3 plates by Phiz. Orig. pink bead-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine blocked &
lettered in gilt; sl. dulled.
¶Not in Wolff. ‘A Legend of Sologne’, ‘The Hundredth Birthday’, and ‘The TreasureSeeker’.

1858
49.

£85
PARABLES FROM NATURE
Parables from Nature. With illus. by C.W. Cope, P.H. Calderson, W. Holman Hunt, W.
Millais, Otto Speckter, G. Thomas, and E. Warren. Small 4to. Bell & Daldy. Half title,
front., plates, 4pp ads. Attractively bound in orig. purple embossed cloth, thick bevelled
boards, front board dec. in gilt & with central inlaid oval blocked & lettered in pale green &
gilt, gilt spine; sl. faded. a.e.g.
1864
£75

50.

Parables from Nature. First and second series. Bell & Daldy. Half title, front. port. causing
spotting on title. Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, floral vignette in gilt at centre of
front board; sl. rubbed.
1870
£40

51.

The Poor Incumbent: a tale. FIRST EDITION. Bell & Daldy. Contemp. half blue calf,
maroon leather labels; spine faded, sl. rubbing. Rathespeck Parsonage library label. v.g.
¶Wolff 2442.

1858
52.

£75

ANTHOLOGY. The Mother’s Book of Poetry. Selected by Mrs. Alfred Gatty. FIRST
EDITION. Bell & Daldy. Half title, engr. title. Orig. green sand-grained cloth, bevelled
boards, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt, dec. in black; extremities rubbed. All edges red.
¶An anthology of Victorian poetry, including works by Longfellow, Ingelow, Hemans,
Mary Howitt, Wordsworth, Blake, Caroline Southey, Tennyson, Bloomfield, Dobell, Mrs
Norton, Coleridge, and others. The titlepage vignette is after Flaxman.

1872

£30

GATTY
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53.

MACÉ, Jean. A History of a Bit of Bread. Being letters to a child on the life of man and of
animals. Translated from the French and edited by Mrs. Alfred Gatty. Part II. Animals. 2nd
edn. Bell & Daldy. Half title. Orig. brown diagonal-grained cloth, lettered in gilt; a little
darkened & sl. rubbed at head. Contemp. gift inscription on initial blank.
¶Histoire d’une Bouchée de Pain, 1861. First published in English, 1864/65 (in two
parts). Lessons in biology and anatomy.

1869

£35

__________

54.

GELDART, Hannah Ransome, Mrs. Stories of Scotland and its Adjacent Islands. A.
Hall, Virtue, & Co. Front., 2pp ads, fold. map. Ads. on e.ps. Orig. red cloth; spine faded.
Parsonage Library label. v.g.
¶First published the previous year. Hannah Ransome Geldart, c.1820-1861.

1852
55.

£35

GELLIE, Mary E. Raffans Folk: a story of a highland parish. FIRST EDITION. A.D.
Innes & Co. Half title, front. Orig. red cloth, lettered & pictorially blocked with floral design
in gilt; spine a little faded, sl. marked. School prize label on leading pastedown, 1900. a.e.g.
¶Wolff 2445. Much of the dialogue is written in Scottish dialect.

1891

£30

GERARD, Dorothea, 1855-1915
Born in Lanarkshire, Gerard married an Austrian army officer, and spent much of her adult
life in Vienna. She wrote under her maiden name, often using Central and Eastern Europe as
the location for her novels. She collaborated on several works with her sister Emily, 18491905, (see item 59), who was also married to an Austrian officer.
56.

WEST INDIES NOVEL
Lot 13. A.D. Innes & Co. Prelims a little dusted. Contemp. half dark green morocco, spine
lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened & sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J.
Monro Walker.
¶Wolff 2464 is the first edition in three volumes, published the previous year. ‘Lot 13’ is
an estate in the West Indies.

1895
57.

£60

Pomp and Circumstance. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of
British Authors, vol. 4111.) Series title, 32pp cata. (April, 1, 1909). Untrimmed in orig.
cream printed wrappers; sl. dusted.
¶Todd 4111; the sole issue

1909
58.

£25

The Supreme Crime. FIRST EDITION. Methuen & Co. Half title, 47pp cata. (March
1901). Orig. red-pink cloth, lettered in gilt; front board sl. damp-affected, spine faded.
Deaccessioned from Hammersmith library & with Stretford Circulating Library label
at end.
¶A story of ‘Ruthenian life in Austria’.

1901

£35

__________

59.

GERARD, Emily Jane (afterwards Emily de Laszowska). The Tragedy of a Nose. 2nd
edn. Digby, Long & Co. Half title, 16pp cata. (July 1898). Orig. maroon cloth, pictorially
blocked & lettered in gilt; spine sl. darkened & a little rubbed at head & tail.
¶Not in Wolff. Contains two extended short stories, ‘The Tragedy of a Nose’ and ‘A
Brief Delerium’. Gerard, 1849-1905, published a number of collections of Transylvanian
folklore which influenced Bram Stoker in his writing of Dracula.

1898

£75

GILLIES
60.

GILLIES, Mary. The Carewes: a tale of the Civil Wars. With 24 illustrations by Birket
Foster. FIRST EDITION. W. Kent & Co. Half title, hand-coloured tinted front. & vignette
title, illus. (some hand-coloured), final ad. leaf. Leading f.e.p. removed. Uncut in orig. green
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Not in Wolff.

1861 [1860]
61.

£65

GILMAN, Charlotte Perkins. What Diantha Did: a novel. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.
T. Fisher Unwin. Half title. Untrimmed in orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt; spine marked,
sl. staining at end.
¶First published in the USA in 1910; a novel set in California, affectionately dedicated to
‘The Housewife’. Born in Hartford, Connecticut in 1860, Gilman was a Utopian Feminist
and social reformer, who channelled much of her campaigning spirit into her novels
and short stories. She is best-known for Women & Economics, 1898, which argued for
freedom for women through full economic independence. She died in 1935.

1912
62.

£35

AN UNEXTRAORDINARY MAN
GINGOLD, Hélène E.A. Steyneville; or, Fated Fortunes. Being the memoirs of an
unextraordinary man. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Remington & Co. Floral e.ps. Orig. grey
sand-grained cloth, front boards blocked & lettered in black, spines lettered in gilt & blocked
in black; sl. rubbing, but overall a v.g. copy.
¶Wolff 2527. Not in Sadleir. The author’s first novel, set in the latter half of the
18th century and written in the form of an autobiography. It was positively reviewed
when first published, with Gingold’s characterisation drawing particular praise. One
contemporary reviewer declared, ‘Miss Gingold’s novel departs with successful
boldness from the beaten paths of young ladies’ romance. Its style is thoroughly fresh,
if occasionally somewhat incorrect; much care has been taken to suggest the tone of
the period the reign of Queen Anne in which the scene of the action is laid, and the
character- drawing, though fanciful, and sometimes exaggerated, has plenty of spirit and
individuality’. Hélène Gingold, 1874?-1926, English poet and novelist.

1885

£280

GLYN, Elinor, née Sutherland, 1864-1943
Glyn was born in St. Helier, Jersey, but partially raised in Guelph, Canada, and proved a
popular novelist on both sides of the Atlantic. She was at the vanguard of a new type of
literature, specifically targeting younger women with a mix of romance and sensationalism.
Her works were, for the time at least, considered risqué and verging on scandalous; Three
Weeks was banned in Canada and condemned elsewhere, guaranteeing its storming success.
In later life she became a successful screenwriter, adapting several of her works for the
cinema, and she also enjoyed a brief career as a journalist. In 1919 she was one of only two
ladies present at the signing of the Treaty of Versailles.
63.

Beyond the Rocks: a love story. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. Contemp.
brown binder’s cloth. v.g.
¶Todd 3892. Bound without half title. A classic story of a young woman trapped in a
loveless marriage falling for an heroic nobleman. In 1922 it was adapted into a film
starring Gloria Swanson and Rudolph Valentino.

1906
64.

£30

AM I MAD, OR DREAMING? I ONLY SEE HELL --Destruction. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, col. front. (Glyn’s impression
from memory of the Butte de Warlencourt). Orig. black cloth, white cloth spine, front board
lettered in white. v.g. 30pp.
¶A brief but vivid account of a visit to the British lines of the Western Front in
1917. Glyn was taken by her military escort to the infamous Butte de Warlencourt, a
strategically important mound that was the focus of intense fighting throughout the Battle
of the Somme. It changed hands several times, with great human cost. Glyn’s account
is delivered almost as a stream of consciousness, and does not flinch from reporting the
horrors of the conflict: ‘The air is fœtid and stifling! What is this noisome thing? - Ah!

GLYN
GLYN, Elinor, née Sutherland, continued
- God, the horror of it - it is the leg of a man! - Look, there is the boot and the thighbone ...’. In her foreword Glyn describes how she wrote the account after returning to
her rooms in Paris, ‘describing the memories passing through my brain as they came
to me’. She hopes that the book will be passed to the families of soldiers, so ‘that they
may never forget how France has suffered, and how England and her Colonies have
given of their bravest and best to fight and die ...’.

1918
65.

66.

£75

ELIZABETH VISITS AMERICA
Elizabeth Visits America. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, front. port. (The
Marchioness of Valmond), illus. with vignettes throughout. Orig. green cloth, white cloth
spine label, lettered in black & gilt; dulled & damp-marked. An externally poor copy.
1909
£15
The Great Moment. (Cheap edn.) Duckworth & Co. Half title; sl. spotting. Orig. red cloth,
blocked & lettered in black; small nick at tail of leading hinge, sl. dulled.
¶Published a year after the first edition.

1924
67.

68.

£10

Halcyone. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, front., 20pp cata. Orig. grey
cloth, spine with white cloth label, lettered in gilt; sl. dulled. Contemp. gift inscription on
leading f.e.p.
1912
£35
AUSTRALASIAN EDITION
Halcyone. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, front., 20pp cata. Orig. blue
cloth, lettered in black & gilt; sl. marked.
¶‘Australasian Edition’ on spine.

1912
69.

£35

His Hour. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, front. port. Leading f.e.p. cut out.
Orig. red cloth, white cloth spine label, lettered in black & gilt; spine faded, front board sl.
bowed. t.e.g.
¶A novel about an ill-fated love affair. It was adapted by Glyn into a motion picture
in 1924.

1910
70.

£20

PUBLISHER’S MOLESKIN
His Hour. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors,
vol. 4230.) Series title. Orig. publisher’s full light brown moleskin, front board lettered &
with ornamental borders in gilt, spine lettered in gilt & with dark green leather label at head,
publisher’s monogram on following board; spine sl. faded. Owner’s signature on leading
f.e.p., 1915.
¶Todd 4230c. A highly unusual édition de luxe, from a series issued by Tauchnitz
from 1909. Todd notes that works in this binding were ‘of very limited issue’.

1910 [c.1915]

£35

71.

Love’s Blindness. (Second impression.) Duckworth. Half title. Orig. red-pink cloth, spine
lettered in black; spine faded.
1926
£15

72.

Love’s Blindness. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors. vol. 4732.) Series title; sl. spotting. Yellow binder’s cloth; spine sl. faded, maroon
leather label. Robert Whitehead armorial bookplate.
¶Todd 4732A.

1926

£20

64

68

73

78

GLYN
GLYN, Elinor, née Sutherland, continued
73.

The Price of Things. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title. Orig. pale green cloth,
white cloth spine label, lettered in black; inner hinges cracking, spine sl. faded.
¶A Great War novel involving the execution of a beautiful spy. Published as Family in
America.

[1919]
74.

£25

The Price of Things. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title. Orig. green cloth,
spine lettered in black; sl. dusted.
¶In a variant plainer binding, without lettering on the front board, and no white cloth
label.

[1919]
75.

£20

The Reason Why. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, col. front. Leading f.e.p.
torn out. Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dulled & a little rubbed.
¶An impoverished countess is forced into an arranged marriage.

1911
76.

£20

The Reason Why. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 4305.) Series title. Yellow binder’s cloth; spine sl. faded, maroon leather label.
Robert Whitehead armorial bookplate.
¶Todd 4305b.

1912
77.

£20

Reflections of Ambrosine. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth & Co. Half title, col. front.
Leading f.e.p. cut out. Orig. pale blue cloth, white cloth spine label, lettered in black & gilt;
spine faded, a little dusted. Contemp. signature on titlepage.
¶This was the author’s first novel; the heroine, a young beauty, is forced into a loveless
marriage, but falls for another. It was published in the United States as The Seventh
Commandment.

1902
78.

£35

Saint or Satyr? And other stories. FIRST EDITION. Duckworth. Half title. Orig. pink
cloth, white cloth spine label, lettered in gilt; cloth faded. Label on following pastedown of
the Times Book Club.
¶Five short stories.

1933
79.

£20

‘PETTINESS, SPITE, INTRIGUE ...’
The Visits of Elizabeth. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
authors. vol. 3504.) Without series title. Yellow binder’s cloth; spine sl. faded, maroon
leather label. Peter Whitehead Armorial bookplate.
¶Todd 3504 between e & f; a publishers’ note on the series title draws attention to
the poor quality of the paper, which has sl. browned. This was Glyn’s earliest book,
epistolary fiction, and as this dismissive review from The Spectator (Jan. 1901) shows,
it foreshadowed the often scandalous nature of Glyn’s writing: “Miss Elizabeth is
a young lady of good family who pays visits to various country houses in England
and to a French chateau, and describes the society that she meets in some artlessly
artful letters to her mother. The impression left on the reader is distinctly unpleasant.
Pettiness, spite, intrigue, are the prominent characteristics of the life; even the
manners are not good. As for a syllable indicating any interest in anything beyond
clothes and love-making, sometimes of a dubious kind, it is not to be found. It may
safely be said that it is impossible to think of the lives of these people as being of any
sort of good. Some of them are “smart”; no other epithet of praise is possible. The
book is exactly suited to readers of this class. Whether that is to its credit or no we do
not pretend to judge.”

1901 [1919]
__________

£15

GODDARD
GODDARD, Julia Bachope, 1825-1896
Born in Birmingham in 1825, the eldest daughter of Samuel Aspinwall Goddard, originally
from Brookline Massachusetts, and Jemima Bachope, little is known of Julia’s childhood
and early life, but it appears she never married, and stayed at the family home in
Edgbaston. She published her first children’s book, Karl and the Six Little Dwarfs, in 1863;
the first of a succession of popular works that appeared over the next three decades. Her
works were often on the theme of animal welfare, an issue which she gave great attention
throughout her working life. She was a member of several influential campaigning
movements, and was keen to promote animal welfare as a compulsory element of the school
curriculum. As well as her stories for children, she wrote at least three works of adult
fiction, numerous articles for magazines and journals, and was a regular contributor to
the Birmingham Daily Post. She died in 1896, after several years of failing health, and is
buried at Old Edgbaston Church, Birmingham.

80.

THE AUTHOR’S COLLECTION
THE AUTHOR’S OWN COPIES, many signed or initialled, or inscribed to her sister Mary.
Comprising juvenile and adult fiction, poetry, and associated material, a remarkably wellpreserved group of 24 works, most by Goddard, or containing contributions by her, although
two pertain to Francis Aspinwall Goddard, one of Julia’s younger brothers. All in very good or
FINE condition:
FIRST WORK FOR CHILDREN
I. Karl and the Six Little Dwarfs. FIRST EDITION. 4to. Bell & Daldy. Half title,
front. Orig. pink printed wrappers mounted on boards & bound with red cloth
spine; sl. marked. v.g. 1863.
*Her first work for children, listed by Allibone as published in 1862.

II. More Stories. FIRST EDITION. Arthur Hall, Smart, & Allen. Half title, front.
Orig. maroon embossed patterned cloth, with gilt title on front board, red edges.
FINE. 1863.
INSCRIBED TO THE AUTHOR’S SISTER:
FINE TWO-DECKER
III. Joyce Dormer’s Story. By … the author of “Adriana”. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols.
Bradbury, Evans. Final ad. leaf vol. II; a few spots. Orig. green sand-grained
cloth, spines lettered in gilt. FINE. 1867.
*Not in Wolff, who lists only one of Goddard’s adult novels, Baffled, 1858, (which
is not attributed to her in BL). We cannot identify a copy of Adriana, mentioned on
the titlepage; it is not in the BL nor Allibone. Inscribed in both volumes ‘M.L.M.
Goddard’, by Julia.

INSCRIBED TO THE AUTHOR’S SISTER
IV. The Search for the Gräl. FIRST EDITION. Cassell, Petter, & Galpin. (Belle
Sauvage library.) 8pp cata.; a few spots. Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards.
v.g. (1868)
*A novel inspired by the old legend. Inscribed: ‘Mary Louisa May Goddard from her
sister Julia’, and with a few ink corrections.

NORTHERN LEGENDS
V. Wonderful Stories from Northern Lands. With an introduction by George W. Cox.
FIRST EDITION. Longmans. Half title, front. & plates after W.J. Weigand, 32pp
cata. (Sept. 1870). Unopened in orig. mauve cloth, bevelled boards by Edmonds
& Remnants; spine v. sl. faded. v.g. 1871.
VI. The Golden Journey and other verses. FIRST EDITION. Longmans. Half title,
32pp cata. (March 1877). Orig. green cloth. 1877.
*Contributions to various periodicals.

GODDARD
GODDARD, Julia Bachope, continued
VII. The New Boy at Merriton: a story of school life. (“Turn again, Whittington.”)
FIRST EDITION. Blackie. Col. front., 4pp ads. Orig. embossed grey cloth; one
small mark on following board. FINE. (1882)
AUTHOR’S COPY FROM THE EDITOR
VIII. The Bird’s Nest and other songs: fifty ballads and rhymes for children; edited by
Mrs. Carey Brock with tunes chiefly composed and arranged by M.A. Sidebotham.
FIRST EDITION. 4to. Seeley, Jackson, & Halliday. Music. Orig. crimson cloth,
bevelled boards, with attractive gilt block; spine sl. faded. v.g. 1884.
*Inscribed: ‘With the Editor’s kind regards. Christmas. 1883 - The Deanery
Guernsey.’ and signed by Julia Goddard. Four of the poems are printed as
hers, and she has added her name to two other texts. Loosely inserted are six
sketches, possible members of the Goddard family.

IX. Cleared at Last. FIRST EDITION. Blackie. Col. front. Orig. grey-green dec.
cloth. FINE. (1885)
*A tale in slightly smaller format.

SIGNED
X. Song-Book for Infants and Young Children, with words by Julia Goddard, and
music by M.A. Sidebotham, edited by Mrs. Carey Brock. National Society’s
Depository. Music, ivpp. ads. Orig. olive green cloth, front board blocked in
black. v.g. (c.1885?)
*Signed by the author ‘Goddard’.

SIGNED
XI. The “Titurel” of Wolfram von Eschenbach. Seven Excerpts from Walford’s
‘Antiquarian Magazine & Bibliographer’. Bound in beige buckram by E. Worrall,
Birmingham. (c.1885)
*An introduction followed by a verse translation of the poem. Inscribed: ‘Miss Julia
Goddard. The Cottage Little Aston Sutton Coldfield.’

SIGNED
XII. Ursula’s Stumbling-Block: or “Pride comes before a fall”. FIRST EDITION.
Cassell. (“Proverbs” series.) Half title, front., 4pp cata. Orig. brick red cloth,
blocked in black & green with gilt lettering; two sm. spots. v.g. 1885.
*Signed by the Author in 1885.

XIII. Thorns and Roses. FIRST EDITION. George Routledge. Half title, front.
Orig. brown embossed cloth, blocked in black, blue & gilt. FINE. 1887.
SIGNED
XIV. Was He a Fool? FIRST EDITION. S.P.C.K. Front. by J. Nash, 2pp ads. Orig.
olive green dec. cloth, blocked with bats in brown, light green & silver with gilt
lettering. FINE. (1887)
*Signed: ‘Julia Goddard. Little Aston’.

XV. John Gardiner’s Neighbours. FIRST EDITION. S.P.C.K. Front. by J. Nash, 3pp
ads. Orig. blue pictorial cloth, blocked in buff, black & gilt. v.g. (1888)
SIGNED
XVI. What Will She Do? FIRST EDITION. S.P.C.K. Front. by J. Nash, 2pp ads.
Orig. blue pictorial cloth, blocked in brown, black & gilt. v.g. (1888)
*Signed: ‘Julia Goddard Little Aston’.

XVII. Mr. Lipscombe’s Apples. FIRST EDITION. Blackie. Half title, two-tone
front numbered 548, 8pp cata. Orig. blue pictorial cloth, blocked in red, green,
brown, gilt & black. FINE. (1889)

80
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GODDARD
GODDARD, Julia Bachope, continued
XVIII. English Requiem. Words by Julia Goddard. Music by Thomas Anderton.
Sm. folio. H. Beresford. Music. Orig. buff printed wrappers; sl. dusted &
creased at corners. (c.1890?)
*To the Memory of Dear Friends now “lost awhile”. With two ink corrections in
the printed words. Thomas Anderton, presumably the resident of Hagley in BL, is
not in Grove.

XIX. Philip Danford: a story of school life. FIRST EDITION. Blackie. Half title,
two-tone front. numbered 612, 8pp ads. Orig. mustard dec. cloth, blocked in pink,
orange, red, blue, black & gilt. FINE. (1890)
XX. Fairy Tales in Other Lands. FIRST EDITION. Cassell. Half title, front., illus.,
4pp ads. Orig. red cloth, ads on verso of leading f.e.p.; spine sl. faded. t.e.g. v.g.
1892.
XXI. Brave Dorette: the story of a girl’s true courage. FIRST EDITION. Blackie.
Front. numbered 775, 8pp cata. Orig. olive green pictorial cloth, blocked in
yellow, cream, brown & black with gilt lettering. FINE. (1894)
ALBUM OF PERIODICAL CONTRIBUTIONS
XXII. Album containing Poems and Translations by Julia Goddard. Also signed by
Mary Louisa May Goddard 1884. Sm. 4to. Full embossed red morocco; spine sl.
faded & rubbed. c.128pp. a.e.g. v.g. (1858-73)
*A collection of mounted cuttings of Poems contributed by Julia Goddard
to various periodicals, chiefly ‘Once a Week’, also ‘Colburn’s New Monthly
Magazine’, ‘Cassell’s Magazine’, &c. Some poems are signed, some using
initials and pseudonyms, and some are illustrated by high quality engravings, or
alternatively “written for picture”. There are also translations from the German.
Only a selection is published in The Golden Journey. Dates of publication range
from 1858-73, with two holograph poems, 1868 & n.d.

XXIII. (GODDARD, Francis Aspinwall) Testimonials of Francis Aspinwall Goddard,
B.A. of St. John’s College, Oxford, for the Under Mastership of Rochester
Cathedral Grammar School. 4to. n.p. Stabbed as issued; sl. spotted & sunned.
8pp. 1863.
*Letters in April & May 1863 supporting the young graduate, formerly a student
of King Edward’s School, Birmingham. It is not certain whether he obtained the
post - see the illuminated address below. Francis Aspinwall Goddard, 1841-1888,
Goddard’s brother.

SUTTON COLDFIELD: ILLUMINATED ADDRESS
XXIV. GODDARD, Francis Aspinwall. Illuminated Address to the Revd Francis A.
Goddard, M.A. 1876. 4to. n.p. Red presentation morocco, gilt tooled borders &
dentelles, bevelled boards; sl. rubbing. 1876.
*The illuminated address written by E. Morton within ornamental borders covers
eight single-sided leaves. It is addressed to Goddard ‘some time Second Master of
the Grammar School, and for Ten years Curate of the Parish of Holy Trinity, Sutton
Coldfield’ as he leaves for a new post in December 1876. It is signed on behalf of
the subscribers, whose names are listed, by Sampson J. Lloyd.

Also included in the collection, and almost certainly from the same source, a later
volume of Goddard’s short stories, The Golden Weathercock; from the story by
Goddard, re-told by Dorothy King. Blackie & Son. Brown patterned cloth. v.g.
(1934) The inclusion of this later volume highlights the continued relevance of
Goddard as an author well into the 20th century.
1863-1894
__________

£2,750

GOLLAND

81.

SCARCE GOTHIC NOVEL
GOLLAND, Catharine Day, Mrs. The Witch of Aysgarth. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. A.K.
Newman & Co. Half titles vols I & II. Attractively bound in 20thC half scarlet morocco, gilt
spines, marbled boards, new e.ps. A v.g. copy.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. BL copy only on Copac. Listed in Montague Summers’
companion to gothic fiction. Mrs Catharine Golland, née Haynes, 1793-1851,was the
author of seven gothic novels, the first of which, The Castle of Le Blanc was published in
The Lady’s Magazine, 1816-19, & it appears not to have been separately published. Six
novels followed, all published in book form, of which The Witch of Aysgarth was the last.

1841

£850

GORE, Catherine, 1798-1861
Born in London, the daughter of a wine merchant, Gore began writing when young, and
developed into one of the most popular and prolific writers of her day. For her numerous
novels of domestic life in high society, she earned a reputation as the queen of ‘silver fork’
fiction. She was the author or ‘editor’ of over 70 novels, and also wrote a succession of wellreceived plays. Her obituary in The Times described her as ‘the wittiest woman of her age’.
82.

PRESENTATION COPY
Agathonia. A romance. FIRST EDITION. Edward Moxon. 8pp cata. (Jan. 1, 1844) inserted
between leading pastedown & leading f.e.p, half title, final ad. leaf (April 1844). Orig. buff
cloth, front board lettered in gilt; spine browned, generally quite dust-marked. A sound copy
in fold-over cloth-backed box.
¶Sadlier 986; Wolff 2605: both copies in more elaborately decorated green cloth. Sadleir
notes that ‘According to a rumour of long-standing William Beckford helped Mrs. Gore
with this story’. This copy has been inscribed on the half title, ‘To H.H. Milman, From the
Author’. Henry Hart Milman, 1791-1868, the English dramatist, historian and theologian.

1844
83.

84.

£85

Agathonia. A romance. FIRST EDITION. Edward Moxon. Bound without half title or 8pp
cata. in contemp. half brown calf; a little rubbed. Armorial bookplate of Lord Farnham,
partially covered by booklabel of Frank Seton.
1844
£150
SATIRE ON DANDYISM
Cecil: or, The adventures of a coxcomb. A novel. Richard Bentley. (Bentley’s Standard
Novels, no. 97.) Engr. front. Orig. brown morocco-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind,
spine blocked & lettered in gilt. Armorial bookplate of A. Watson & Renier booklabel. v.g.
¶Sadleir 3734a - binding D. Without price at tail of spine. See Sadleir 992 & Wolff
2609 for the first edition in three volumes of 1841. The narrator, Cecil, friend of Byron,
describes a riotous lifestyle in Britain & Europe. Gore satirizes the dandies - vain,
pretentious & selfish.

1845
85.

£65

BAUDRY EDITION
The Courtier of the Days of Charles II. With other tales. Paris: Baudry’s European Library.
Small tear in outer margin of p.201-202 with loss from margin but no loss of text, sl. spotting
throughout. Contemp. half black calf, spine gilt in compartments; sl. rubbed. Signed Burgie,
1839, on leading f.e.p.
¶See Sadleir 994; an American edition, dated 1839, described ‘in default of an alternative’.
Sadleir cannot pin down the first edition, noting the earliest in BL is this Baudry edition.
Oxford and Cambridge both list an 1839 edition in three volumes, published by Henry Colburn.
Wolff did not have this title in his collection. The other tales listed are ‘The Leper-House of
Janval’, ‘The Household Hospital’, ‘Dives and Lazarus; or, Ireland!’, ‘Rigour of the Law in
1657’, ‘The Patriot Martyr of Old England’, ‘Married and Single’, ‘The Sisters; or, Nature and
Art’, ‘Ursel’, ‘The Royalists of Peru’, ‘The Red Man’, and ‘The Christening Cloth’.

1839
86.

£120
GALIGNANI EDITION
The Courtier of the Days of Charles II. ... Paris: A. & W. Galignani & Co. Half title.
Contemp. half dark green sheep, gilt spine sl. darkened. A good-plus copy.
1839
£120

GORE
GORE, Catherine, continued
87.

THE DIAMOND AND THE PEARL
The Diamond, and the Pearl. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. Contemp.
half red calf, spine gilt in compartments, dark green leather labels; a little rubbed. ‘M. Jolly’
stamped in gilt at the base of each spine. Booklabel of Frank Seton.
¶Sadleir 998; Wolff 2613. Although dated 1849 on the titlepage, and in most institutional
holdings, the BL dates the first edition to the previous year, suggesting it arrived late in 1848.

1849
88.

£350

The Dowager: a novel. Geo. Routledge & Co. (Railway Library, no. 84.) BOUND WITH:
The Soldiers of Lyons. Routledge, Warnes, & Routledge. (Railway Library, no. 190.) 1859.
2 vols in 1 in contemp. half red calf, spine ruled in gilt, black leather label; spine sl. darkened.
¶See Sadleir 1000 for the first edition of The Dowager, published in three volumes in
1840 as The Dowager; or, The new school for scandal; not in Wolff. This appears to be
the second edition, and first one-volume edition. Topp, vol. I, p.45.
See Sadleir 1040 and Wolff 2643 for the first edition of The Soldiers of Lyons, published
in three volumes in 1831 under the title The Tuileries. Topp, vol. I, p.113. It was reissued as a Standard Novel in 1841 (see item 105).

1854 / 1859
89.

£85

FAIR OF MAYFAIR
The Fair of May Fair. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley.
Contemp. marbled boards & calf cornerpieces, handsomely rebacked with appropriate tan
calf, maroon labels. Contemp. signatures of Lucy Constable on titlepages; later booklabels of
Frank Seton. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1001; Wolff 2614. A collection of six stories: vol. I: The Flirt of Ten Season;
The Separate Maintenance; vol. II: The Separate Maintenance (continued); Hearts
and Diamonds; vol. III: Hearts and Diamonds (continued); A Divorcée; My Granddaughter; The Special Licence.

1832
90.

£450

The Hamiltons: or, Official Life in 1830. Crown 8vo. Richard Bentley. Engr. front.
Untrimmed in orig. scarlet morocco-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, dec. & lettered in
gilt; recently well rebacked retaining orig. spine strip. New e.ps.
¶See Sadleir 1003, Wolff 2616 for the first edition of 1834.

1850
91.

£95

Heckington. A novel. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection
of British Authors, vols CCCCXXXI-II.) Bound without series titles. Contemp. half green
morocco, spines with devices & raised gilt bands. A v.g. attractive copy.
¶Todd 431-32: the sole editions. See Sadleir 1004 for the first edition of 1858; Wolff did
not own a copy - a scarce title.

1858
92.

£75

HEIR OF SELWOOD
The Heir of Selwood: or, Three Epochs of a Life. By the authoress of “Mothers and
Daughters” &c. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. Half titles, 4pp ads vol.
III. Contemp. drab boards; rebacked retaining orig. paper spine labels, spines darkened.
Booklabels on leading pastedowns of M.F. Montgomery, Convoy & of Lady Mary Stewart.
Front. board vol. I with engraved label for Milliken of Dublin.
¶Sadleir 1005; Wolff 2617. An uncommon title.

1838
93.

£480

The Historical Traveller: a series of narratives, illustrative of the most interesting epochs
and places connected with the history of Europe. For the use of young persons. By Mrs.
Charles Gore. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Henry Colburn. Half titles, final ad. leaf vol. I, ad. on verso
of final leaf vol. II; damp staining to initial blank, half title (and very lightly on to titlepage)
vol. I. Handsomely bound in later 19thC full brown grained morocco, gilt spines, borders &
dentelles. Presentation inscription on initial blank vol. I, ‘Master G.F.D. Caillard, given him
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as a reward due to merit, Pickham Academy, Christmas 1833’. Booklabels of Frank Seton.
t.e.g. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1006 for the first edition of 1831; not in Wolff. A series of 69 essays, dedicated
to Gore’s daughter Cecilia, on the people and places of Europe, from ancient times to modern.

1833
94.

£280

The Inundation; or, Pardon and Peace. A Christmas Story. With illustrations by Geo.
Cruikshank. Fisher, Son, & Co. Front. & 3 plates, 16pp cata. Orig. red morocco-grained
cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt; a little rubbing to hinges & head & tail of spine. Contemp.
ownership inscription & later booklabel of Frank Seton. Bookseller’s ticket: Fletcher of
Norwich. a.e.g. A good-plus copy.
¶Sadleir 1008; Wolff 2619.

[1847]
95.

96.

£125

The Inundation; ... Willoughby & Co. Front. & 3 plates; sl. spotted. Orig. brown cloth by
Bone & Son, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt; spine faded. Prize inscription on leading
f.e.p.; Renier booklabel. a.e.g. A good-plus copy.
[c.1860]
£50
THE LORD & THE LOUT
The Lord and the Lout. Knight & Son. Half title with ad. on verso, 14pp ads including
specimen pages. Contemp. green binder’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Sadleir 1039a; see 1039 for the first edition of 1854, published under the title
Transmutation, or The Lord and the Lout. Not in Wolff. BL and V&A list this this scarce
reprint as [1860]?

[1860?]
97.

£85

MAN OF BUSINESS
The Man of Business: or, Stokeshill Place. Copyright edn. J. & C. Brown. Small ink mark
on pp134 & 135. A rebound ‘yellowback’ in contemp. half maroon morocco, spine gilt in
compartments, black leather label. v.g.
¶Topp vol. IX, p.156. See Sadleir 1035, for the first edition in three volumes of 1837,
titled Stokeshill Place; or, The Man of Business.

[c.1885]
98.

£90

MEMOIRS OF A PEERESS
Memoirs of a Peeress, or The Days of Fox. Edited by Lady Charlotte Bury. FIRST
EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. The odd spot. Contemp. half green calf, spines with
raised gilt bands, maroon & black leather labels. Armorial bookplates of George Montgomery
Traherne; later booklabels of Frank Seton. A v.g. attractive copy.
¶Sadleir 1014; Wolff 2623. Subtitled ‘posthumous memoirs’ which also appears
throughout the novel as the running headline. Catherine Gore’s name was not attached
to this work until 1859, some 22 years after it was first published. A letter from Gore
to the publisher Charles Knight (cited by Wolff from his own collection) indicates that
she was keen to claim the work (‘which most people consider my best work’), as it
was wrongfully ascribed to Charlotte Bury in places. Gore writes, ‘I had reasons for
publishing the book anonymously twenty years ago; and Mr Colburn, without consulting
me, engaged Lady Charlotte Bury to “edit” it’.

1837
99.

£580

‘AMBITION AND MONEY-LOVE’
Men of Capital. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. Recently well rebacked
using 19thC maroon watered cloth over orig. marbled boards, sympathetic facsimile labels.
Booklabel of Frank Seton.
¶Sadleir 1015; not in Wolff. A scarce novel on the perils of greed and ‘money-love’. ‘Few will
argue that the age we live in is the age of Money-worship ... Our pursuit of railway bubbles, and
every other frantic speculation of the hour, affords sufficient evidence of the craving after capital
superseding every better aspiration, whether for this world or the next.’ (Preface.)

1846

£500

89

92

99

107
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100.

Mothers and Daughters; a novel. Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no. XXXVII.) Engr.
front. & title, additional printed title. Contemp. half tan calf, spine gilt in compartments, red
& green leather labels; sl. rubbed. An attractive copy.
¶Sadleir 3734a; Wolff 2626a. First published in 1830.

1834
101.

£90
THE OPERA
The Opera: a novel. By the author of “Mothers and Daughters”. FIRST EDITION. 3
vols. Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley. Final ad. leaf vol. III. E.ps sl. browned & brittle.
Contemp. continental marbled boards, black cloth spines dec. & lettered in gilt; some
expertly executed minor repairs. A v.g. copy of a difficult title.
¶Sadleir 1021; Wolff 2629.

1832

102.

£450
PARIS IN 1841
Paris in 1841. With 21 highly-finished engravings, from original drawings by Thomas Allom.
FIRST EDITION. Tall 8vo. Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans. Front., engr. title as
‘Heath’s Picturesque Annual for 1842’, plates. Orig. olive green cloth, elaborately blocked in
gilt; rebacked retaining orig. spine strip, following board damp-marked, faded. Bookplates of
W. Emlen Cresson & R.G. Taylor. a.e.g.
¶Sadleir 1022; Wolff 2630: the primary binding.

1842
103.

£150

OWNED BY THE AUTHOR’S SON
Polish Tales. By the authoress of “Hungarian Tales”. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 12mo.
Saunders & Otley. Bound without half titles or ads. Contemp. half roan, maroon leather
labels; rather rubbed, spines chipped; leading hinge repaired vol. III. A sound copy.
¶Sadleir 1025; Wolff 2632. Contains three tales, ‘illustrative of the history and customs
of Poland during the last century’: ‘The Confederates of Lubionki’, ‘The Mill of
Mariemont’, and ‘The Pasieka or the Bee Farm’. Each volume has the simple booklabel
of A.F.W. Gore Esq.re on the leading pastedown. This is Augustus Frederick Wentworth
Gore, the author’s son. Only two of Catherine’s ten children survived to adulthood,
Augustus, and a daughter, Cecilia Anne Mary.

1833
104.

£180

MARBLED CLOTH
Progress and Prejudice. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. 4pp ads & 24pp cata.
vol. I, 4pp ads vol. III. Untrimmed in orig. smooth cloth, marbled in black, purple & ochre,
spines lettered in gilt; some expertly executed minor repairs. Booklabels of Frank Seton. A
good-plus copy of an unusual Gore title in an unusual binding.
¶Sadleir 1028; Wolff 2635. In the same binding as Sadleir’s copy, ‘undoubtedly a special
presentation binding’.

1854
105.

£750

The Soldier of Lyons; a tale of the Tuileries. Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no.
LXXXII.) Engr. front. Contemp. half tan calf, spine gilt in compartments, red & green
leather labels; sl. rubbed.
¶Sadleir 3734a; Wolff 2643a. First published anonymously under the title The Tuileries in 1831.

1841
106.

£45

Theresa Marchmont; or, The Maid of Honour. A tale. FIRST EDITION. J. Andrews.
Contemp. full maroon morocco, dec. & lettered in gilt. a.e.g. A handsome copy.
¶Sadleir 1038; Wolff 2642. The author’s second novel, set in 17th century Lancashire.
120pp.

1824

107.

£350
LOVER & HUSBAND - MRS GORE AS TRANSLATOR
(BERNARD, Charles de) Lover and Husband; the woman of a certain age, &c. Edited by
Mrs Gore. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles, 8pp cata. vol.
III (1841). Contemp. drab boards; rebacked retaining orig. paper spine labels, spines

GORE
GORE, Catherine, continued
darkened. Booklabels on leading pastedowns of M.F. Montgomery, Convoy. Front. board
vol. I with engraved label for Milliken of Dublin.
¶Sadleir 1046; Wolff 2648. Three copies only on Copac: Oxford, National Trust, BL.
The title work of this small collection, occupying volume I and half of volume II, is a
translation of Charles de Bernard’s French novel Gerfaut, first published in 1838. It is
considered the pinnacle of Bernard’s oeuvre, and was lauded by the Académie Française.
The other works are The Woman of a Certain Age (La Femme de quarante ans) and
Persecution (Le Persécuteur), both translated from Bernard’s collection Le Noeud
Gordien (The Gordien Knot), also first published in 1838. A final piece, The Goldsmith’s
Wife, is translated from an unknown source. FIRST ENGLISH EDITIONS. Bernard,
1804-1850, was a friend of Balzac, and for his novels of Parisian life gained huge
popularity in the 1840s.

1841

£650

__________

108.

GRAHAM, Clementina Stirling. Mystifications. 4th edn. Edinburgh: Edmonston &
Douglas. Half title, engr. front. Orig. maroon sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in
gilt; spine sl. darkened.
¶Observations on Edinburgh society in the 1830s, with some original poetry. Clementina
Graham, 1782-1877, Scottish novelist and literary hostess.

1869
109.

£35

GRAHAM, Margaret Collier. Stories of the Foot-Hills. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.
Boston & New York: Houghton, Mifflin and Co. 4pp following ads; signs of old inner hinge
repair. Orig. pale blue cloth, blocked & lettered in silver. v.g.
¶Set in Cucamonga, California. Margaret Graham, 1850-1910, American short story
writer and campaigner for women’s rights.

1895
110.

£30

GRAHAM, Winifred Muriel. The Great House of Castleton, and Patricia. FIRST
EDITION. C. Arthur Pearson. Half title, front., illus.; lacks leading f.e.p. Orig. light green
cloth, pictorially blocked in dark brown, lettered in gilt; spine dulled.
¶Not in Wolff. Winifred Graham, 1873-1950.

1898
111.

£45

GRAHAM, Winifred Muriel. The Star Child. In one vol. FIRST EDITION. Hurst &
Blackett. Half title, 24pp cata. (1898). Orig. grey cloth, front board blocked & lettered in
black, spine lettered in gilt; spine darkened & sl. rubbed.
¶Not in Wolff, who records one title by Graham: On the Down Grade, 1898.

1898

£50

GRAND, Sarah, pseud. (Frances Elizabeth McFall, née Clarke), 1854-1943
Grand was born in County Down to English parents, and educated, somewhat sporadically,
in London. She was married aged just sixteen, to an army surgeon 23 years her senior, and
travelled extensively, especially in the Far East, as his job demanded. Returning to England
in 1888, with her marriage increasingly strained, she turmed to writing, the cause of unhappy
and subjugated women prominent in her fiction. Her first novel, Ideala, was inspired by the
breakdown of her marriage, and though commercially unsuccessful, established Grand as
an important voice in the struggle for women’s rights. Taking the pseudonym Sarah Grand
in 1893, she became a ‘New Woman’ writer in both name and output, producing several
important works of feminist literature.
112.

INSCRIBED
Babs the Impossible. Illustrated by Arthur I. Keller. New York & London: Harper &
Brothers. Front., title in red & black, 18 plates, final ad. leaf; front portion of orig. d.w.
pasted on to following pastedown, leading inner hinge sl. weakening. Orig. brown cloth,
blocked in green, lettered in silver. v.g.
¶Not in Sadleir, Wolff 2667 is published by Hutchinson & Co., also dated 1901. With
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a Signed Presentation Inscription to ‘C. Haldane McFall from Sarah Grand, The Grey
Home, 13th March, 1901’. Haldane McFall was Sarah Grand’s stepson, with whom the
author kept good relations following the breakdown of her marriage to David Chambers
McFall. See Sutherland.

1901
113.

£200

The Beth Book; being a study from the life of Elizabeth Caldwell Maclure, a woman of
genius. FIRST EDITION. William Heinemann. Half title, 8pp ads + 16pp cata. (1897);
prelims sl. browned. Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; dulled, spine rubbed at
head & tail. Owner’s inscription, March 1903.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. This was one of the most influential of the ‘New Woman’
novels which highlighted and challenged the sexual inequalities that existed in
Britian towards the end of the 19th century. Grand’s fourth novel, The Beth Book
is a thinly veiled autobiographical work which emphasises the difficulties women
routinely faced in male-dominated Victorian society. All the themes that punctuated
the author’s own life are present: a difficult childhood in Northern Ireland dominated
by a position of subservience to older brothers, an alcoholic father, an inadequate
education, a loveless marriage to an older man and the ensuing scandal caused by
leaving him, a desire to write and become politicised, and involvement in the suffrage
movement. See Sutherland.

1898
114.

£150

Emotional Moments. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 4037.) Series title. Contemp. brown buckram, pale green leather label.
Lettered ‘Sharow’ on front board in gilt.
¶Todd 4037; the sole Tauchnitz issue, published the same year as the first edition.

1908
115.

£30

THE HEAVENLY TWINS
The Heavenly Twins. 3rd thousand. 3 vols. William Heinemann. Half titles. Orig. green
cloth, front boards blocked with lily design & lettered in black, spines lettered in gilt; v. sl.
rubbing to extremities. Llangattock armorial bookplates. A v.g. copy.
¶See Sadleir 1048a & Wolff 2669 for the first edition of the same year; ‘a major
bestseller’. One of Grand’s ‘New Women’ novels, forming one part of a trilogy with
Ideala and The Beth Book. Examining the inadequacy of female education, dealing ‘with
sexual questions, something after the manner of Zola’. Blackwoods refused to publish it
because syphilis is central to the plot, and George Meredith turned it down for Chapman
& Hall. Heinemann were not so squeamish, and were rewarded with sales of 20,000
copies in the first year. (Sutherland.)

1893

£350

116.

The Heavenly Twins. 4th thousand. 3 vols. William Heinemann. Contemp. half purple
morocco, spines lettered & with devices in gilt; spines rubbed & a little darkened, hinges
starting. Armorial bookplates of J. Monro Walker.
1893
£225

117.

Our Manifold Nature. By the author of ‘Ideala: a study from life’. FIRST EDITION. William
Heinemann. Half title, front. port. Contemp. half blue morocco, spine lettered & with devices
in gilt; spine darkened & a little rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶Wolff 2670.

1894
118.

£75

Singularly Deluded. By the author of ‘Ideala: a study from life’. FIRST EDITION. William
Blackwood & Sons. Half title, 24pp cata. (coded 11/92). Orig. blue sand-grained cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; spine a little darkened, sl. damp marked.
¶Wolff 2671.

1893
__________

£90

GRANT

119.

LETTERS FROM THE MOUNTAINS
(GRANT, Anne, of Laggan) Letters from the Mountains; being the real correspondence of
a lady, between the years 1773 and 1807. 2nd edn. 3 vols. 12mo. Printed by Luke Hansard
& Sons, for Longman, &c. Half titles. Full contemp. tree calf, gilt spines; leading hinges
weakening, heads of spines a little chipped. Small paper auction label on front board vol. I.
Vol. III in 224pp.
¶Anne Grant, 1755-1838, was a Glasgow-born poet who spent much of her early life
in the United States. First published in 1806, this was her most successful work, and
established her place among the literary elite of Scotland. It encompasses letters written
to friends over a 30-year period, from various parts of the Highlands, and shows her gift
for pastoral description and sensitivity toward rural Scottish life.

1807

£165

120.

(GRANT, Anne, of Laggan) Letters from the Mountains; ... 5th edn. 3 vols. Longman,
Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. Half titles; some stains in first few leaves of text block vol.
II. Contemp. continental half tan roan, light brown leather labels, speckled boards; a little
rubbed. Each vol. signed Madame Joly Patron. Vol. III in 218pp.
1813
£185

121.

GRANT, Maria M. The Sun-Maid. A romance. Gall & Inglis. (The Companion Library, no.
88.) Ads. on e.ps. Orig. royal blue cloth blocked in maroon & gilt; spine dulled & sl. rubbed.
¶First published anonymously in 1876; not in Wolff. Set in the Basque country.

[1877]
122.

£25

GREENE, Louisa Lilias, The Hon. Mrs. Cushions and Corners. With illustrations.
Frederick Warne & Co. Half title, illus., final ad. leaf. Orig. red cloth, dec. & lettered in
silver, black & gilt; sl. marked, but still an attractive copy.
¶A novel for juveniles first published in 1864. BL dates this edition [1891]. Louisa Lilias
Greene, 1833-1891.

[1891?]
123.

£25

GREENE, Louisa Lilias, The Hon. Mrs. The Star in the Dust-Heap. With orig. illustrations
by W. Gunston. Frederick Warne & Co. Half title, front, plates, 14pp cata. Orig. grey
pictorial cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt. Gift inscription partially erased, 1892,
evidence of label removal on verso of title. A nice bright copy.
¶BL dates the first edition as [1876].

[c.1886]

124.

£30
TREASON AT HOME
GREENOUGH, Sarah Dana. Treason at Home. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. T. Cautley
Newby. Text sl. browned & dusted. 3 vols. in 1 in dark brown remainder cloth; dulled &
marked with split at head of leading hinge, at some time recased, new e.ps.
¶Wolff 2740. Although Greenough was an American author, this tale of espionage takes
place in Victorian England’s high society. Sarah Dana Greenough, 1827–1885.

1865

125.

£45
INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR
GREENWELL, Dora. Essays. 2nd edn. Alexander Strahan. Half title. Orig. brown cloth
by Burn, bevelled boards, ruled borders in black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt; small label
removed from leading pastedown. v.g.
¶This copy has been inscribed on the titlepage, ‘with kindest regards from the Author,
Aug. 29, 1872’. Five essays: Our Single Women, Hardened in Good, Prayer, Popular
Religious Literature, Christianos ad Leones. Dora Greenwell, 1821-1882.

1867
126.

£35

GREGG, Florence. Bartholomew Legate: the last Smithfield martyr. FIRST EDITION.
Swan Sonnenschein, Lowrey & Co. Front. & 2 plates, 56pp cata. Orig. blue cloth,
elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt; spine dulled & a little rubbed at head & tail.
¶Wolff 1758. Three plates where Wolff indicated there are two. An historical novel set in
16thC London.

1886

£60

127
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127.

The Gambler’s Wife. A novel. By the author of “The Young Prima Donna”. FIRST EDITION.
3 vols. T.C. Newby & Co. Contemp. half calf, spines elaborately gilt in compartments, maroon
morocco labels, marbled boards, edges & e.ps; sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplates of Lord
Farnham & later label in vol. I of R.J. Hayhurst. An attractive copy of a very scarce title.
¶Not in Sadleir, Wolff or Block. No copy of this edition listed on Copac or OCLC. There
is some confusion as to the authorship of this ‘silver fork’ novel. Most listings (including
the BL, NLS, Oxford & Cambridge) attribute the work to ‘Elizabeth Caroline Grey’,
but research by Helen Smith shows it, and a large number of others attributed to her, are
the work of Catherine Maria Grey, née Grindall, 1798-1870. Patrick Spedding’s article
The Many Mrs. Greys: confusion and lies about Elizabeth Caroline Grey, Catherine
Maria Grey, Maria Georgiana Grey, and others (University of Chicago Press: The
Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America Volume 104, Issue 3, pp299-340)
sheds a great deal of light on this literary conundrum. He shows that misinformation,
false supposition, ignorance and even deliberate falsehoods, led to the works of several
different authors being misattributed, and the works of more than one ‘Mrs Grey’ being
conflated and ascribed to a single author. Much of the evidence for the ‘Charlotte
Elizabeth Grey’ attribution appears to have been provided by one extremely unreliable
source in the 1920s, with Spedding concluding ‘it is quite likely that everything we
know about “Elizabeth Caroline Grey” is actually the fabrication of a compulsive liar’.
Indeed, Spedding can find no evidence that an author named Elizabeth Caroline Grey ever
existed. The confusion is compounded by the fact that another novel appeared under the
title The Gambler’s Wife; or, Murder Will Out in 1846, a ‘penny dreadful’ published by
Lloyd. This work has at times also been attributed to ‘Mrs Grey’, as have other Lloyd
publications by the same author, although it now seems likely that the true author of the
work was James Malcolm Rymer. Spedding identifies several other authors who at one
time or another have been gathered under the universal ‘Mrs Grey’ yoke, including Anna
Maria Grey (Catherine Maria’s daughter), Maria Shirreff Grey (no relation, known as the
Hon. Mrs Grey), and the latter’s niece, Maria Georgina, who wrote as Mrs William Grey.

1844
128.

£750

The Gambler’s Wife. ... Clarke, Beeton & Co. Continental half dark green calf, gilt-ruled
spine. Armorial bookplate: ‘Sancti Ponti, Ex Libris Castelli’. A good-plus copy.
¶Late reprint of an important title not in Sadleir, Wolff or Block. The characters include
‘young Arthur Balfour’.

[c.1854]
129.

130.

£50

The Gambler’s Wife. ... Ward, Lock & Brown. Half title, 24pp cata. Orig. blue cloth,
bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
[c.1895]
£35
HYACINTHE
Hyacinthe; or, The Contrast. By the authoress of “Alice Seymour”. FIRST EDITION.
James Cochrane & Co. A very attractive copy in contemp. full dark blue calf, spine gilt in
compartments with maroon leather label, boards with ornate gilt borders & central panels
blocked in blind; v.g. Calligraphic presentation inscription on initial blank, 1838. v.g.
¶Not in BL; four copies on Copac. This novel wrongly attributed to Elizabeth Caroline
Grey; it is in fact Catherine Maria Grey’s second novel (see note to item 127).

1835
131.

£200

The Little Wife. George Routledge & Co. Contemp. half calf, maroon leather label sl. chipped;
spine & corners rubbed. Contemp. signature of Hen. L. Gaskell on leading pastedown.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. First published in 1841.

1851
132.

£65

Mary Seaham. A novel. 2nd edn. Chapman & Hall. Contemp. half calf, green cloth boards, spine
with gilt bands & maroon leather label. Binder’s ticket: Cawthorne & Hutt, Charing Cross.
¶First published in three volumes in 1852 (Colburn). This undated ‘second edition’ not
recorded on Copac or OCLC. It appears to be a rebound ‘yellowback’, and is listed by
Topp (vol. III, p.310) as being published in 1863.

[1863]

£85
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133.

The Opera-Singer’s Wife. FIRST EDITION. Charles H. Clarke. (The Parlour Library, no.
223.) BOUND WITH: Which Wins, Love or Money? By the author of “Whitefriars”, &c.
(Emma Robinson.) Ward & Lock. 1862. 2 works in 1 vol. in contemp. half calf, maroon
leather label; a little rubbed. Contemp. signature of August Proby on leading f.e.p.; small
booklabel with initials A.M.C.
¶The Opera-Singer’s Wife not in Wolff. Topp, vol. VI, p178.

[1860] 1862
134.

£85

YOUNG PRIMA DONNA
The Young Prima Donna. New edn. G. Routledge & Co. A rebound yellowback in contemp.
half calf, spine gilt in compartments, dark green leather label; sl. rubbed.
¶First published in 1840 in three volumes under the title The Young Prima Donna: a
romance of the opera. See Topp vol. I, p.43 for the first Routledge edition of 1854; he
mentions an 1856 ‘new edition’ but does not list it. This 1856 edition not recorded on Copac.

1856

£85

__________

135.

GRIMSHAW, Beatrice Ethel. Broken Away. FIRST EDITION. John Lane: The Bodley
Head. Half title, 12pp cata. (1897). Lacks leading f.e.p. Untrimmed in orig. vertical-grained
brown cloth, blocked in blind & black, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. Loeber G188: ‘Set in Ireland. Portrays Grimshaw’s own circle, while
casting a cynical eye on marriage’. Beatrice Ethel Grimshaw, 1870-1953.

1897
136.

£40

ESCAPE FROM MUTINY
GRIMWOOD, Ethel St. Clair. My Three Years in Manipur, and escape from the recent
mutiny. With portrait of the authoress. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vol. 2796.) Series title, front. photographic port. Contemp.
half maroon calf, spine with raised gilt bands & green morocco label; sl. rubbed.
¶Todd 2796; the sole issue. A fascinating firsthand account of the Anglo-Manipur war, a
brief but bloody conflict that took place in the North-East Indian state of Manipur in 1891.
British troops, assisted by Gurkhas, attempted to quell an armed insurrection and retake
power, but were faced with far sterner opposition than anticipated, and forced to retreat.
Ethel Grimwood’s husband Frank St. Clair Grimwood, the British political representative
in the State, was captured and killed by the insurrectionists, along with J.W. Quinton, the
commanding officer. The situation became dire for those who represented the colonial
regime, and Ethel Grimwood, under grave danger of capture and death, led a small
column of survivors away from the regional capital, to the safety of the neighbouring
state. She was feted as a true English heroine, and her exploits brought her great renown
in the drawing rooms of London. Ethel St. Clair Grimwood, 1867-1928.

1891
137.

£85

GROTE, Harriet. Collected Papers, (original and reprinted) in prose and verse. 1842-1862.
FIRST EDITION. John Murray. Engr. front.; bound without half title, some marking to text.
Contemp. full dark blue calf, spine gilt in compartments, gilt armorial roundels at the centre
of both boards, gilt-ruled borders, maroon leather label; a little rubbed.
¶Essays, literary reviews, and original poetry: The cast of the poor against the rich,
Review of the Life of Thomas Moore, The Crimean War (’ruinous’) &c. Harriet Grote,
1792-1878, biographer and wife of George Grote, the historian.

1862
138.

£65

CAMPING IN MOROCCO
GROVE, Agnes Geraldine, Lady. Seventy-one Days’ Camping in Morocco. With
photogravure portrait and 32 illustrations from photographs. FIRST EDITION. Longmans,
Green & Co. Half title, front. port., plates; a little spotted. Orig. pale green boards, cream
cloth spine lettered in gilt; boards rather faded.
¶An account of a trip commencing in December 1899. Agnes Geraldine Grove, 18631926, had liberal sympathies and was a keen suffragist.

1902

£65

142

GRYLLS
139.

(GRYLLS, Mary) Helen and Her Cousins; or, Two Months at Ashfield Rectory. S.P.C.K.
Front., 4pp ads. Orig. purple embossed cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbed.
Sunday School prize inscription on leading pastedown, 1863. v.g.
¶A tale for juveniles. Mary Grylls, 1836-1863.

[c.1863]
140.

£25

THE VILLAGE LIBRARY
GUNNING, Elizabeth. The Village Library; intended for the use of young persons. By
Miss Gunning. 12mo signed in sixes. B. Crosby & Co. Half title, engr. front., 2pp ads
following contents leaf. Contemp. marbled boards (on printed off-cuts), dark brown vellum
spine, orange paper label mostly removed; a little rubbed. With the signature of Eliza
Giffard, Nerquis Flintshire, 1807 on leading pastedown.
¶Osborne vol. I, p.924. Two copies only on Copac: BL and Cambridge. Eleven moral
tales for juveniles, including ‘The Punishment of Pride’, ‘The Litigious Brothers’, and
‘The Dreadful Effects of Revenge’. Elizabeth Gunning, 1769-1823.

1802
141.

£120

GUNTHORPE, Louisa M. Marcia: Who is Her Mother? FIRST EDITION. 3 vols.
Diprose, Bateman & Co. Contemp. half black calf, thick boards; spines ruled & lettered in
gilt; a little rubbed.
¶Wolff 2828. Five copies on Copac, including BL. An unusual title, by an unknown
author, from an obscure publisher. We can find very little information on Ms Gunthorpe.
Marcia, her only known work, follows the fortunes of a young lady, raised as an orphan,
who goes into service.

1879
142.

£350

FROM PETERSBURG TO ASTRAKHAN
GUTHRIE, Katharine Blanche. Through Russia: from St. Petersburg to Astrakhan and the
Crimea. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Half titles, engr. fronts, vignette titles,
16pp cata. vol. II. Orig. red sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in black, spines lettered in
gilt; sl. dulled.
¶A trip to Russia undertaken some time in the 1860s. Guthrie also published a couple of
works on life in India.

1874
143.

£180

HACK, Maria. Winter Evenings; or, Tales of Travellers. New edn. 12mo. Harvey &
Darton. Engr. front. & title, additional printed title, final ad. leaf. Uncut in orig. green cloth,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; one or two small marks. Signature of William Fox,
Dec. 1838, on leading f.e.p. v.g.
¶First published in 1818. A series of eighteen travel tales, ‘extracted from respectable
authorities’, including A Journey Across the Desert of Arabia, Adventures in an Egyptian
Catacomb, A Visit to the Esquimaux, and The Adventures of Byron. Maria Hack, née
Barton, 1777-1844, a Quaker writer of children’s books & sister of the poet Bernard Barton

1836
144.

£60

HACKETT, Mary. Josephine; a tale for young ladies. From the French. Dublin: Gerald
Bellew. Front. & engr. title, additional printed title. Orig. red cloth, boards blocked in
blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt. Bookplate & signature of John F. Chadwick; label of
‘Gerald Bellew, Bookbinder’. v.g.
¶See Loeber H4. BL only on Copac & OCLC. No other editions found.

1852
145.

£85

(HADFIELD, Elizabeth) Poetical Weeds, by E.H. 16mo. Darton & Clark. Attractive floral
titlepage ‘printed in colours by C. Graf’, additional printed title; the odd spot. Contemp. full
olive green morocco, elaborately blocked in gilt, boards dec. with different coloured lacquered
onlays; spine & edges a little rubbed. Gift inscription, ‘Madalina Maxwell, from her attached
aunt Susan Maxwell, Janry 1st, 1847’. a.e.g.
¶BL only on Copac; two copies, both given the speculative date of 1850. Our copy dated
from the inscription. “Weeds”, ‘gathered in the fields of imagination, and presented by
the author to those kindred spirits who love the muse’.

[1846?]

£150

HALL
146.

HALL, Alice. Will Hewling: a tale of Weymouth in the olden time. Weymouth: printed
by Sherren & Son. Half title. Lacking f.e.ps. (iv), 284pp, 16pp ads. Orig. blue cloth; sl.
rubbed, spine sl. dulled.
¶Not in Wolff; not in BL or listed on Copac. OCLC lists a handful of copies in North
America. The author was a literary editor, and her services are advertised ‘to young
authors and literary aspirants’ following the text.

[c.1910]

£50

HALL, Anna Maria, Mrs. S.C., 1800-1881
Irish author, married from 1824 to the English journalist and publisher Samuel Carter Hall.
Her tales of Irish life and character proved popular in England, though less so in Ireland itself.
147.

Boons and Blessings. Songs and sketches to illustrate the advantages of temperance. FIRST
EDITION. Virtue, Spalding, and Co. Half title, front., illus. ‘from designs by eminent
artists’, final ad. leaf; upper portion of leading f.e.p. torn out. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked
with elaborate borders in blind, lettered in gilt; a little dulled. A good-plus copy.
¶Loeber H71.

1875
148.

£50

The Buccaneer: a tale. Revised by the author. Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no. LXXIX.)
Half title, front., engr. title, additional printed title; some gatherings proud. Orig. vertical-grained
plum cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine faded, inner hinges stained.
¶Loeber H12. Sadleir 3734a; binding ‘B’. First published in 1832.

1840
149.

£30

Midsummer Eve: a fairy tale of loving and being loved. John Camden Hotten. Engr. half
title, front. & engr. title, plates & illus. throughout (after Maclise, Stanfield, Creswick, &c.).
Orig. purple cloth, lettered & blocked in gilt; spine faded and a little rubbed at head & tail.
a.e.g. A good-plus copy. Tipped into the preliminary leaves, on pale blue notepaper is an
Irish proverb, ‘To very cloud there’s a silver lining’ in ms. Signed “Anna Maria Hall - Mrs
S.C. Hall”.
¶Loeber H31; Wolff 2915. ‘The story of an Irish girl who was born, after her father’s
death, on Midsummer’s Eve and was thus the ‘rightful property’ of the fairies.’ This
edition has a new introduction by the author dated 1869. First published in instalments in
the Art Union Journal; the first book edition was 1848.

1870
150.

£60

THE OUTLAW
The Outlaw. By the author of “The Buccaneer”, &c. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard
Bentley. Half titles. Uncut in orig. drab boards, green cloth spines, paper labels; spines
and labels a little dusted, one corner repaired. Booklabels of Lady Mary Stewart & M.F.
Montgomery of Convoy. A good-plus copy.
¶Loeber H13; Sadleir 1096; Wolff 2912.

1835
151.

£380

The Outlaw: an historical romance. Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no. 105.) Front.
Contemp. half tan calf, spines gilt in compartments, red & green leather labels. v.g.
1847
£45
__________

152.

HALL, Clara. Select Stories for Youth. FIRST EDITION. 12mo signed in sixes. Edward
Lacy. Front. after H. Corbould, engr. title, illus. with plates & woodcuts, 4pp ads; one
gathering sl. proud. Orig. buff printed boards, red roan spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed. v.g.
Stamp of the university of Tübingen.
¶Not in BL. National Trust and TCD only on Copac, both giving the date [1835?].
Contains seven short stories: ‘The Shepherd Brothers’, set in Abyssinia, ‘The Fate of
Presumption’ (by Jane Strickland), ‘The Tyrolese Shepherdess’, ‘Going to Market’ (by
James Bird), ‘A Visit to the Abbeys’, ‘The Dream’, and ‘The White Donkey’, which
includes among its characters King George III and Queen Charlotte.

[c.1835?]

£120

HALL
153.

HALL, Mrs. Matthew. The Queens Before the Conquest. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Henry
Colburn. Half title vol. II, fronts, ad. on verso of final leaf vol. I, 3pp ads vol. II. Orig. red
morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; dulled & a little rubbed.
Armorial bookplates of Laurence Currie.
¶The author has not been further identified. ‘... the first connected outline of the history
of Royal women prior to the Norman Conquest.’

1854
154.

£75

(HAMILTON, Mrs Charles Gillingham) The Unclaimed Daughter: a Mystery of our
own day. Edited by C.G.H. 6th thousand. Bath: Binns & Goodwin; London: Whittaker &
Co.; Hamilton & Co., &c. Col. front. & title, additional printed title, 16pp cata. Orig. royal
blue wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind & gilt; a little rubbed, boards sl. damp-affected.
Ownership inscription of George Ellison on title & Lucy Clough 1898 on leading pastedown.
¶Not in Wolff. First published in 1853. TCD records a ‘sixth thousand’, giving the date
[1853?]. ‘The MSS. from which the following pages are compiled, were put into our
hands a few months ago, with the request that we would arrange them for publication,
in the hope that the facts thus made known might lead to the discovery of the forsaken
child’s parents or kindred, and unravel the secret of her birth.’

[c.1860]
155.

£65

MARRIAGE AS A TRADE
HAMILTON, Cicely Mary. Marriage as a Trade. FIRST EDITION. Chapman & Hall.
Half title, 8pp ads. Orig. olive green cloth; sl. dulled & rubbed, sl. marking to front board.
Stamps and label of the National Council of Women.
¶This edition not in BL; Oxford, Cambridge & LSE only on Copac. Cicely Mary
Hamilton, 1872-1952, playwright, author and active and vociferous campaigner for
women’s suffrage, here examines the widespread subjugation of married women.

1909

£225

HAMILTON, Elizabeth, c.1756-1816
Born in Belfast but raised in Scotland, Hamilton was a novelist and essayist, known for her
commanding intellect and penchant for satire. She was a staunch believer in educating girls
properly, and counted among her friends Joanna Baillie and Maria Edgeworth.
156.

The Cottagers of Glenburnie; a tale for the farmer’s ingle-nook. 2nd edn. Edinburgh:
printed by James Ballantyne & Co., for Manners & Miller, &c. Contemp. speckled calf, black
label. Bookplates of Mathew Wilson, Frances Mary Richardson Currer & Norman & Janey
Buchan. v.g.
¶See Loeber H119 & Wolff 2942 (his only work by this author) for the first edition of
1808. Hamilton’s third novel; Mrs Mason converts Mrs MacClarty to the ideals of
cleanliness, economy and education.

1808

£120

157.

The Cottagers of Glenburnie; … 2nd edn. Edinburgh: printed by James Ballantyne & Co.,
for Manners & Miller, &c. Contemp. half red roan, marbled boards a little rubbed. Contemp.
signature of Mrs Coulthurst Gasgoine on leading pastedown.
1808
£120

158.

The Cottagers of Glenburnie; ... 6th edn. Edinburgh: printed for Manners & Miller, &c.
Tiny hole in titlepage. Contemp. full purple calf, gilt spine & borders, small maroon label;
spine a little faded, sl. rubbing. Headfort crest at head of spine.
¶This edition in smaller format in 310pp.

1815
159.

£50

ADVICE FOR THE DAUGHTER OF A NOBLEMAN
Letters, Addressed to the Daughter of a Nobleman, on the formation of religious and moral
principle. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Printed for T. Cadell & W. Davies. Contemp. half
brown speckled calf, marbled boards, red leather labels. Armorial bookplates of Thomas
Sneyd Kynnersley. A v.g. clean copy.
1806
£380

HAMILTON
HAMILTON, Elizabeth, continued
160.

161.

Letters, Addressed to the Daughter of a Nobleman, ... 3rd edn. 2 vols. Printed for T. Cadell
& W. Davies. Half title vol. I; the odd spot. Contemp. full speckled calf, gilt borders, spines
ruled & with devices in gilt, red leather labels, small round vol. number labels in black
leather; sl. rubbed. Contemp. inscription to Mrs Blunt from her mother. v.g.
1814
£225
ATTACKING THE ‘NEW PHILOSOPHY’ OF GODWIN
Memoirs of Modern Philosophers. 2nd edn. 3 vols. Bath: printed by R. Cruttwell; for G.G.
& J. Robinson, Pater-Noster-Row. Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, cream spines lettered in
ms; expertly repaired, spines darkened, boards a little marked & rubbed. Each vol. with the
contemp. signature of Eliz. M. Panton on titlepage.
¶See Loeber H117 for the first edition of 1800. Hamilton’s satire targets the new
philosophy of the late 18th Century, and particularly the clamour for social reorganisation
that was enflamed by the revolutionary events in France. William Godwin’s works
Political Justice (1793) and The Enquirer (1797) provide a political ideology for several
of Hamilton’s characters, who take inspiration from his enthusiastic espousal of social
liberality and self-determination. However, this alignment with modern philosophical
trends does not bring increased fulfilment or contentment, and leads only to moral decline
and human tragedy. Hamilton provides an alternative path to happiness and contentment,
one not founded on lofty political ideals, but the age-old principles of obedience,
dependability, prudence, and piety.

1801
162.

163.

£520

Memoirs of Modern Philosophers. 4th edn. 3 vols. Bath: Printed by R. Cruttwell & sold
by G. & J. Robinson, London. Contemp. full speckled calf, gilt borders, spines ruled &
with devices in gilt, red morocco labels, small round vol. number labels in black morocco.
Contemp. gift inscription to Mrs Blunt from her mother on titlepage vol. I. v.g.
1804
£380
INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR
Memoirs of the Life of Agrippina, the wife of Germanicus. 2nd edn. 2 vols. John Walker,
&c. Half titles. Contemp. full speckled calf, gilt borders, spines ruled & with devices in gilt,
red leather labels, small round vol. number labels in black leather; v. sl. rubbed. v.g.
¶See Loeber H118 for the first edition of 1804; ‘not a novel, but an “imaginative”
biography’. Inscribed on half title ‘To Mrs Allen from her affectionate friend the author’,
and with further inscription ‘to Mrs. Blunt from her mother’.

1811
164.

£320

UNDERSTANDING, THE IMAGINATION & THE HEART
A Series of Popular Essays, illustrative of principles essentially connected with the
improvement of the understanding, the imagination, and the heart. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols.
Edinburgh: printed for Manners & Miller. Half titles, 5pp ads vol. II; small nick in outer
margin of initial blank vol. II. Contemp. full speckled calf, gilt borders, spines ruled & with
devices in gilt, red leather labels, small round vol. number labels in blue leather; sl. rubbed.
Contemp. inscription on half title vol. I. to Mrs Blunt from her mother. v.g.
¶Includes, among others, essays on the ‘development and cultivation of the intellectual
powers’, on the ‘propensity to magnify the idea of self’, and on the ‘development and
cultivation of the benevolent affections’.

1813
165.

£320

Translation of the Letters of a Hindoo Rajah; written previous to, and during the period of his
residence in England. To which is prefixed a preliminary dissertation on the history, religion, and
manners, of the Hindoos. 5th edn. 2 vols. Printed for John Walker, &c. Sl. browning. Contemp.
half brown speckled calf, red labels. v.g. Armorial bookplates of Thomas Sneyd Kynnersley. v.g.
¶See Loeber H116 for the first edition of 1796. An epistolary novel, forming a satire
on British society and colonial administration. The introduction concludes with brief
glossary ‘of Oriental words that appear in the Letters’.

1811
__________

£225

152

161

164

165

HAMILTON
166.

HAMILTON, Janet. Poems, Sketches and Essays. New edn. Glasgow: James Maclehose
& Sons. Half title, front. port., facsim. Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. marked. A
good-plus copy.
¶Janet Hamilton, 1795-1873, a working-class poet who wrote sympathetically of the poor
man’s experience in Victorian rural Scotland.

1885
167.

£50

HARDY, Iza Duffus. Only a Love-Story. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett.
Half title vol. III only. Orig. purple cloth, spines lettered in gilt; spines faded, inner hinges
splitting. W.H. Smith library labels on leading pastedowns, vol. I with the additional label of
the London Institution.
¶Not in Wolff, who had four of her titles, or Sadleir, who had none. Iza Duffus Hardy,
1850-1922.

1877

£85

HARRADEN, Beatrice, 1864-1936
Harraden, born in Hampstead, was a novelist and high-profile suffragette. Her literary
reputation rests on her debut novel and runaway success, Ships that Pass in the Night, 1893, a
love story set in a sanitorium.
168.

A New Book of the Fairies. Illustrated by Edith Lupton. (New edition.) Griffith Farran
Browne & Co. Plates; front. & final page of text laid down. Orig. dark blue cloth, pictorially
blocked & lettered in gilt; spine dulled & a little rubbed at head & tail. a.e.g.
¶The second edition; first published in 1891.

[1897]
169.

£25

SHIPS THAT PASS IN THE NIGHT
Ships that Pass in the Night. FIRST EDITION. Lawrence & Bullen. Half title, 16pp cata.
(Autumn 1892). Orig. sage green textured cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine ruled &
lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbed. Booklabel of Herbert S. Leon.
¶Wolff 3013. First edition of the very popular and much reprinted novel of doomed love
between a dying man and woman. Wolff notes paying ‘4 guineas - and those were $5 guineas’
in 1940 to Pickering & Chatto, whose catalogue description listed the book as ‘very rare’.

1893
170.

£225

Ships that Pass in the Night. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection
of British Authors, vol. 2968.) Series title. Contemp. half dark blue crushed morocco by
Bayntun-Rivière, gilt spine, red leather labels. A v.g. handsome copy.
¶Todd 2698Ad. With a new preface by the author for the Tauchnitz edition.

1894
171.

£75

Untold Tales of the Past. With drawings by H.R. Millar. FIRST EDITION. Small 4to.
William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, front. & 38 plates. Untrimmed in orig. green buckram,
pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt; sl. dusted. Contemp. gift inscription on half title. t.e.g.
¶Tales from antiquity retold for children.

1897

£40

__________

172.

TYNEMOUTH PRIORY: SCARCE GOTHIC NOVEL
HARVEY, Jane. The Castle of Tynemouth. A tale. By ..., author of Warkfield Castle, &c.
&c. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Newcastle upon Tyne: Printed by Eneas Mackenzie, Jr. Half titles,
engr. front. vol. I, folding map front. vol. II; one gathering sl. proud vol. I. Contemp. drab
boards, blue cloth spines, sl. chipped pink paper printed spine labels; boards & edges sl.
marked vol. I, but overall a v.g. copy.
¶An unusual gothic novel, first published in Newcastle-upon-Tyne in 1806; this second
edition BL & Newcastle only. The first chapter provides historical context for the
novel, as acknowledged in the preface, from John Brand’s History and Antiquities ... of
Newcastle, 1789, and William Hutchinson’s A View of Northumberland ..., 1778. What
follows is an archetypal gothic narrative, set in the late-15th century, complete with

HARVEY
ghostly dungeons, mysterious foreign visitors, thunderstorms, romantic entanglements,
and scarcely plausible coincidences. This second edition includes a new Advertisement
(‘the numerous typographical errors which disgraced the first edition have ... been
carefully removed’), and a 4-page list of subscribers. Jane Harvey, born 1776, wrote
a dozen or so gothic novels in the early part of the 19th century, including three other
‘castle’ novels: Minerva Castle and Warkfield Castle, both 1802, and Brougham Castle,
1816. All are scarce.

1830
173.

£1,250

HASTINGS, Lady Flora. Poems; edited by her Sister. [i.e. Sophia F.C. Hastings.] FIRST
EDITION. Edinburgh: William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, front. port.; sl. spotting.
Untrimmed in orig. vertical-grained green cloth, blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;
carefully recased. Contemp. signature of Margaret James on leading f.e.p.
¶Lady Flora Hastings, 1806-1839, was the unfortunate pivotal figure in a scandal
that hit the royal household in the late 1830s. As lady-in-waiting to the Duchess of
Kent, Queen Victoria’s mother, she was part of a small circle that helped protect the
young princess from too many external influences, and had been party to the infamous
‘Kensington System’, concocted by The Duchess of Kent’s favourite, Sir John Convoy.
She accordingly had no shortage of foes in the royal household, among them Victoria
herself who resented the stifling subjugation she endured as an adolescent. When
Victoria ascended to the throne in 1837, she immediately set about banishing Convoy
and Lady Hastings, much to the annoyance of her mother. In early 1839 rumours began
to circulate that Hastings and Convoy were lovers, and that the unmarried Hastings was
pregnant with his child. Hastings’ name was dragged through the gutter, compelling
her to issue a formal refutation in the pages of the The Examiner. Her innocence was
confirmed after she consented to an examination by the royal physicians, who found her
to be suffering from an advanced cancerous tumour of the liver. With Hastings cleared
of any wrongdoing, the mortified Queen Victoria visited her on her deathbed, but it did
not prevent a brief campaign against her (inevitably led by Convoy) and those others
who had besmirched the innocent Lady.

1841

£125

HAVERGAL, Frances Ridley, 1836-1879
English poet and celebrated hymn-writer.
174.

Kept for the Master’s Use. 212th thousand. James Nisbet & Co. 6pp ads. Orig. maroon
vertical-grained cloth, lettered in gilt. Gift inscription on leading f.e.p., 1912.
¶First published in 1879.

[c.1910?]
175.

£15

CHORDS
Life Chords, comprising ‘Zenith’, ‘Loyal Responses’, and other poems. With 12 illustrations
by The Baroness Helga Von Cramm. 12th edn. James Nisbet & Co. Half title, col. front. &
11 col. chromolithograph plates, text printed within attractive floral borders. Orig. royal blue
cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked with alpine scene in black & gilt, lettered in gilt.
Gift inscription on verso of leading f.e.p., Feb., 1894. a.e.g.
¶A very attractively produced volume of poetry, decorated throughout with floral designs,
and twelve colour plates after highly accomplished watercolours by Helga Von Cramm. A
companion volume to Life Echoes, see following item.

[1883]
176.

£65

ECHOES
Life Echoes. With a few selected pieces by William Henry Havergal. With 12 illustrations
by The Baroness Helga Von Cramm. 3rd thousand. James Nisbet & Co. Half title, col. front.
& 11 col. plates, text printed within attractive floral borders. Orig. royal blue cloth, bevelled
boards, pictorially blocked with alpine scene in black & gilt, lettered in gilt. Contemp. gift
inscription on half title. v.g.
¶Produced as a companion volume to Life Chords, see previous item.

[1883]

£65

HAVERGAL
HAVERGAL, Frances Ridley, continued
177.

(HAVERGAL, Maria Vernon Graham) Memorials of Frances Ridley Havergal; by her
sister M.V.G.H. (Maria Vernon Graham Havergal). 242nd thousand (‘Cheap Edition’). James
Nisbet & Co. Front. port., final ad. leaf & 36pp cata.; prelims a little spotted. Orig. royal
blue cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt. Gift inscription, 1891. v.g.
¶In 250pp.

[c.1890?]

£20

__________

178.

HAVERGAL, Maria Vernon Graham. The Autobiography ... With journals and letters.
Edited by her sister, J. Miriam Crane. FIRST EDITION. James Nisbet. Half title, front., 8pp
ads. Lacks f.e.ps. Orig. light brown cloth, bevelled boards, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; sl.
wear to corners & head & tail of hinges. Contemp. signature on half title; Renier booklabel.
¶With some original poetry at rear.

1887
179.

£30

HAWKEY, Charlotte. Neota. FIRST EDITION. Privately printed. Taunton: For Mrs.
Charlotte Hawkey. Leaf following title (dedication?) removed. Orig. blue cloth, blocked
in blind, spine lettered in gilt; a little damp marked. Armorial bookplate of Joseph Thomas
English & inscription to ‘Mrs English from M.J. Brian, Bart Cottage, Taunton ... 1878’.
¶Not in Wolff; BL & Oxford only on Copac. Essays, musings, & verse, inspired by life
in the West Country.

1871
180.

£50

HAWKINS, Lætitia Matilda. Memoirs, Anecdotes, Facts, and Opinions, collected and
preserved. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Longmans, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green. Half
titles; the odd spot. Contemp. half maroon morocco, spines with raised gilt bands, dark green
leather labels; hinges & head & tail of spines a little rubbed.
¶This ‘may be considered a continuation of Anecdotes, Biographical Sketches, and
Memoirs’. (Advertisement.) Lætitia Matilda Hawkins, 1759-1835, novelist and
memoirist, born in London.

1824
181.

£250

HAWKINS, Susanna. The Poems and Songs of Susanna Hawkins. 3rd edn of Vol. VI.
Dumfries: printed for the Authoress by J. M’Diarmid & Son. 1850. WITH: The Poems and
Songs ... Vol. VII. FIRST EDITION. 1851. WITH: The Poems and Songs ... Vol. VIII. FIRST
EDITION. 1851. 3 vols in one in contemp. maroon binder’s cloth; a little marked, spine faded.
¶Signed by the author on the leading f.e.p. verso, and with ‘To Mrs MacFarlane’, in pencil
in a different hand. Susanna Hawkins, 1787-1868, born in the west of Scotland, the
daughter of a blacksmith, was a largely self-educated poet.

1850/1851/1851

£75

HEDDLE, Ethel Forster, 1862-1942
Scottish author, born in St. Andrews.
182.

BICYCLING NOVEL
The Pride of the Family. With eight full-page illustrations by Sydney Cowell. FIRST
EDITION. James Bowden. Half title, front., plates. Untrimmed in orig. pale green pictorial
cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Not in Wolff, who lists no titles by this author. The family home of the heroine is
bought by an upstart ‘bicycle millionaire’, causing friction and resentment, but bringing
opportunity for an unlikely romance. Bicycles and cycling are a constant theme in the
novel, representing modernity and social change.

1899
183.

£125

So Shall He Reap. With eight illustrations by Sidney Cowell. FIRST EDITION. James
Bowden. Half title, front., plates, 30pp cata. Orig. blue pictorial cloth, blocked & lettered in
black & gilt. v.g.
1905
£60

HEDDLE
HEDDLE, Ethel Forster, continued
184.

ST ANDREWS UNIVERSITY NOVEL
The Town’s Verdict. Illustrated edn. Blackie & Son. Half title, front. & 7 plates Untrimmed
in orig. dark green pictorial cloth, lettered in gilt. Prize label of Castle School, Bristol, 1905.
t.e.g. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Retaining a separately printed slip giving a summary of the novel, set ‘in the picturesque
university town of St. Andrews’. ‘A student is thrown over the cliffs and killed, and his
assailant cannot be traced ... the plot is concerned with professors and students, town and
gown, Anglo-Indians and old residents ...’

1905

£45

__________

HELME, Elizabeth, c.1872-1814?
Translator and novelist, often associated with the Minerva Press, and best remembered for
The Farmer of Inglewood Forest, a cautionary tale involving the of the seduction and betrayal
of an unfortunate young woman
185.

The Farmer of Inglewood Forest. Milner & Co. Half title, col. front., 14pp cata. Orig. blue
cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in black, lettered in silver & gilt; spine a little darkened, sl.
rubbed.
¶First published in 1796.

[c.1885]
186.

£20

The Farmer of Inglewood Forest. 16mo. Milner & Co. Half title, front. Orig. red moiré
cloth, spine blocked & lettered in gilt; sl. dulled & marked.
¶First published in 1796.

[c.1890]
187.

£15

RAMBLES IN LONDON
Instructive Rambles in London, and adjacent villages. Designed to amuse the mind, and
improve the understanding of youth. T.N. Longman & O. Rees. Half title, one full-page
engraving, 3pp ads; small tear in upper margin of half title with sl. loss, p.xi/xii of contents sl.
torn and creased in upper margin without loss. Contemp. full speckled sheep later rebacked,
black leather label; boards sl. darkened & rubbed at corners. A good sound copy.
¶ESTC T118001, listing three copies in the UK & four in the US. First published in two
volumes in 1798.

1800
188.

£180

COTTAGE ON THE MOOR
Louisa, or The Cottage on the Moor. Paris: printed for Theophilus Barrois, jun. Engr. front.,
8pp cata. Contemp. full speckled calf, gilt spine and borders, dark green leather label; some
sl. rubbing. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. First published in 1787.

1807
189.

£120

St. Clair of the Isles; or, The Outlaws of Barra. A Scottish romance. 16mo. Milner & Co.
Half title, front. & engr. title, additional printed title. Orig. blue cloth, blocked with floral
design in black & gilt, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶First published in four volumes in 1803.

[c.1880?]

£20

__________

190.

HELMORE, Margaret C. Cap and Bells. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co.
3 vols in 1 in contemp. publisher’s remainder cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine lettered in
gilt; a little faded, spine sl. bubbled. Contemp. signature of Edith Mayer on initial blank. A
good-plus copy.
¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3132, his only title by this author. An Anglo-German novel.

1875

£180
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HEMANS
HEMANS, Felicia Dorothea, née Browne, 1793-1835
Born in Liverpool, Hemans was one of the most popular British poets of the early 19th
century. She won praise from her contemporaries, and found particular success in America,
where her poems were first published in 1825. Largely neglected in later scholarship,
Hemans is now being favourably reassessed for her contribution to English verse
191.

Dramatic Works. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood & Son. Half title, final ad. leaf
for Hemans’ Poems in six vols. Orig. dark blue cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine blocked
& lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of Gerard Oswin Cresswell, & contemp.
signature. a.e.g. v.g.
¶‘The Vespers of Palermo’, ‘The Siege of Valencia’, ‘Sebastian of Portugal’, ‘De
Chatillon’. See also item 196, uniform edition.

1850
192.

£25

POEMS, 1808
Poems, ... FIRST EDITION. 4to. Liverpool: printed by G.F. Harris, for T. Cadell & W.
Davies, Strand. Half title, vignette title, occasional woodcuts in text; prelims sl. dampmarked. Uncut in orig. pale blue boards; corners rubbed, at some point carefully rebacked.
¶This was Dublin-born Hemans’ first published work; she appears on the titlepage under
her maiden name, Felicia Dorothea Browne (she was only 14 at the time of publication).
Among those named in the 19-page list of subscribers are His Royal Highness the Prince
of Wales (to whom the work is dedicated), the Rt. Hon. R.B. Sheridan, the Rt. Hon. Lady
Spencer Perceval, and the celebrated historian and abolitionist William Roscoe. Also
listed is Eliza Giffard of Nerquis Hall, a well-known collector active in the late 18th and
early 19th century.

1808
193.

£280

THE STATELY HOMES OF ENGLAND
Records of Woman: with other poems. FIRST EDITION. Edinburgh: William Blackwood;
& T. Cadell, London. Small tear in outer margin of initial blank & half title, without loss.
Contemp. half black roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; head & tail of spine chipped,
sl. rubbed. Gift inscription to Jane Vaughan Williams on leading f.e.p., 1828.
¶Dedicated to Joanna Baillie. This was Hemans’ last great volume of poetry, and contains
one of her most well-known verses, ‘The Homes of England’. This first edition is
surprisingly scarce in commerce.

1828
194.

195.

196.

£150

The Siege of Valencia; a dramatic poem. The Last Constantine: with other poems. FIRST
EDITION. John Murray. Contemp. full dark blue heavily embossed calf, double-ruled
borders in gilt, spine with raised gilt bands & blind compartments, maroon leather label; head
of spine sl. worn. Booklabel of James Dafforne.
1823
£75
SONGS OF THE AFFECTIONS
Songs of the Affections. National Lyrics. Miscellaneous poems. Edinburgh: William
Blackwood. Half title, engr. title, printed title. Contemp. full dark purple morocco by B.
West. a.e.g. v.g.
1840
£25
TALES & HISTORIC SCENES
Tales and Historic Scenes. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood & Son. Half title.
Orig. dark blue cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt. a.e.g. v.g.
¶See also item 191, uniform edition.

1851
197.

£30

BIRTHDAY BOOK
Mrs. Heman’s Birthday Book. A selection of beautiful passages from the poems of Felicia
Hemans. Arranged in a daily text-book. By R.G.B. 16mo. Edinburgh: W.P. Nimmo, Hay

HEMANS
HEMANS, Felicia Dorothea, continued
& Mitchell. Half title. Orig. olive green pictorial cloth, lettering revered out of gilt; a little
rubbed & marked. Ownership inscription, 1890.
¶One or two Birthdays have been filled in.

1888
198.

£12

ANTHOLOGY. The Poetical Works of Reginald Heber, Lord Bishop of Calcutta. Poems
and Lyrics by Felicia Hemans. Poems by Ann Radcliffe. H.G. Bohn. Partially unopened. 4
vols in 1 as issued in orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; a little rubbed.
¶Four separately paginated works, bound together as issued. Heber’s Poetical Works,
140pp; Hemans’ The Domestic Affections, and other poems, 140pp; Hemans’ Poems and
Lyrics, 79pp; Radcliffe’s Poems, 58pp.

1852
199.

200.

£20

MEMORIALS
CHORLEY, Henry Fothergill. Memorials of Mrs. Hemans, with illustrations of her literary
character from her private correspondence. 2 vols. Saunders and Otley. Half title vol. I,
fronts, final ad. leaves; some foxing in prelims. Uncut in orig. drab boards, blue cloth spines,
white paper labels; spines & labels sl. faded. Contemp. owner’s signature on front boards;
bookplates of Eric Quayle. A nice copy.
1836
£180
(HUGHES, Harriet) Memoir of the Life and Writings of Mrs. Hemans. By her sister.
Edinburgh: William Blackwood. Engr. front. & title, additional printed title. Orig. green
vertical-grained cloth, fancy borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine faded & a
little worn at head & tail.
¶With two long poems by Mrs. Hemans: ‘Wallace’s Invocation to Bruce’ and ‘England
and Spain; or, Valour and Patriotism’. The first English edition, which was preceded by a
year by the first US edition.

1840

£65

__________

201.

SLAVERY IN THE SOUTH
HENTZ, Caroline Lee. Marcus Warland; or, The Long Moss Spring: a tale of the South.
T. Nelson & Sons. Contemp. half green calf, maroon leather label; leather chipped at lower
inner margin of following board, spine sl. darkened. Signed Bective 1854.
¶First published in 1852 in Philadelphia. An apology for slavery. Caroline Lee Hentz,
1800-1856.

1853
202.

£75

(HERVEY, Eleanora Louisa, Mrs T.K.) Margaret Russell. An autobiography. FIRST
EDITION. Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans. 32pp cata. (May 1846). Orig.
horizontal-grained purple cloth by Westleys & Clark, decorative borders blocked in blind,
spine with compartments in blind & lettered in gilt; a little faded. Bookseller’s ticket: H.
Bull, Devizes. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. A scarce anonymously published novel by the wife of the poet Thomas
Kibble Hervey. Eleanora Louisa Hervey, née Montagu, 1811-1903.

1846
203.

£150

CONCERNING TEDDY
HICKSON, Mabel, afterwards Kitcat. Concerning Teddy. FIRST EDITION. James
Bowden. Half title, title printed in red & black; occasional light spotting. Orig. green cloth,
blocked & lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. Ten short stories, four of which first appeared in Longman’s Magazine.
Mabel Hickson, 1859-1922.

1897

£50

HOBBES
HOBBES, John Oliver, pseud. (Pearl Craigie), 1867-1906
Pearl Richards, later Craigie, was born in Massachusetts and educated in London and
Paris. She wrote ten novels, several plays and numerous travel essays. For her wit, style
and sensitivity, she has been described as ‘one of the most scintillating stars in the literary
firmament of the 1890s’. She became president of the Society of Women Journalists in 1895,
but was also a member of the Anti-Suffrage League.
204.

The Ambassador. A comedy in four acts. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title,
front., 8pp ads, errata slip. Orig. grey cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Wolff 1518.

1898
205.

£45

COVER DESIGN BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY
The Dream and the Business FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title, title printed in
red & black, 4pp ads. Orig. cream & blue cloth, pictorially blocked in orange, yellow, olive
green & black, lettered in black & red; sl. dulled, one corner knocked.
¶Wolff 1520. The author died while this work was still being serialised. The cover
design, by Aubrey Beardsley, depicts a young stylised woman looking through the
window if a bookshop.

1906
206.

£90

GODS, MORTALS & LORD WICKENHAM
The Gods, Some Mortals, and Lord Wickenham. FIRST EDITION. Henry & Co. Half
title printed in orange, 14pp cata. (April 1895). Uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked in blue,
lettered in gilt; spine v. sl. darkened. t.e.g.
¶Wolff 1522.

1895
207.

£50

Robert Orange, being a continuation of the History of Robert Orange, M.P. and a sequel to
The School for Saints. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title, title in red & black,
18pp cata.; prelims browned, paper sl. brittle. Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.
t.e.g. v.g.
¶Wolff 1523; ‘an important Catholic novel’.

1900
208.

£40

SCHOOL FOR SAINTS
The School for Saints: part of the history of The Right Honourable Robert Orange, M.P.
FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title, title printed in red & black. Lacks leading
f.e.p. Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Wolff 1524: continued as Robert Orange.

1897
209.

£35

THE SINNER’S COMEDY
The Sinner’s Comedy. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title. Uncut in orig. grey
cloth, bevelled boards, front board pictorially blocked & lettered in black & brown, spine
lettered in gilt; a little dulled, but still a good-plus copy.
¶Wolff 1525. Writer and dramatist Maurice Baring’s copy, signed on titlepage, with ‘read
Berlin 1892’, and his bookplate.

1892
210.

£60

The Vineyard. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. (The Red-Cover Novels.) Ad. leaf
preceding half title, front. Orig. red cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt. A v.g.
bright copy.
¶Wolff 1527.

1904
__________

£35

HOFLAND
HOFLAND, Barbara, formerly HOOLE, 1770-1844
Sheffield-born, Hofland was an educationalist and prolific author. She wrote primarily
for children and adolescents, producing a large number of instructive and didactic works,
including a series representing moral virtues, the first of which, Integrity, appeared in 1823.
211.

“EXTENSIVE PLAGIARIZATION” - INSCRIBED COPY
The Captives in India, a tale; and A Widow and A Will. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard
Bentley. Contemp. half green calf, spines ruled in gilt & with devices in blind, maroon leather
labels; spines sl. darkened, vol. III v. sl. marked. Vol. I with the bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.
Vol. III with presentation inscription from the author, ‘The Rev. J. Riddell from the authoress’.
¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3232: ‘one of the most vivid of Mrs Hofland’s novels, perhaps
because of extensive plagiarization of Mrs Fay’s first-hand narrative of her Indian
experiences’. Hofland explains in the advertisement: ‘The friends and relations of the late
Mrs. Fay, will perceive that I have interwoven her first overland journey to India in my
story’. A Widow & a Will occupies the last 99 pages of vol. III.

1834
212.

£450

The History of a Clergyman’s Widow, and her young family. 6th edn. 12mo signed in 6s.
A.K. Newman & Co. Half title, engr. front.; tiny hole in titlepage. Contemp. maroon quarter
roan, marbled boards; sl. rubbing. Presentation inscription for ‘good behaviour’ on leading
f.e.p., June 1826. A good-plus copy.
¶First published in 1812. The story begins ‘In the spring of the year 1793, as a young
Englishman was picking his way through the streets of Lisbon’.

1823
213.

£50
INTEGRITY
Integrity. A tale. 2nd edn. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green. Half title, engr.
front. after T. Stothard. Contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label;
sl. rubbed. Contemp. signature of Agnes Brade. An attractive copy.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. First published in 1823.

1824
214.

£75

MODERATION
Moderation. A tale. FIRST EDITION. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green. Half
title, engr. front. after J.M. Wright; small tear in inner margin p.1/2 without loss. Contemp.
half calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label; sl. rubbed. Contemp. signature of
Agnes Brade.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1825

215.

£65
PATIENCE
Patience. A tale. 2nd edn. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green. Half title, engr.
front. after J. Hayter. Contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label;
sl. rubbed. Contemp. signature of Agnes Brade.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. First published in 1824. Not to be confused with Hofland’s earlier
novel, Patience and Perseverance; or, The Modern Griselda which appeared in 1813.

1825
216.

£60

Rich Boys and Poor Boys; and other tales. A.K. Newman & Co. Half title, engr. front. & title,
additional printed title, ad. on verso of final leaf. Ads on leading e.ps. Contemp. half maroon roan;
sl. rubbed. Presentation inscription on initial black, to ‘Louisa Mashiter’ of Brighton, August 1835.
¶Dated [1833] in BL.

[1833]
217.

£50

William and His Uncle Ben. A tale. Designed for the use of young people. New edn. A.K.
Newman & Co. Engr. front. & title, additional printed title; lacks leading f.e.p. Ad. on
leading pastedown. Contemp. half maroon roan; rubbed, inner hinge weak.
¶BL dates this new edition 1829.

[1829?]
__________

£45

HOLDSWORTH
218.

HOLDSWORTH, Annie E. Spindles and Oars, or, A Chronicle of Skyrle. Charles H. Kelly.
Illus. dedication leaf, front., illus., 4pp ads. Uncut in orig. red pictorial cloth, lettered in black
& gilt.
¶Not in Wolff First published in 1893. Set in a Scottish seaboard parish with dialogue
in dialect.

1896

219.

£30
ANTI-BYRON GOTHIC NOVEL - ‘FROM THE AUTHOR’
HOLFORD, Margaret. Warbeck of Wolfsteïn. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Printed for
Rodwell & Martin. Half titles vols II & III, not in vol. I, as issued. Uncut in orig. pink
boards; expertly rebacked with appropriate white paper spines, vols I & II retaining orig.
repaired paper spine labels, vol. III with replacement facsimile label. Each vol. with the
signature of Eliza Giffard, Nerquis Flintshire, on leading pastedown, and further inscribed by
her on titlepage. Vol. I also inscribed ‘From the author’. A very nice copy.
¶Summers p.67. Copac lists four copies in the UK: BL, Cambridge, Bristol & Leeds;
OCLC adds Oxford. This is a typically melodramatic gothic novel, set in late mediaeval
Germany and peopled with a cast of enigmatic characters, among them the ‘very beautiful’
Lady Louisa, the ‘sly looking Cardinal Zoraschi’, a kidnapped nun, a scheming monk,
and ‘a dwarfish ideot [sic] boy’ named Rolf. This was Holford’s first novel, following
several volumes of poetry she had thus far presented to the English reading public. The
work is intriguing for its thinly-disguised portrayal of Lord Byron in the titular figure of
Baron Warbeck. Margret Holford, 1778-1852, English author and poet, was friendly with
Robert Southey and Joanna Baillie (to whom this work is dedicated), and evidently shared
their contempt for Lord Byron, portraying the worst of him in the novel’s chief antagonist.
Warbeck is aloof, flamboyant, compulsive and reckless, prone to selfishness and selfindulgence; he is bullying, promiscuous, spiteful, atheistic, and hedonistic; he subjects his
wife to humiliation and ridicule; he is unfaithful and vain, and there is even a suggestion
of sexual deviance. For contemporary readers, there can have been little doubt as to who
the villainous Warbeck represented, especially as Holford’s physical description of him,
complete with black wavy hair and open necked shirt, might have been taken directly from
a well-known Byron portrait. As Joanna Baillie herself acknowledged in a letter to Holford,
‘you have made parts of the story of Wolfstein as well as his character so directly applicable
to Ld. Byron’. Byron himself seems to have been unperturbed by the publication, and
barely acknowledged a work that was only published in one edition. However, Warbeck of
Wolfsteïn is a fascinating addition to the gothic oeuvre, providing an archetypal narrative
combined with an unstinting attack on a major literary figure, presumably a response to
Lord Byron’s widely reported wrongs against his wife. See Judith Slagle’s article Text and
Context: Margaret Holford Hodson, Joanna Baillie, and the Wolfsteïn–Byron Controversy
in European Romantic Review, 15:3, 2004, pp425-447.

1820
220.

£4,500

HOLLEY, Marietta. My Opinions and Betsey Bobbet’s. Designed as a beacon of light, to
guide women to life, liberty and the pursuit of happiness, but which may be read by members
of the sterner sect, without injury to themselves or the book. By Josiah Allen’s Wife (Marietta
Holley), ... With numerous illustrations. Ward, Lock, & Co. Half title, front., plates & illus.,
4pp cata. Lacks leading f.e.p. Orig. smooth pale purple cloth, spine & front board pictorially
blocked & lettered in red, white & black; v. sl. rubbing.
¶A humorous novel first published in America in 1873. The first British edition appeared
the same year; this is a later edition in 432pp. Marietta Holley, 1836-1926, American
humourist and social commentator.

[1891?]

£30

HOLMES, Mary Jane, née Hawes, 1825-1907
Born in Massachusetts, Holmes was a highly productive and enormously popular author, whose
sales reportedly entered the millions during her lifetime. Her works (poorly represented in
the British Library) were often based among the rural communities of her childhood, and are
fasciniating for their sympathetic if sometimes sentimental view of pastoral America.
221.

The Cameron Pride; or, Purified by Suffering. W. Nicholson & Sons. Half title, front. &
vignette title, additional printed title, 8pp cata. Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, dec. in black,
lettered in gilt; spine v. sl. darkened. An attractive copy.
¶First published in the USA in 1867.

[c.1888?]

£25

219

HOLMES
HOLMES, Mary Jane, continued
222.

Dora Deane; or, The East India Uncle. Milner & Co. Half title. Orig. green diced cloth, dec.
in black, lettered in gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶First published in the USA in 1858.

[c.1885]
223.

£25

Edith Lyle. Wakefield: William Nicholson & Sons. Half title, col. front., 5pp ads. Orig. red
cloth, bevelled boards, dec. & lettered in black & gilt; edges sl. damp marked. Contemp. gift
inscription on leading f.e.p.
¶In 315pp. This edition not on Copac. First published in the USA in 1876.

[c.1885]
224.

£20

Edith Lyle. A novel. Milner & Co. Front. & engr. title printed in red & black, additional
printed title, 4pp ads. Orig. red cloth, dec. & lettered in black & gilt. v.g.
¶In 284pp. York Minster only on Copac. First published in the USA in 1876.

[c.1890]
225.

£25

Forrest House. W. Nicholson & Sons. Half title, 22pp cata. Orig. maroon cloth, bevelled
boards, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; extremities a little rubbed.
¶Cambridge & NLS only on Copac. First published in the USA in 1879.

[1885]
226.

£20

Gretchen. W. Nicholson & Sons. Half title, front., 10pp cata. Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled
boards, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; extremities sl. rubbed.
¶First published in the USA in 1887.

[c.1890]
227.

£15

’Lena Rivers. Milner & Co. Half title, front., additional printed title, 8pp cata. sl. carelessly
opened. Orig. green cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed. v.g.
¶In 343pp. One of the author’s earliest works, Lena Rivers was first published in the USA
in 1856. It was among Holmes’ most successful novels, following the fortunes of a young
girl who grows up estranged from her kind-hearted father.

[1880]
228.

£25

’Lena Rivers. Milner & Co. Half title, col. front. Orig. brown cloth, dec. in black, lettered in
gilt. v.g.
¶In 320pp.

[c.1890]
229.

£20

’Lena Rivers: comprising her strange history - marvellous trials - wonderful revelations - and
happy marriage. 16mo. William Nicholson & Sons. Half title, col. front., 3pp ads. Orig.
dark purple cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt; front board sl. marked. Allston A.
Kisby booklabel. v.g.
¶Smaller format; 380pp.

[c.1890]
230.

£25

Marian Grey; or, The Heiress of Redstone Hall. Milner & Co. Half title, front. & title
printed in red & black, additional printed title, 6pp ads. Orig. blue cloth, dec. in black,
lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶First published in the USA in 1863.

[c.1880]
231.

£25

Milly Dear! Milner & Co. Half title, front. & engr. title printed in red & black, additional
printed title, final ad. leaf. Orig. red cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Newcastle University only on Copac; OCLC adds the University of Wisconsin. We
cannot locate an American edition. ‘She was true, her eyes were blue!’ at head of titlepage.

[c.1885]

£25

HOLMES
HOLMES, Mary Jane, continued
232.

Nina; or, Darkness and Daylight. A novel. 16mo. Milner & Sowerby. Half title, front. &
engr. title, [2]+30pp cata. Orig. red pebble-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine dec.
& lettered in black & gilt; leading inner hinge weakening.
¶Smaller format in 388pp. First published in the USA, under the title Darkness and
Daylight, in 1864.

[c.1870]
233.

£15

Nina: ... Milner & Co. Front. & title printed in red & black, additional printed title, 12pp
cata. Orig. dark blue-green cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶In 275pp. This edition not on Copac.

[c.1890]
234.

£20

Nina; ... W. Nicholson & Sons. Half title, col. front., vignette title, 40pp cata. Orig. brown
cloth, bevelled boards, dec. & lettered in black & gilt. v.g.
¶In 344pp. York Minster only on Copac.

[c.1900]
235.

£25

Queenie Hetherton. Milner & Co. Front. & title printed in red & black, additional printed
title, text in two columns, 12pp cata. Orig. dark green cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt. A
v.g. bright copy.
¶Newcastle only on Copac. First published in the USA in 1883.

[c.1880?]
236.

£25

West Lawn. A novel. Milner & Co. Half title, front. & title printed in red & black, additional
printed title, 22pp cata. Orig. dark green cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶York Minster only on Copac. First published in the USA in 1874.

[c.1890]

£25

__________

237.

HOLT, Emily Sarah. At Ye Grene Griffin; or, Mrs. Treadwell’s Cook. A Tale of the
fifteenth century. John F. Shaw & Co. Front., 16pp cata. (‘Catalogue B’). Orig. brown
pictorial cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Emily Sarah Holt, 1836-1893, English novelist.

[1882]
238.

£40

HOLT, Emily Sarah. Imogen: a tale of the Early British Church. New edn. John F. Shaw
& Co. Front., 16pp cata. Orig. green cloth, blocked in red, pink & blue, lettered in black &
gilt; v. sl. rubbing. Prize inscription, 1891. v.g.
¶First published in 1876.

[c.1890]
239.

£30

(HOLT, Mary Helen, afterwards Meldrum) Zina; or, Morning Mists. By the author of
‘The Wish and the Way’, ... Edinburgh: William Oliphant & Co. Ad. leaf preceding half
title, front., plates. Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, dec. in black & gilt, lettered in gilt;
a little rubbed. Prize label from RUssell House Trinity on leading pastedown sl. torn, the
school name also blocked in gilt on back board. a.e.g. A good sound copy.
¶First published in 1873. TCD also records an 1879 edition.

[1873?]
240.

£30

TRANSLATIONS FROM ANDERSEN
(HOWARD, Christiana) The Moon’s Histories. With an illustration, by John Absolon.
FIRST EDITION. Joseph Cundall. Half title, col. front. Orig. red cloth, borders blocked in
blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt. a.e.g. v.g. bright copy.
¶Attributed to Howard by the V&A & Cambridge; BL copy unattributed. With an
attractive colour frontispiece after the British watercolourist John Absolon. Two of the 18
chapters are translations from the Danish of Hans Christian Andersen.

1848

£125

HOWITT
HOWITT, Mary, 1799-1888
From a Quaker family in Gloucestershire, Howitt, née Botham, was a novelist, poet, editor &
translator. She is credited with an enormous number of titles, many of which were written in
collaboration with her husband, William.
241.

An Autobiography. Edited by her daughter Margaret Howitt. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Wm
Isbister. Front. ports, illus. with line drawings; half titles removed. Vol. I lacks leading f.e.p.
Orig. dark blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt. t.e.g. A nice bright copy.
1889
£65

242.

An Autobiography. ... Isbister & Company. Half title, front. port, illus., 44pp cata. Lacks
leading f.e.p. Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dulled & a little rubbed,
following board sl. damp-affected.
¶The first one-volume edition.

[1891]
243.

£25
BALLADS
Ballads and other poems. FIRST EDITION. Longmans, Brown, Green & Longmans. Engr.
front. port. after W.H. Egleton, final ad. leaf. a few spots in prelims. Orig. pale green cloth
by Burn, blocked & lettered in gilt; spine darkened & a little worn. School prize label dated
1851-52; Renier booklabel. A good sound copy.
1847
£25

244.

The Golden Casket: a treasury of tales for young people. Edited by Mary Howitt. James
Hogg & Sons. Ad. leaf preceding half title, front., vignette title & 6 plates by John Palmer.
Orig. maroon cloth, borders blocked in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. v.g.
[1861]
£30

245.

The Heir of Wast-Wayland. A tale. Simms & McIntyre. (Parlour library, vol. LVII.) Half
title, initial 4pp & final 4pp ads. Orig. green cloth; some sl. rubbing, following inner hinge
cracking. Overall a nice copy.
1851
£40

246.

Lillieslea: or, Lost and Found. A story for the young. Illustrated by John Absolon. FIRST
EDITION. Routledge, Warne & Routledge. Half title, front. & plates. Orig. purple beadgrained cloth by Burn & Co., borders blocked in blind, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt;
sl. rubbed, but still a very nice copy.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1861

247.

£45
STRIVE & THRIVE
Strive and Thrive. A tale. 3rd edn. Thomas Tegg. Half title, engr. front. & title. Orig. purple
vertical-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, lettered in gilt; spinesl. faded. Contemp.
signature of Mrs Dove.
¶First published in 1840.

[c.1840?]
248.

£25

Tales in Prose: for the young. 3rd edn. Darton & Clark. Engr. front., illus. with woodcuts &
several plates, 10pp cata. Orig. purple cloth, borders blocked in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt;
faded, head of spine a little rubbed.
¶First published in 1836.

[c.1840?]
249.

£25

Tales in Verse. Boston: Weeks, Jordan & Co. Front., illus. with woodcuts, final ad. leaf. Orig.
dark green vertical-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, front board lettered in gilt; head of
spine v. sl. chipped. Contemp. gift inscription on leading f.e.p., & sl. later inscription. v.g.
¶First published in 1836.

1839
__________

£45

222

227

235

251

HOWITT
250.

251.

HOWITT, William & Mary. Stories of English and Foreign Life. With 20 engravings.
FIRST EDITION. Henry G. Bohn. (Bohn’s Illustrated Library, vol. XXI.) Front. & plates.
Contemp. full calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label; a little rubbed, corners
knocked. Gilt prize stamp on front board, King Edward VI Grammar School, Giggleswick.
1853
£35
ALMACK’S
(HUDSON, Marianne, née Spencer-Stanhope) Almack’s: a novel. 2nd edn. 3 vols.
Saunders & Otley. Half titles. Contemp. half calf, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; spines
rubbed. Armorial booklabels of Cullen House Library. A good sound copy.
¶Sadleir 3135; Wolff identifies a second edition at 6507a, but his is dated 1827. Also
ascribed to Charles White, who wrote ‘Almack’s revisited’. A ‘silver fork’ novel set against
the backdrop of a London season, designed to show ‘some of the fashionable foibles of the
day ... and among others, that decided preference for every thing foreign ...’. The contents of
Cullen House, Banffshire, home of the Earls of Seafield, were sold at auction in September
1974. Marianne Hudson, 1786-1862, born to Mary and Walter Spencer-Stanhope of Cannon
Hall, Yorkshire; later married to Robert Hudson of Tadworth Court, Surrey.

1826
252.

£150

HUGESSEN, Eva Knatchbull. A Hit and A Miss. FIRST EDITION. Ward, Lock & Co.
(The Dainty Books.) Front., illus. by L. Leslie Brooke. Orig. pale green cloth, blocked with
floral design in dark green, lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled. School prize label, Christmas
1906. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Two stories: The Hit: a dramatic effect; The Miss: the passé défini girl. Eva
Knatchbull Hugessen, 1861-1895. an occasional author, was the daughter of the Liberal
politician Edward Hugessen Knatchbull, first Baron Brabourne.

[1893]
253.

£35

HUGHES, Lilian B. Off the Reel. Stories. James Speirs. Half title, 10pp cata. Orig. olive
green cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked in silver & gilt, lettered in gilt. Booklabel
with name erased. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff; not in BL or on Copac; no printed copy listed on OCLC. Eleven short
stories, including ‘In a Railway Carriage’, set in rural Germany.

1880
254.

255.

£40

SOUL OF A VILLAIN
HUGHES-GIBB, Mrs. Eleanor. The Soul of a Villain. FIRST EDITION. John Long. Half
title, 2pp ads; a little spotted. Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt; a little marked.
1905
£30
THE MARRIAGE MARKET
HUME, Mary C. The Wedding Guests; or, The Happiness of Life. A novel, ... FIRST
EDITION. 2 vols. John W. Parker & Son. Half titles. Contemp. half dark purple morocco,
purple cloth boards, spine with raised bands & lettered in gilt. Each vol. signed A.E. Carlile,
1858, on half title.
¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3415. Mary Catherine Hume, 1824-1885, was better know as
a writer on health and medical matters, vocal in her opposition to universal smallpax
vaccination. This was her only novel, a consideration of the ‘marriage market’.

1857

£225

HUNGERFORD, Mrs Margaret Wolfe, formerly Mrs. Argles, née Hamilton, 1855-1897
Hungerford, from Cork, was the author of a succession of light romantic novels and short
story collections, the most successful of which was the many-times reprinted Molly Bawn,
1878.
256.

The Coming of Chloe. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 3239.) Series title, 16pp cata. (Sept. 1898). Untrimmed in orig. cream printed
wrappers, back wrapper ad. dated August 189. Bookseller’s ticket: F. Diemer, Le Caire, Egypt.
¶Todd 3239; the sole issue.

1897

£20

HUNGERFORD
HUNGERFORD, Mrs Margaret Wolfe, continued
257.

Lovice. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vol.
3210.) Series title, 16pp cata. (Sept. 1898). Untrimmed in orig. cream printed wrappers, back
wrapper ad. dated July 1897. Bookseller’s ticket: F. Diemer, Le Caire, Egypt. v.g.
¶Todd 3210a.

1897
258.

£20

A Maiden All Forlorn, etc. New edn. Chatto & Windus. Half title. Contemp. half dark blue
roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine darkened & rubbed. Armorial bookplate of
J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶Wolff 3432 is an undated fifth edition. First published in three volumes in 1885.
Besides the seven-chapter title story, this volume also contains ‘Moonshine and
Marguerites’, ‘A Passive Crime’ and nine further short stories.

1892
259.

£25

Nor Wife Nor Maid. A novel. William Heinemann. Half title. E.ps rather spotted. Contemp.
half dark blue roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine darkened & a little rubbed,
hinges worn but holding. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶Wolff 3437; bought ‘as a first but am not absolutely certain that it is’. It was in fact first
published in three volumes in 1892.

1893
260.

£20

Nora Creina. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half dark blue
roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine darkened & a little rubbed, hinges worn but
holding. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶See Wolff 3438; a ‘yellowback’ edition dated 1894. First published in three volumes
in 1893.

1893

261.

£20
BY PASSIONS ROCKED
Portia; or, “By Passions Rocked”. By the Author of “Molly Bawn”, “Phyllis”, ... &c.
Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co. Ad. leaf preceding titlepage, 12pp cata. Orig. brown
cloth, lettered in black & gilt; hinges sl. rubbed. Easton Neston library label.
¶The first American edition, published the same year as the first English edition.

1883

262.

£50
UNSATISFACTORY LOVER
An Unsatisfactory Lover. A novel. In one volume. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White & Co.
Half title. Contemp. half dark blue roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine sl.
darkened & rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶See Wolff 3444; a second edition dated 1895.

1894

£30

__________

263.

TALES OF THE UNEASY
HUNT, Violet. Tales of the Uneasy. FIRST EDITION. William Heinemann. Half title with
ad. on verso. Contemp. continental half red cloth, marbled boards, black leather label. v.g.
¶Nine disquieting stories, with elements of science fiction and the supernatural. Violet
Hunt, 1862-1942, was born in Durham but raised in London. She was one of the most
prominent of the ‘New Woman’ authors, writing seventeen novels, all which, to some
degree, dealt with the restrictive nature of sexual politics with regards to women. She
was active in the Women Writers’ Suffrage League, and maintained a central position
among London’s progressive literary elite.

1911
264.

£250

HUNT, Violet. Tales of the Uneasy. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vol. 4283.) Series title. Untrimmed in orig. cream printed
wrappers, back wrapper ad. dated August 1911; a little dusted.
¶Todd 4283; the sole issue.

1911

£50

INCHBALD
265.

INCHBALD, Elizabeth. A Simple Story. New edn, with plates. Paris: Theophilus Barrois,
jun. Engr. fronts. Contemp. continental quarter calf, gilt spines with dark green leather
labels; sl. worming to hinges.
¶This 1808 Paris-printed edition, BL and Oxford only on Copac. Elizabeth Inchbald,
1753-1821, was encouraged to write by William Godwin and Thomas Holcroft who both
read A Simple Story in its early stages; it was first published by G.G.J. & J. Robinson
in London in 1791, with five more editions appearing by 1800. The hero, Dorriforth,
is probably based on actor John Philip Kemble, with whom Inchbald was closely
acquainted. The story demonstrates the pernicious effects of an improper or incomplete
education, and highlights the importance of education for women.

1808
266.

£125

INCHBALD, Elizabeth. A Simple Story. Nature and Art. Richard Bentley. (Standard
Novels, no. XXVI.) Engr. front. & title, additional printed title. Contemp. half tan calf, spine
gilt in compartments, red & green leather labels; a little rubbed.
¶Sadleir 3734a. Nature and Art, Inchbald’s second novel, also considers the role of
education in society; it was first published in two volumes in 1796. Two novels, bound
together as issued, continuously paginated.

1833

£45

INGELOW, Jean, 1820-1897
A friend of Ruskin, Longfellow, Tennyson & Christina Rossetti, she was a candidate for the
role of poet laureate after Tennyson’s death.
267.

The Black Polyanthus and Widow Maclean. Illustrated by W.H.C. Groome. FIRST
EDITION. Wells Gardner, Darton & Co. Half title, front. & 3 plates, 11pp cata. Orig. brown
pictorial cloth, blocked & lettered in black, white & gilt. School prize label, 1905. v.g.
1903
£20

268.

The Minnows with Silver Tails, and Two ways of telling a story. By the author of ‘Studies
for Stories’. FIRST EDITION. 32mo. Alexander Strahan & Co. (Stories told to a child, no.
7.) Front. & 1 plates, 4pp ads. Orig. blue sand-grained cloth, front board blocked & lettered
in gilt; a little rubbed, inner hinges splitting. Three-penny worth of postage stamps on
following pastedown. Ownership details in pencil in a childlike hand in prelims.
¶BL and Cambridge only on Copac. Two stories for children.

1867

269.

£15
MOPSA THE FAIRY
Mopsa the Fairy. FIRST EDITION. Longmans, Green, & Co. Front. + 7 plates by Jessie
MacGregor, Alfred W. Hunt & W. Eden; sl. spotting, leading blank torn at upper corner
& laid down on verso of leading f.e.p. Contemp. half calf, gilt spine, red morocco label;
rubbed. Signed ‘Albert Foot, June 1879’.
¶The extremely scarce first edition of Ingelow’s haunting tale for children.

1869
270.

£380

Poems. 8th edn. Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts, & Green. Orig. smooth red cloth,
front board with central device & double-ruled border in gilt, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl.
darkened. Gift inscription on titlepage, Oct. 22nd, 1864.
¶This well-received volume of poetry was first published in 1863.

1864

£15

271.

Poems. 10th edn. Longmans, Green, & Co. Orig. maroon cloth, front board with central
device & triple-ruled border in gilt, spine lettered in gilt; a little darkened. Bookseller’s
ticket: Jennett & Co., Stockton on Tees.
1865
£15

272.

Some Recollections of Jean Ingelow and Her Early Friends. Illustrated by W.H.C. Groome.
FIRST EDITION. Wells Gardner, Darton & Co. Half title, front. photo. port. Uncut in orig.
blue cloth, lettered in gilt; spine faded, sl. marked. A good sound copy.
1901
£20
__________

IOTA
273.

“IOTA”, pseud. (Kathleen Caffyn, Mrs. Mannington) A Yellow Aster. Copyright
edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vol. 2988.) Series title.
Untrimmed in orig. cream printed wrappers, back wrapper ad. dated March 1906. v.g.
¶Todd 2988c. First published in 1894, expressing progressive views on education.

1894 [1906]
274.

£25

ITA, pseud. (Sophy Moody) The Fairy Tree, or, Stories from near and far. By Ita. T.
Nelson & Sons. Half title, front., vignette title, final ad. leaf. Orig. green bead-grained cloth,
blocked & lettered in blind & gilt; small nick at tail of spine.
¶BL dates this pseudonymously published work 1861. Later editions are attributed to
Sophy Moody. Fifteen juvenile tales.

[1861?]
275.

£40

JACKSON, Ida. Marjory Maxwell: the major’s daughter. FIRST EDITION. Edinburgh:
David M. Small. Half title, front. Orig. red-brown cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt. A
v.g. bright copy.
¶Not in Wolff. Set in Scotland. Ida Jackson, 1871-1931.

1898
276.

£40

ROOKERY MILL
JAGGER, Mary-Ann. Rookery Mill. FIRST EDITION. London Literary Society. Half
title; prelims a little spotted. Orig. red cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; following board
sl. marked, spine sl. dulled.
¶Not in Wolff. Set in Yorkshire. Mary-Ann Jagger, 1849-1936.

[1886]

£65

JAMESON, Anna Brownell, 1794-1860
Born in Dublin but raised mainly in England, Jameson, née Murphy, was the daughter
of a successful miniature painter, and developed her own passion for fine arts at an early
age. She is chiefly remembered as an art critic and art historian, but also wrote on travel,
and had a particular interest in Germany. She was well-connected, and was friends
with, among others, George Eliot, Mrs Gaskell, the Brownings, Fanny Kemble, Harriet
Martineau & Mary Mitford.
277.

CHARACTERISTICS OF WOMEN
Characteristics of Women, moral, poetical, and historical. 3rd edn, corrected and enlarged.
2 vols. Saunders & Otley. Half titles, illus., final ad. leaf vol. I. Uncut in orig. cream cloth,
spines lettered in gilt; lettering rubbed vol. II & small nick at head of spine. Still a very nice
example in a vulnerable binding.
¶Dedicated to Fanny Kemble. On Shakespeare’s heroines, but also discussing
contemporary issues of female education & the differences between men &
women.

1836
278.

£75

Diary of an Ennuyée. New edn. Henry Colburn. Title a little spotted. Uncut in attractive
20thC marbled boards, paper label. Title signed ‘Philip H. Ashberry, Sheffield, 1876’ in
pencil; Skinos booklabel. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. Jameson’s fictionalised travel biography of a Parisian travelling in Italy,
published the same year as the first edition.

1826
279.

£90

MEMOIRS
Memoirs and essays illustrative of art, literature, and social morals. FIRST EDITION. Richard
Bentley. Orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt. A good-plus copy.
¶Six essays: I. The House of Titian; II. Adelaide Kemble, and the lyrical drama; III.
The Xanthian Marbles; IV. Washington Allston; V. “Woman’s Mission”, and Woman’s
Position; VI. On the relative social position of mothers and governesses.

1846

£120

285

JAMESON
JAMESON, Anna Brownell, continued
280.

Visits and Sketches at Home and Abroad, 3rd edn. 2 vols. Saunders & Otley. 4pp unopened
ads vol. I. Orig. blue fine-diaper cloth, borders blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; spines
sl. faded. Bookplate of A.F. Cresswell in vol. I, & signature of Seymour Cresswell, 1849, vol.
II; contemp. signatures of Mrs Hughes. v.g.
¶Travels mainly in Germany. First published in 1834.

1839
281.

£150

MACPHERSON, Gerardine. Memoirs of the Life of Anna Jameson. By her niece
Gerardine Macpherson. FIRST EDITION. Longman, Green, and Co. Half title, engr.
front. port. after H. Adlard. Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, black leather label
chipped; spine & hinges worn but holding. Labels of Norfolk and Norwich Library. A
good sound copy.
1878
£50
__________

282.

JENINGS, Elizabeth Janet. John Douglas’s Vow, or, Thyra Gascoigne. 4th edn. Chapman
& Hall. A rebound ‘yellowback’ in contemp. half calf, spine with raised gilt bands, maroon
leather label. v.g.
¶BL only on Copac and OCLC. Wolff had one title by this author: My Good for
Nothing Brother. Topp vol. III, p. 345; also a fourth edition. We can locate no
earlier copy.

1867

283.

£65
WHO BREAKS - PAYS
(JENKIN, Henrietta Camilla) “Who Breaks - Pays”. (Italian proverb.) Copyright edn.
Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, no. 564.) Bound without series
title. Contemp. half green morocco, spine ruled & with devices in gilt. v.g.
¶Todd 564. Henrietta Camilla Jenkin, 1807-1885.

1861

£30

JEWSBURY, Geraldine Endsor, 1812-1880.
Author, critic and reviewer, one of the leading lights of literary Victorian London, she is often
remembered for her unconventional friendship with Jane Carlyle.
284.

The Half Sisters. A tale. Cheap edn. Chapman & Hall. BOUND WITH: GASKELL,
Elizabeth Cleghorn. Mary Barton; a tale of Manchester life. 5th edn. 2 vols in 1 in
contemp. half dark green calf, spine with raised gilt bands, maroon leather label. Armorial
bookplate of Sarah Phillott.
¶The Half Sisters first published in two volumes in 1848. Mary Barton first published
in 1848.

1854
285.

£90

The Sorrows of Gentility. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Hurst & Blackett. 24pp cata. vol. I
(undated). Royal blue e.ps. Orig. orange wavy-grained cloth by Leighton, Son & Hodge,
blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered in gilt; a little rubbed. Contemp. signature of Mrs
Garratt on titlepage of each vol. A good-plus copy of a scarce title.
¶Sadleir 1331; Wolff 3692.

1856
286.

£450

Selections from the Letters to Jane Welsh Carlyle. Edited by Mrs. Alexander Ireland.
Prefaced by a Monograph on Miss Jewsbury, by the editor. FIRST EDITION. Longmans,
Green & Co. Half title, 24pp cata. (6/92). Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; a
little dulled, inner hinges cracking. W.H. Smith library label on leading pastedown. Signature
of Tillotson & note, ‘much interesting here’.
¶Shedding light on the intimate but often stormy relationship between the two writers.

1892
__________

£40

JEWSBURY
287.

JEWSBURY, Maria Jane. The Three Histories. The history of an enthusiast. The
history of a nonchalant. The history of a realist. FIRST EDITION. Frederick Westley
& A.H. Davis. Final ad. leaf. Uncut in orig. blue boards; expertly rebacked with grey
spine, new printed paper label; corners a little worn. Name erased from leading f.e.p.
causing sl. tear.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Three novellas. Maria Jane Jewsbury, 1800-1831, elder sister
of Geraldine Jewsbury.

1830

£250

JOCELYN, Ada Maria, Mrs. Robert, 1860-1931
Born in Aldershot, Jocelyn wrote humorous novels, often centred on the world of
horseracing.
288.

A Big Stake. A novel. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half dark green roan, spine
lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened & rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J.
Monro Walker.
¶First published in three volumes in 1892. This first one-volume edition not listed on
Copac.

1893
289.

£20

DANGEROUS BRUTE
A Dangerous Brute. A sporting sketch. FIRST EDITION. Hutchinson & Co. Half title.
Contemp. half dark green roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened &
sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶Wolff 3694, in scarlet cloth.

[1895]
290.

£50

Drawn Blank. A novel. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half dark green roan, spine
lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened & sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J.
Monro Walker.
¶First published in three volumes in 1892. Probably the first one-volume edition; St.
Andrews University dates it 1895.

[1895?]
291.

£20

For One Season Only. A sporting novel. In one volume. F.V. White. Half title, 8pp ads.
Orig. light green cloth, dec. & lettered in black, blind & gilt; sl. rubbed. Contemp. signature
of C.B. Brandreth on leading f.e.p.
¶The first one-volume edition, published the year after the first three-volume edition.

1894
292.

£30

The M.F.H.’s Daughter. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half
dark green roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened & sl. rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶The first one-volume edition, published the year after the first three-volume edition.

1891
293.

£20

Only a Horse Dealer. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half
dark green roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little darkened & sl. rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶The first one-volume edition, published the same year as the first edition in three
volumes.

1893
294.

£25

A Regular Fraud. A novel. In one volume. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White. Half title, 8pp ads
& 16pp cata. Orig. green cloth, lettered in black & gilt; spine a little dulled. Simple early
booklabel of Dr Matthews.
¶Not in Wolff.

1896
__________

£75

301

JOHNSTONE
295.

JOHNSTONE, Christian Isobel. Clan-Albyn: a national tale. G. Routledge & Co.
Contemp. half green calf, maroon leather label; spine darkened, a little rubbed. Signed
‘Bective 1854’. From the Headfort Library.
¶No. 63 in Routledge’s Railway Library. First published in four volumes in 1815.
Christian Isobel Johnstone, 1781-1857, Scottish author.

1853

£45

KAVANAGH, Julia, 1824-1877
Irish novelist and essayist: ‘a major concern in all her work is the way in which women can
express themselves in the face of restrictive and false conventions’. Her best known novel,
Nathalie, was much admired by Charlotte Brontë. See also item 581.
296.

Daisy Burns; a tale. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of
British Authors, vols 263 & 264.) Series titles. Contemp. half dark green roan, continental
marbled boards, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed, following board sl. creased vol. II.
Ownership inscription, September 1879, on series titles vol. I
¶Todd 263c & 264c. Loeber K7. First published in three volumes in 1853.

1853 [c.1879]
297.

£25

[Daisy Burns.] Tuteur et Pupille. Roman Anglais traduit avec l’autorisation de l’auteur par
Mme H. Loreau. 2 vols. Paris: Librairie Hachette et cie. Half title; some light foxing.
Contemp. half scarlet continental roan, gilt spine. Signature’s of Amèlie Faure, 1871, in each
vol., & bookseller’s ticket: albert Stroh, Vienna.
¶Loeber K7. The BnF lists an 1850 edition of this title, but as the original English work,
Daisy Burns, was not published until 1853 this cannot be right. The BL lists an 1860
French edition, which seems more likely as the first Paris edition.

1869
298.

£50

Forget-me-nots. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley & Son. Leading f.e.p. vol. I torn
in lower margin with sl. loss, repair to pp15/16 vol. 2 without loss. Contemp. half dark blue
calf; a bit rubbed. Stamps of Beechworth Public Library. A good sound copy.
¶Wolff 3718, published posthumously. Loeber K21: ‘A series of connected short stories,
all ostensibly by a French maiden living in a Norman village ...’

1878
299.

£90

Forget-me-nots. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 1754 & 1755.) Bound without series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half black
calf, spine ruled & lettered in gilt; a little rubbed.
¶Todd 1754 & 1755; the sole issues.

1878
300.

£25

Seven Years, and other tales. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Contemp. half
maroon sheep; head & tail of spines chipped, faded & worn. A decent internally clean copy.
¶Wolff 3722, in blue cloth. Loeber K11. Seven Years is set in France, with much of the
action taking place in Paris.

1860

301.

£90
THE TWO SICILIES
A Summer and Winter in the Two Sicilies. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Hurst & Blackett.
Fronts, vignette titles, 3pp ads vol. I, final ad. leaf vol. II; one gathering sl. proud vol. I. Orig.
orange-red sand-grained cloth, spines blocked & lettered in gilt; spines a little darkened &
rubbed. A good-plus copy in orig. cloth of a difficult title.
¶Personal experiences of a year in Italy.

1858
302.

£250

Two Lilies. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors,
vols 1643 & 1644.) Half titles. Contemp. half blue cloth, marbled boards; spines sl. dulled. v.g.
¶Todd 1643a & 1644; Loeber K20.

1877
__________

£40

KEARY
303.

KEARY, Annie. Oldbury. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vols 1398 & 1399.) Series titles, 16pp cata. (March 1874) vol.
II. Contemp. half green morocco, spines lettered & with devices in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Todd 1398 & 1399; the sole issues. Not in Loeber, who had two of Keary’s novels.
First published in three volumes in 1869. Annie Keary, 1825-1879.

1874
304.

£45

KEARY, Annie & KEARY, Eliza. Little Wanderlin, and other fairy tales. Macmillan &
Co. Half title, final ad. leaf. Orig. pale blue cloth, dec. in dark blue, lettered in gilt; spine sl.
faded. Blindstamped ‘presentation copy’ on titlepage.
¶First published in 1864.

1896
305.

306.

£30

BLUE BEARD - AN EXTRAVAGANZA
KEATING, Eliza. Blue Beard; or, Female Curiosity!! and Male Atrocity!!! An
extravaganza, in two acts. Samuel French. (Fairy and home plays for home performance, no.
2.) Stapled as issued in orig. buff printed wrappers. 28pp.
[c.1890]
£15
(KELTY, Mary Anne) The Favourite of Nature. A tale. 2nd edn. 3 vols. 12mo. G. & W.B.
Whittaker. Contemp. full tan calf, spines with devices in gilt, black & maroon leather labels
rather chipped & recoloured; hinges rubbed. Armorial bookplates of the Marquess of Headfort.
¶See Wolff 3743 for the first edition of 1821. Mary Anne Kelty, 1789-1873.

1822
307.

£90

GLAZED GREEN BOARDS
(KELTY, Mary Anne) Osmond, par l’auteur d’Élisa Rivers. Traduit de l’Anglais sur la
deuxième édition, par Madame S***. FIRST FRENCH EDITION. 4 vols. Paris: chez
C.-J. Trouvé, imprimeur-libraire. Half titles. Uncut in orig. peppermint green glazed papercovered boards, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; vol. IV sl. marked, but overall v.g.
¶Osmond, a tale was first published in 1822. Not in BL. Cambridge only on Copac.
OCLC adds BnF and the University of Basel.

1824
308.

£175

KEMBLE, Frances Anne. Journal by Frances Anne Butler. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. John
Murray. Sl. later full green calf, gilt spines, blind borders, gilt dentelles. Armorial bookplates
of James Bonnell. v.g. attractive copy.
¶Fanny Kemble’s account of her life in America following her marriage to Pierce
Butler, a southern planter and slave-owner. Kemble’s anti-slavery views were omitted
from this journal at the request of her husband, but were published much later in 1863
as her Journal of a Residence on a Georgian Plantation. She appears to have been
unaware of the source of her husband’s wealth before her marriage. Frances Anne
Kemble, 1809-1893.

1835

£150

KENNARD, Mary Eliza, Mrs. Edward, 1850-1936
Daughter of an MP, Kennard married a Northamptonshire squire and wrote mainly
sporting novels.
309.

At the Tail of the Hounds. A novel. New edn. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Orig. lime green
cloth, front board lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt; sl. darkened.
¶See Wolff 3755 for the first edition, also one volume, of 1897.

1898
310.

£35

Fooled by a Woman. A novel. In one volume. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White & Co. Half
title. Contemp. half dark purple roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶Not in Wolff.

1895

£35

KENNARD
KENNARD, Mary Eliza, continued
311.

The Hunting Girl. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Contemp. half dark
purple roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J.
Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶See Wolff 3760 for the first edition in three volumes of 1893.

1894
312.

£25

JUST LIKE A WOMAN
Just Like a Woman. A novel. In one volume. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White & Co. Half title.
Contemp. half dark purple roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine rubbed. Armorial
bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶Wolff 3761.

1894
313.

£20

Matron or Maid. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Orig. lime-green
sand-grained cloth, blocked in black, lettered in black & gilt.
¶See Wolff 3764 for the first edition in three volumes of 1889. The first one-volume edition.

1890
314.

£35

A Riverside Romance. A novel. In one volume. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White & Co. Half
title. Contemp. half dark purple roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A good sound copy.
¶Wolff 3772.

1896
315.

£20

TWILIGHT TALES
Twilight Tales. Illustrated by Edith Ellison. F.V. White & Co. Half title, front. & 5 plates
by Edith Ellison. Orig. green cloth, front board pictorially blocked & lettered in black, spine
blocked & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed. Ownership inscription on leading pastedown, Aug. ‘89,
& contemp. gift inscription in pencil on recto of front. v.g.
¶First published in 1886; 13 animal stories.

1888
316.

£35

Wedded to Sport. A novel. In one volume. F.V. White & Co. Contemp. half dark purple
roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine rubbed & with large chip from head.
Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker. A poor copy.
¶Not in Wolff. First published in three volumes in 1892.

1893

£10

__________

KENNEDY, Grace, 1782-1825
Popular Scottish novelist whose works often betray her vehement anti-Catholicism.
317.

Andrew Campbell’s Visit to His Irish Cousins. New edn. Edinburgh: William Oliphant &
Co. Engr. front. Orig. red cloth, blocked in blind, blocked & lettered in gilt. Gift inscription,
March 1868.
¶First published in 1824.

[c.1865?]
318.

£25

Dunallan; or Know What You Judge; a story. By the Author of “The Decision,” ... &c. 2nd
edn. 3 vols. 12mo. Edinburgh: W. Oliphant, &c. Half titles, final ad. leaf vol. I. Contemp.
half dark blue calf. Armorial bookplate, Cotton, & Renier booklabel. v.g.
¶See Wolff 3778 for the first edition of the same year.

1825
319.

£120

Dunallan; … 3rd edn. 2 vols. 12mo. Edinburgh: W. Oliphant, &c. Engr. fronts, following
errata leaf vol. II. Contemp. full calf, gilt spines, borders & dentelles, dark brown leather
labels; each vol. with one gathering sl. proud, otherwise v.g.
1826
£95
__________

KENNEDY
320.

KENNEDY, Margaret. The Constant Nymph. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard
Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors, vol. 4684.) Half title. Orig. publisher’s maroon
cloth with Tauchnitz monogram on front board; sl. fading. v.g.
¶Todd 4684a. Margaret Kennedy, 1896-1967.

1925
321.

£10

CONVEERSATIONS IN A LADIES’ SCHOOL
(KENT, Anna?) DOMINA, pseud. York House, or, Conversations in a Ladies’ School;
principally founded on facts. By Domina. 2nd edn, corrected. Williams & Son. Marginal
tear in p.25/26 just touching text. Contemp. full calf, gilt spine & borders, black leather label;
spine chipped at head & tail, hinges a little worn but holding.
¶Juvenile instruction, first published in 1813. V&A dates this 2nd edition as [1813],
while Oxford and Cambridge both give the date [1820].

[1820?]
322.

£75

KING, Katharine. The Queen of the Regiment. A novel. New edn. Chapman & Hall.
Contemp. half dark green calf, spine ruled in gilt, maroon leather label; spine sl. darkened. v.g.
¶Not in Sadleir, or Wolff, who had two of her titles. First published in three volumes in
1872. This is probably a rebound ‘yellowback’; see Topp vol. III, p.405. The author
lived for some time in Australia.

1875
323.

£40

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR
KIRBY, Mary. “Leaflets from my Life”, a narrative autobiography by Mary Kirby (Gregg)
widow of Rev. H. Gregg, Rector of Brooksby; ... 2nd edn. Simpkin, Marshall & Co. Orig.
dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed. Inscribed by the author on verso of leading
f.e.p., ‘Mary Dent, a Christmas gift from Mrs Gregg, 1889’.
¶First published in 1887. Brooksby is a now-deserted village in Leicestershire. Mary
Kirby, 1817-1893, wrote and illustrated children’s books with her sister Elizabeth (see
following item); Mary was also a particularly accomplished botonist.

1888

324.

£50
COLOUR PLATES BY PHIZ
KIRBY, Mary & Elizabeth. The Discontented Children, and how they were cured. With
illustrations by Hablot K. Browne. FIRST EDITION. Grant & Griffith. Col. front. with sm.
marginal tear neatly repaired, 3 col. plates, 8pp cata.; a few spots. Later dark pink binder’s
cloth, black leather label.
¶Elizabeth Kirby, 1823-1873, younger sister of Mary Kirby.

1855
325.

£45

(KNIGHT, Ellis Cornelia) Dinarbas; a tale: being a continuation of Rasselas, Prince of
Abissinia. The second edition. Printed for C. Dilly. xii, 336pp. 12mo. Sl. mark to blank
head of titlepage, offset browning on e.ps. Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt
banded spine, red morocco label; upper joint cracked but firm, some rubbing to boards.
Armorial bookplate of William Thompson.
¶ESTC T127412, noting that page 93 misnumbered 39. Not a reissue of the London
edition of 1790 (despite the pagination) in which p.93 is correctly numbered. ‘Ellis
Cornelia Knight’s Dinarbas has been sadly neglected by 18th century utopian studies.
Classified as a lesser sequel to Samuel Johnson’s philosophical tale Rasselas (1759) it
nevertheless offers an interesting model of female solidarity and replaces the futile antiutopianism of Johnson with pragmatic feminism.’ (N. Pohl. Gender & Utopia in the
Eighteenth Century, 2007.) Ellis Cornelia Knight, 1757-1837.

1792
326.

£225

(LAFFAN, May, afterwards Hartley). Christy Carew. A novel. By the author of ‘Hon.
Miss Ferrard,’ ‘Hogan, M.P.,’ ‘Flitters, Tatters, and the Counsellor,’ etc. New edn. Macmillan
& Co. Half title, final ad. leaf & 24pp cata. (May 1882). Orig. dark green cloth, blocked in
black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt; sl. marking to spine, otherwise v.g.
¶See Wolff 3042 for the first edition in three volumes, 1880; Loeber H177. The first onevolume edition. May Laffan, 1849-1916, Irish author.

1882

£50

LANDON
LANDON, Letitia Elizabeth “L.E.L.”, 1802-1838
Landon was a poet and novelist who achieved early success, and was promoted as ‘The
female Byron’, by William Jerdan in his Literary Gazette. Despite her literary merit, she was
never far from scandal. Rumours circulated of her unseemly conduct, and her ‘unguarded
professional relationship’ with Jerdan almost certainly led to the end of her engagement to
John Forster. In 1838 she married George Maclean, governor of Cape Coast Castle, but died
shortly after under suspicious circumstances, clutching a bottle of prussic acid.
327.

Duty and Inclination: a novel. Edited by Miss Landon, author of “The Improvisatrice”, ...
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. Final ad. leaf vols II & III. Uncut in orig. drab
boards; boards sl. marked, neatly rebacked with matching drab paper spines, without labels.
Early booklabels of Lady Mary Stewart & M.F. Montgomery, Convoy. A nice copy of a
scarce title.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A romantic novel about two well-born sisters making vastly
different choices. With an introduction by L.E.L., in which she muses on the qualities of
the novel, with particular reference to ‘Miss Edgeworth and Miss Austin’ [sic]. Of the
latter she remarks, ‘for an actual, living, breathing representation of English country-life
her pictures are unequalled’.

1838
328.

329.

330.

£750

The Troubadour; catalogue of pictures and historical sketches. 3rd edn. Hurst, Robinson &
Co. Lacking engr. front., a little spotted, first gathering becoming loose. Contemp. half calf,
spine with raised gilt bands, maroon leather label; a little dulled & rubbed.
1825
£30
THE VENETIAN BRACELET
The Venetian Bracelet, The lost pleiad, A history of the lyre, and other poems. By L.E.L. ...
FIRST EDITION. Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green. Engr. front. after H. Howard;
some marginal tears in early gatherings, crudely repaired but not affecting text. Uncut in orig.
pink boards, paper label darkened; spine chipped at head.
1829
£65
The Vow of the Peacock, and other poems. FIRST EDITION. Saunders & Otley. Front. port.
Contemp. full tan calf, boards blocked with swirly design in blind, gilt spine, maroon leather
label; spine a little rubbed, small split at tail of following hinge. Contemp. gift inscription on
initial blank. Bookseller’s ticket: W. Pocock, Bath.
¶The title work was inspired by a painting by Daniel Maclise. (Preface.)

1835
331.

£110

THE ZENANA
The Zenana, and minor poems of L.E.L. With a memoir by Emma Roberts. FIRST
EDITION. Fisher, Son, & Co. Front. port. Contemp. full black morocco, gilt spine &
borders; leading hinge starting, spine sl. chipped at head. Bookseller’s ticket: John Smith,
Kilmarnock. a.e.g.
¶Only two copies on Copac: BL & V&A, dating this [1839].

[1839]
332.

£110

BLANCHARD, Laman. Life and Literary Remains of L.E.L. FIRST EDITION. 2
vols. Henry Colburn. Half titles, engr. front., facsim. letter vol. II. Uncut in orig. brown
vertical-grained cloth, spines lettered in gilt; lower margin of back board sl. affected
by damp vol. II; expertly executed minor repairs to heads & tails of spines. Small later
booklabels of Ian Jack.
¶Vol. I is the biography; vol. II contains the ‘Remains’: Castruccio Castrucani, The
Female Picture Gallery, Subjects for Pictures, Miscellaneous Poems, Fragments,
Fugitive Poems.

1841
__________

£225

327

LANE

333.

CHAMPAGNE STANDARD
LANE, Anna, Mrs. John. The Champagne Standard. FIRST EDITION. John Lane, The
Bodley Head. The half title & titlepage have been bound in twice, final ad. leaf. Olive green
cloth, dec. & lettered in red, dark green, & gilt. v.g.
¶Anna Lane, 1856?-1927, ‘an exiled American sister’, wife of the publisher John Lane of
the Bodley Head, satirises the English upper middle classes in this collection of seventeen
humorous essays.

1905
334.

£45

IMPRESSIONS OF THE SLAVE STATES
LANGDON, Mary, pseud. (Mary Hayden Green Pike). Ida May; a story of things
actual and possible. Edited by an English Clergyman. With illustrations by Alfred
Crowquill. Sampson Low, Son, & Co. Front. & 5 plates; some light foxing. Contemp.
half calf, maroon leather label, marbled boards; edges a little rubbed. Homemade
booklabel, ‘Audrey’.
¶Not in Wolff. First published in 1854, Ida May is a novel based on impressions of a
residence in the Southern States of America, with particular reference to the slave trade.
Mary Langdon, 1824-1908, American author.

1855
335.

£85

LAWLESS, The Hon. Emily. Plain Frances Mowbray, and other tales. John Murray.
Largely unopened in orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in blind & gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Loeber L40. Not in Wolff. Five stories, the first of which takes place in Venice. Emily
Lawless, 1845-1913, Irish author.

1889
336.

£65

LE FEUVRE, Amy. A Bit of Rough Road. Illustrated by Percy Tarrant. R.T.S. Half title,
front., plates, 4pp ads. Orig. dark green pictorial cloth, lettered in maroon & gilt. Defaced
prize label, 1917. v.g.
¶First published in 1908; this undated edition possibly 1912, as copies in Cambridge and
NLS. Amy Le Feuvre, died 1929.

[1912?]
337.

£25

LE FEUVRE, Amy. Tested; or, The Challenge of Adversity. FIRST EDITION. Pickering
& Inglis. (The Red Cord Library.) Half title, col. front., plates, 4pp ads; light foxing
throughout. Orig. beige cloth, pictorially blocked in black, lettered in red & black; spine sl.
faded. Prize label dated 1929. A good-plus copy.
¶The Red Cord Library ‘of healthy moral stories for all youthful readers’.

1909
338.

£25

AN IRISH FAMILY IN WESTMINSTER
LEATHES, Matilda. On The Doorsteps, or Crispin’s Story. New edn. John F. Shaw & Co.
Front. & plates by T. Pym, 16pp cata. Orig. green cloth, pictorially blocked in black, lettered
in black & gilt. Gift inscription, 1896. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Not in Wolff. Not in Loeber. The first edition was published in 1880. The travails of an
impoverished Irish family living in Westminster.

[c.1886]

£35

LEE, Holme, pseud. (Harriet Parr), 1828-1900
Born in York, Holme Lee was the author of some thirty novels. Her popularity was helped
through her association with Charles Mudie, proprietor of the Circulating Library.
339.

Country Stories, old and new. In prose and verse. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Berlin: A.
Asher & Co. (Collection of English Authors British and American, vols 25 & 26.) Series
titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half black roan, spine ruled, lettered & with devices in gilt;
v. sl. rubbed.
¶Not in Wolff. This continental edition published the same year as the first.

1872

£45

LEE
LEE, Holme, continued
340.

FOR RICHER, FOR POORER
For Richer, For Poorer. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection
of British Authors, vols 1075 & 1076.) Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half dark purple
roan, spine ruled, lettered & with devices in gilt; spine faded.
¶Todd 1075 & 1076; the sole issues, published the same year as the first edition.

1870

341.

£25
‘A WORKING WOMAN’S LIFE’
In the Silver Age: “Essays - that is, dispersed meditations”. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Smith, Elder &
Co. Front. vol. I. 2 vols in 1 as issued in orig. maroon-brown publisher’s cloth, spine lettered
in gilt; functionally rebacked, retaining orig. spine strip. New e.ps.
¶See Wolff 3991 for the first edition of 1864.

1865
342.

£75

Katherine’s Trial. New edn. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title. Contemp. half green calf, spine
ruled in gilt, maroon leather label. v.g.
¶Not in Wolf, who had several of her titles.

1875
343.

£50
FAIRY LAND
Legends from Fairy Land: narrating the history of Prince Glee and Princess Trill, the cruel
persecutions and condign punishment of Aunt Spite, the adventures of the great Tuflongbo,
and the story of the blackcap in the giant’s well. With 8 illustrations by H. Sanderson. FIRST
EDITION. Smith, Elder & Co. Half title, front. & engr. title, additional printed title, plates,
16pp cata. (Nov. 1860). Lacks leading f.e.p. Orig. purple morocco-grained cloth, pictorially
blocked & lettered in gilt; spine & edges faded to tan. Contemp. gift inscription (1883) on
leading pastedown.
¶Not in Wolff. Sixteen fairy legends.

1860
344.

£75

The Vicissitudes of Bessie Fairfax. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vols 1405 & 1406.) Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half
black roan, spine ruled, lettered & with devices in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Todd 1405 & 1406; the sole issues, published the same year as the first edition.

1874

£35

__________

345.

CANTERBURY TALES
LEE, Sophia & Harriet. Canterbury Tales. Revised, corrected, and illustrated with a new
preface, by Harriet Lee. 2 vols. Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, nos XII & XIII.) Fronts
& engr. titles sl. damp-marked in outer margins, additional printed titles. Contemp. half tan
calf, spines gilt in compartments, red & green leather labels; sl. rubbed.
¶See Sadleir 3734a. The engraved titles carry the Colburn & Bentley imprint. The Lee
sisters’ adaptations of the Canterbury Tales first appeared between 1797 and 1805. The
first Standard Novels edition was 1832. Sophia Lee, 1750-1824; Harriet Lee, 1757-1851.

1837/1838

£120

LEE, Vernon, pseud. (Violet Paget), 1856-1935
Born in France to English parents, Paget made her first visit to Britain in 1881. She
wrote historical and aesthetic works as well as essays and novels, but is best known for
her pioneering supernatural fiction. Her forte was ‘the psychological analysis of evil, and
fantasy’ (Sutherland).
346.

The Countess of the Albany. 2nd edn. John Lane, The Bodley Head. Half title, front. & 2
plates, 12pp ads. Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Lee’s account of the Countess of Albany, wife of Charles Edward Stuart, the Jacobite
claimant to the English throne, was first published in 1884.

1910

£40

346

347

348

349

LEE
LEE, Vernon, continued
347.

Genius Loci: notes on places. FIRST EDITION. Grant Richards. Half title, title printed in
red & black, final ad. leaf. Uncut in orig. pale brown buckram, lettered in gilt; sl. darkened &
marked. t.e.g.
¶Observations on Italy, France & Germany.

1899
348.

£60

FANTASTIC STORIES
Hauntings: fantastic stories. (2nd edn) John Lane, The Bodley Head. Half title, 12pp ads.
Orig. olive green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Bookplate of Alix Boeselager. t.e.g. v.g.
¶See Wolff 5375 for the first edition of 1890. ‘One feels glad to think the maiden aunt
should have walked about after her death, if it afforded her any satisfaction, poor soul!’
(Preface.)

1906
349.

£120

Hortus Vitae: essays on the gardening of life. 2nd edn. John Lane, The Bodley Head. Half
title, final ad. leaf. Untrimmed in orig. light green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Essays on the negotiating one’s passage through life, first published in 1903.

1904
350.

£40

Juvenilia: being a second series of essays on sundry æsthetical questions. 2 vols. FIRST
EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Initial ad. leaf vol. I, half titles. 2 vols in 1 in publisher’s blue
remainder cloth, yellow cloth spine, lettered in gilt; sl. marked, spine a little dulled.
¶A collection of essays on varying aspects of the arts.

1887
351.

£50

THE FUTURE OF INTELLIGENCE
Proteus; or, The Future of Intelligence. FIRST EDITION. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner &
Co. (To-day and Tomorrow series.) Half title, final ad. leaf. Orig. dark purple paper-covered
boards, paper labels on front board & spine. v.g.
¶‘There is no better account of the evolution of her supernatural fiction.’

1925

£40

352.

Renaissance Fancies and Studies. Being a sequel to Euphorion. FIRST EDITION. Smith,
Elder, & Co. Half title, final ad. leaf; e.ps a little browned. Orig. dark green cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; head & tail of spine rubbed v.g.
1895
£50

353.

The Sentimental Traveller: notes on places. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vol. 4545.) Half title; sl. browned. Untrimmed in orig.
printed wrappers; sl. dusted. v.g.
¶Todd 4545a. Germany, Italy, France, and Switzerland.

1921
354.

£25

Studies of the Eighteenth Century in Italy. New edn. T. Fisher Unwin. Final ad. leaf. Orig.
dark green cloth, lettered in gilt; marked, following inner hinge splitting.
¶The author’s first book, originally published in 1880. The Arcadian Academy; The
Musical Life; Metastasio and the Opera; The Comedy of Masks; Goldoni and the
Realistic Comedy; Carlo Gozzi and the Venetian Fairy Comedy.

1887
355.

£45

POLITE STORIES
Vanitas: polite stories, including the hitherto unpublished story entitled “A Frivolous
Conversation”. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 4241.) Bound without series title. Contemp. half vellum; a little dulled,
leather label worn.
¶Todd 4241.

1911

£25

LEE
LEE, Vernon, continued
356.

GUNN, Peter. Vernon Lee: Violet Paget, 1856-1935. FIRST EDITION. O.U.P. Half title,
front., illus. Orig. cream boards, pink cloth spine. Family tree added in pencil to leading
f.e.p. v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
¶‘Vernon Lee emerges from Mr. Gunn’s sympathetic but penetrating study as an
extremely formidable blue-stocking ...’

1964

£15

__________

357.

THE FEMALE QUIXOTE
LENNOX, Charlotte Ramsay. The Female Quixote; or, The Adventures of Arabella.
2 vols. Printed for F.C. & J. Rivington; W. Otridge & Son; &c., &c. (The British
Novelists, vols XXIV & XXV.) Series titles. Contemp. half black calf, marbled boards,
gilt spines ruled, lettered & with devices in gilt; sl. rubbing to hinges. Armorial
bookplates of I.V. Best.
¶First published in 1752. The dedication, and almost certainly the penultimate
chapter, are by Samuel Johnson. Charlotte Ramsay Lennox, 1730-1804, Scottish
author and poet.

1810
358.

£65

LEVERSON, Ada. Love at Second Sight. Chapman & Hall. Half title. Orig. pink cloth; sl.
dusted. d.w. a little worn.
¶A light-hearted portrayal of fashionable society in Edwardian London, first published in
1916. Born in London in 1862, Leverson’s career began in the 1890s, with contributions
to periodicals, among them Black and White, Punch, and The Yellow Book. She was a
close friend of Oscar Wilde, who nicknamed her ‘Sphinx’. She is best remembered for
her humorous portrayals of fashionable London society. She died in 1933.

1951
359.

£15

LEVERSON, Ada. The Twelfth Hour. FIRST EDITION. E. Grant Richards. Half title,
col. front. by Frank Haviland, 20pp cata. (1907). Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;
spine sl. faded, inner hinges cracking. A good-plus copy.
¶An amusing take on love and marriage in upper middle class London.

1907

£125

LIBBEY, Laura Jean, 1862-1924
American author of popular ‘dime’ novels. She wrote more than eighty sensational romances
and, at the peak of her career, reportedly had an annual income of $60,000.
360.

RIVAL BELLES
Florabel’s Lover, or, Rival Belles. A novel. Milner & Co. (Crown Ruby Series.) Half title,
10pp cata. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt; spine a little rubbed.
¶Newcastle only on Copac. First published in the US in 1892.

[c.1892]
361.

£25

A BEAUTIFUL NEW YORK WORKING-GIRL
Leonie Locke; or, The Romance of a Beautiful New York Working-Girl. Milner & Co. Half
title, front., title printed in red & black, additional printed title, 30pp cata. Orig. red cloth,
blocked in black, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶BL & Exeter only on Copac. Inscription dated 25/11/97. First published in US in 1889.

[c.1890]
362.

£35

The Loan of a Lover; or, Vera’s Flirtation. Copyright. Milner & Co. (Crown Ruby Series.)
Half title. Orig. green cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt; a little rubbed & marked, inner
hinges cracking.
¶We have not been able to identify the first US edition & this title not recorded on Copac.

[c.1890]
__________

£30

LINDSAY
363.

LINDSAY, Caroline Blanche Elizabeth, Lady (formerly Fitzroy). The Flower Seller, and
other poems. FIRST EDITION. Longmans, Green, & Co. Half title. Uncut in orig. olive
green cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt; spine v. sl. dulled. v.g.
¶Caroline Blanche Elizabeth Lindsay, 1844-1912, one of the founders of the Grosvenor
Gallery, the art gallery associated with the Aesthetic Movement in the 1880s.

1896

364.

£50
LOVE AND DEATH
LINDSAY, Caroline Blanche Elizabeth, Lady (formerly Fitzroy). Poems of Love and
Death. FIRST EDITION. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co. Half title, 12pp ads; e.ps
a little browned, the odd spot. Orig. olive green cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded & sl.
rubbed at head & tail. t.e.g.
1907
£45
LINTON, Eliza Lynn, 1822-1898
Born in Cumbria, but resident for most of her career in either London or Paris, Linton was a
novelist and journalist. She was radical in her youth (and even married the Chartist agitator
William Linton), but later turned increasingly reactionary. She was a remorseless opponent of
feminism and the ‘New Woman’, and allied herself with the anti-suffrage movement.

365.

HER FIRST NOVEL
Azeth: The Egyptian. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Thomas Cautley Newby.
Contemp. half brown morocco, dark green cloth boards, spines lettered in gilt & with raised
gilt bands; spines rubbed & with repaired chips at head & tail. Still a decent internally clean
copy of a scarce work.
¶Sadleir 1429; Wolff 4131; ‘a very rare book’. Linton’s first published novel, an
historical romance set in ancient Egypt.

1847
366.

£450

In Haste and At Leisure. A novel. William Heinemann. The Times Reading Club binding of
orig. lime green cloth, lettered in black; dulled & a little rubbed, following hinge repaired at
tail. A fair copy only.
¶Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 4137 for the three-volume first edition of the same year. This first
one-volume edition not in BL; Exeter only on Copac. An attack on ‘women’s societies’.

1895
367.

£60

CHRISTIAN AND COMMUNIST
The True History of Joshua Davidson. Christian and Communist. 10th edn. Methuen &
Co. Half title, 4pp ads; some leaves carelessly opened. Orig. cream boards, printed in black;
spine sl. dulled. Library label of the Incorporation of Architects in Scotland. A good-plus
copy in an unusual boards binding.
¶See Sadleir 1436 for the first edition of 1872: a novelised version of the life of Christ ‘... the
biography of a fictitious Cornish carpenter ...’, who decides that the best course to take is not
through the organised churches but through socialist politics; he is killed by a ‘Christian’ mob.

1890
368.

£40
UNDER WHICH LORD?
Under Which Lord? Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of
British Authors, vols 1871 & 1872) Series titles. Unopened in orig. cream printed wrappers;
spine v. sl. marked vol. I, otherwise a v.g. exceptionally well-preserved copy.
¶Todd 1871 & 1872. He only lists one issue, 1880, but these volumes have back wrapper
advertisements dated May & June 1900, so are clearly later issues.

1880 [1900]

£25

__________

369.

LONG, Catherine, Lady. The First-Lieutenant’s Story. G. Routledge & Co. A rebound
yellowback in contemp. half calf, black leather label; sl. rubbed, small nick at head of spine.
¶See Wolff 4179 for the first edition in three volumes of 1853. Topp vol. I, p.75.
Catherine Long, died 1867.

1856

£40

LONG
370.

LONG, Catherine, Lady. Sir Roland Ashton. A tale of the times. FIRST EDITION. 2
vols. James Nisbet & Co. Half title; some light foxing. Uncut in orig. blue verticalgrained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; hinges chipped. Contemp.
signatures of J.E. Lanesborough.
¶Wolff 4180.

1844
371.

£120
MORE THAN 500 ANIMALS
LOUDON, Jane Webb. The Entertaining Naturalist, being popular descriptions, tales, and
anecdotes of more than 500 animals, comprehending all the quadrupeds, birds, fishes, reptiles,
insects, &c. of which a knowledge is indispensable in polite education. With indexes of
scientific and popular names, an explanation of terms, and an appendix of fabulous animals.
Illustrated by upwards of 350 accurately drawn figures, finely engraved in wood by Bewick,
Harvey, Whimper, and others. A new edn, revised, enlarged, and completed to the present
state of zoological science, ... Henry G. Bohn. Front., engr. title, illus. throughout. Orig.
green cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt. Bookseller’s ticket: W.F.
Watson, Edinburgh. An attractive copy.
¶Profusely illustrated. Jane Webb Loudon, 1807-1858, had a varied writing career,
producing two works of fiction (including the scarce gothic novel The Mummy!, 1827),
as well as popular works on gardening and natural history.

1843

372.

£50
CHINK IN THE ARMOUR
LOWNDES, Marie Adelaide, née Belloc. The Chink in the Armour. Copyright edn.
Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vol. 4319.) Series title sl.
torn at inner margin without loss. Uncut in orig. cream printed wrappers; sl. nick at head of
following hinge, sl. dusted.
¶Todd 4319; the sole Tauchnitz issue. Marie Adelaide Lowndes, 1868-1947.

1912
373.

£20

LYALL, Edna (Ada Ellen Bayly) Donovan: a modern Englishman. A novel. Copyright
edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vols 265152.) Series titles. Uncut in orig. cream printed wrappers; a little dusted. Each vol. signed
‘Rodwell’ on front wrapper.
¶Todd 2651d & 2652b; dated from the back wrapper ads. Volume I has the later style
printing on the front wrapper. Edna Lyall, 1857-1903, author of 17 novels including
Donovan and its successful sequel We Two, loosely based on the career of Charles
Bradlaugh (whom Bayly supported financially). She was a committed Christian,
Gladstonian Liberal, and supporter of women’s suffrage.

1890 [1922/1914]

374.

£20
WAYFARING MEN
LYALL, Edna (Ada Ellen Bayly) Wayfaring Men: a novel. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.
Longmans. 32pp cata. (8/97); inscription on e.p. offset on title. Orig. rust coloured cloth,
lettered in dark brown & gilt. v.g.
¶Wolff 4219: colophon reads: ‘Printed from American plates at the Aberdeen University Press’.

1897
375.

£25

LYNN, Ruth. City Sparrows and Who Fed Them. R.T.S. Half title, front., vignette title,
illus., 6pp ads. Orig. green sand-grained cloth by Baxter of Bartholomew Close, blocked &
lettered in black & gilt. Gift inscription on leading f.e.p., July 1876. A v.g. attractive copy.
¶A charming tale first published in 1873.

[c.1875?]

376.

£30
FOR AN HOUR OF IDLENESS
(LYONS, Augusta Louise, Lady) Olivia: a tale for an hour of idleness. FIRST EDITION.
Simms & M’Intyre. (Parlour Library, no. 18.) Half title. Contemp. half green calf, maroon
leather label; spine sl. darkened, a little rubbed. A good-plus copy. Inscribed Bective, from
the Headfort library.
¶Wolff 4227 is a later undated Hodgson edition. Augusta Louise Lyons, 1793-1852.

1848

£50

365

McCRINDELL
377.

McCRINDELL, Rachel. The Convent; a tale founded on fact. Simpkin, Marshall, & Co.
Front. & engr. title, additional printed title. A rebound yellowback in contemp. half calf, spine
with raised gilt bands, green leather label; sl. rubbed.
¶See Topp, vol. VIII, p.16; first yellowback edition was published by Simpkin in 1857,
and re-issued in 1861. Originally published by Aylott and Jones in 1848. BL & Oxford
only on Copac; BL gives the spelling MacCrindell.

[1857?]
378.

£50

M’INTOSH, Maria Jane. Louise de La Valliere. A tale. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. T.
Nelson & Sons. Contemp. half maroon calf, black leather label; spine sl. rubbed. From the
Headfort library, signed ‘Bective 1854’.
¶Listed in the BL as by Macintosh; not elsewhere on Copac. Maria Jane M’Intosh, 18031878, American author, who also wrote as Aunt Kitty.

1854

379.

£45
A PEERLESS WIFE
MACKARNESS, Matilda, née Planché. A Peerless Wife. 2 vols. Copyright edn. Leipzig:
Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vols 1167 & 1168.) Bound without series
titles; sl. yellowing. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half dark green morocco, spine ruled and with
devices in gilt; sl. rubbing. A good-plus copy.
¶Todd 1167 & 1168. Matila Anne Mackarness, 1825-1881.

1871
380.

£35
MODES OF FAITH
(MACKENZIE, Mary Jane) Geraldine; or, Modes of Faith and Practice. A tale ... by a
lady. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. T. Cadell & W. Davies. Contemp. full calf, borders in gilt
& blind, spines with raised & gilt bands, devices in blind; spines a little darkened, hinges sl.
worn but holding. Small labels of Easton Neston Library and Sir Thomas Hesketh, Rufford
Hall. A good-plus copy.
¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 4345. An unusually subtle novel encouraging moral and religious
obedience.

1820
381.

382.

£380

(MACKENZIE, Mary Jane) Geraldine; ... 2nd edn. 3 vols. Printed for T. Cadell.
Contemp. half calf, spines dec. in gilt, dark green leather labels (chipped vol. II); hinges a
little rubbed. Armorial bookplates of Lloyd & Bamford Hesketh, Gwrych Castle.
1821
£250
FROM THE LIBRARY OF ERNEST AUGUSTUS,
DUKE OF CUMBERLAND, KING OF HANOVER
(MACMULLAN, Mary Anne) The Wanderings of a Goldfinch; or, Characteristic Sketches in
the Nineteenth Century. FIRST EDITION. Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Co.; ... 12pp subscribers’
list following preface. Plain olive green e.ps. Very attractively bound in contemp. full scarlet
morocco, spine lettered & finely dec. in gilt, boards with floral chain borders in gilt & blind, gilt
dentelles; v. sl. rubbing to extremities, but overall a v.g. handsome copy.
¶An extremely handsome copy, with the monogram bookplate of the Duke of Cumberland
on the leading pastedown. He is listed, as the recipient of two copies, on the first page of
subscribers, all of whom are senior figures of the royal household. Ernest Augustus, 17711851, was the Duke of Cumberland from 1799 until 1837, at which time, upon the death
of William IV, he succeeded him as King of Hanover. Also with a stamp bearing the Latin
inscription ‘Suscipere et Finire’, the motto of the Order of Ernst August, established in 1865
by King George V of Hanover in honour of his father. The work is dedicated to Her Royal
Highness the Princess Mary, Ernest Augustus’ younger sister, and she is also listed as a
subscriber. Among the non-royal subscribers are Joanna Baillie, Mrs Opie, Charles Napier,
Thomas Moore, William Wordsworth and E.P. Bastard, the Whig M.P. Of the author,
Mary Anne MacMullan, we can find little information. She was clearly well-connected, as
attested by the impressive list of subscribers, and was the author of several patriotic works
in the first quarter of the 19th century. This publication, a light-hearted romantic novel,
follows the fortunes of the residents of an unnamed rectory, and in particular the shy and
unworldly daughter. It is told, in short staccato paragraphs, through the eyes of a captured
bird. Three copies on Copac, including two in BL; OCLC adds four further copies.

1816

£1,250

MacNAUGHTAN
MacNAUGHTAN, Sarah Broom, 1864-1916
British novelist, Red Cross volunteer during World War I.
383.

The Expensive Miss Du Cane. Thomas Nelson & Son. (Nelson Library.) Front., ad. on verso
of final leaf. Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Signature of K. Tillotson.
¶First published in 1907.

[c.1920?]
384.

£10

The Fortune of Christina M’Nab. Thomas Nelson & Sons. (Nelson’s Library.) Half title,
front., 12pp cata. Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Signature of K. Tillotson.
¶First published in 1901.

[c.1920?]
385.

£10

LAME DOG’S DIARY
A Lame Dog’s Diary. Thomas Nelson & Sons. (Nelson’s Library.) Half title, front. Orig. red
cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. marked. Signature of K. Tillotson.
¶First published in 1905.

[c.1920?]

£10

__________

386.

MACQUOID, Katharine S. Too Soon: a study of a girl’s heart. Copyright edn. Leipzig:
Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vol. 1396.) Series title. Contemp. half
dark brown roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little faded, following hinge
chipped at head & tail.
¶Todd 1396; the sole Tauchnitz edition. First published in 1873. Katharine
Sarah MacQuoid, 1824-1917, novelist and travel writer, born in London’s
Kentish Town.

1874
387.

£20

MATRIMONIAL SHIPWRECKS
MAILLARD, Annette Marie. Matrimonial Shipwrecks; or, Mere Human Nature. New
edn. Routledge, Warne, & Routledge. Contemp. half calf, spine ruled in gilt, red leather
label. v.g.
¶First published in 1854. Maillard. 1832-1890, was author of eight novels, none in Wolff;
this 1863 edition in BL, NLS & Oxford.

1863
388.

£40

CAT & DOG
MAITLAND, Julia Charlotte. Cat and Dog; or, Memoirs of Puss and the Captain. A
story founded on fact. By the author of “ The Doll and Her Friends” ... 3rd edn. Grant
& Griffith. Front. + 3 plates by Harrison Weir, 8pp ads. Orig. olive green morocco cloth,
borders in blind, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt; leading hinges with small neat
repairs, a bit dulled & sl. affected by damp. Signed E.A. Turner in contemp. hand. A good
sound copy.
¶Julia Charlotte Maitland, 1808-1890.

1856
389.

£50

MALET, Lucas (Mary St Leger Harrison) The History of Sir Richard Calmady. FIRST
AMERICAN EDITION. New York: Dodd, Mead & Co. Half title. Orig. pale brown cloth,
front board with colour pictorial onlay, blocked & lettered in black, red & green; inner hinges
sl. cracking. An attractive bright copy.
¶‘The hero of the title is unpleasantly deformed and his relationships with various
women, some sexual, are closely described’. (Sutherland) Lucas Malet, 1852-1931,
author of at least 17 novels, as well as short stories and essays, the youngest daughter
of Charles Kingsley. She was hugely popular in her day, but also divided opinion.
For her difficult subject matter (she did not shy away from portraying poverty,
infidelity and deformity) she was accused by some of sensationalism, while others
lauded her truthfulness.

1901

£30

MANNING
MANNING, Anne, 1807-1879
Highly popular novelist specialising in ‘spuriously authentic historical diaries’. Her novels
were often distinguished by ‘antique’ typography & layout.
390.

The Adventures of Caliph Haroun Alraschid. Recounted by the author of “Mary Powell”.
FIRST EDITION. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. Half title, 4pp ads & 24pp cata. (Jan. 1857).
Orig. brown wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing. Armorial
bookplate of Charles Greenhill.
¶Wolff 4430; Sadleir 1531. Not in BL. A fictionalised account of Harun al-Rashid, fifth
Caliph of the Abbasid Caliphate, who ruled from 786 to 809 A.D., a period recognised as
the peak of the Islamic Golden Age.

1855
391.

£75

The Adventures of Caliph Haroun Alraschid. ... FIRST EDITION. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co.
Half title, 4pp ads. Orig. blue-green textured cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;
spine faded & sl. rubbed at head.
¶A later variant binding, the spine lettered ‘Caliph Haroun Alraschid’ in upper case in three
lines rather then ‘Adventures of Haroun Alraschid’ in upper & lower case in four lines.

1855
392.

£50

The Chronicle of Ethelfled. Set forth by the author of “Mary Powell”. FIRST EDITION.
Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. 2pp ads & 24pp cata. (June 1861); lacking following f.e.p. Orig.
purple wavy-grained cloth by Westleys & Co., bevelled boards, blocked in blind, spine
lettered in gilt; tail of spine sl. rubbed. All edges red.
¶Sadleir 1533, describing the cloth colour as ‘violet; Wolff 4433, as ‘red-brown’.
Sadleir’s catalogue was dated June, Wolff’s December.

1861
393.

£65

The Colloquies of Edward Osborne, citizen and clothworker, of London. By ye author of
Mary Powell. 3rd edn. Arthur Hall, Virtue, & Co. Title printed in red & black. Orig. purple
bead-grained cloth by Westleys, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt; spine faded & sl. rubbed.
Contemp. gift inscription on titlepage. v.g.
¶First published in 1852. With new dedication to the Lord Mayor of London; a smaller
format 2/6d edition.

1860
394.

£30

Deborah’s Diary. A sequel to “Mary Powell”. FIRST EDITION. A. Hall, Virtue & Co.
Half title, 4pp ads in leading e.ps, 24pp cata. (Oct. 1858). Orig. maroon embossed cloth by
Westleys, bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt; spine faded & sl. rubbed. Gift inscription on
initial blank, Dec. 1858.
¶Sadleir 1538 giving the date as (1859).

[1858]
395.

£45
WITH PUBLISHER’S REVISIONS
Family Pictures, by the Author of “Mary Powell”. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. Half title, 24pp
cata. (May, 1860); numerous editorial annotations in ink, some upper corners clipped. Orig.
mauve cloth by Westleys; rubbed & discoloured by damp, inner hinges cracking.
¶Wolf 4444. This is a working copy, dated in ink 1895, belonging to the publisher Arthur
Hall, with his notes and revisions for a new edition to be entitled ‘Personal Recollections’,
which appears not to have been published. Additions include a list of works and
genealogical tables, with various ‘scraps’ of genealogical information and inserted letters
from Manning family members, with a cutting and four small photographs (the only one
identified is of Myrtle Beck).

1861
396.

£250

The Hill Side. Illustrations of some of the simplest terms used in logic. FIRST EDITION.
Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. 2pp ads. Orig. dark green pebble-grained cloth on stiff card
wrappers, blocked in blind, front board lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Wolff 4448; Sadleir 1543. Both of their copies in maroon cloth, blocked in blind, with
lettering on spine, and with 24-page catalogues.

[1854]

£40

MANNING
MANNING, Anne, continued
397.

LADIES OF BEVER HOLLOW
The Ladies of Bever Hollow. A tale of English Country Life. By the Author of “Mary
Powell”. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Richard Bentley. Titles in red & black. Contemp. half
brown calf, spines with raised gilt bands and red & green leather labels. A good-plus copy.
¶Sadleir 1546; Wolff 4454. Manning’s most successful novel, a study of small-town life
in the Midlands.

1858
398.

£120

A Noble Purpose Nobly Won. An old, old story. 2nd edn. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. 24pp
cata. (Feb. 1862). Orig. mauve wavy-grained cloth by Westleys, blocked in blind, spine
blocked & lettered in gilt.
¶See Wolff 4462 for the 1862 first edition in two volumes; Sadleir 1553. Sadleir’s copy
also the first one-volume edition, but in a presentation binding; this edition BL, NLS &
Oxford only on Copac. An historical novel, set in France.

1862
399.

£65

Queen Philippa’s Golden Booke. FIRST EDITION. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. Engraved
titlepage & Contents leaf by W. Dickes, printed in red, green & gilt, 4pp ads. Orig. blue
wavy-grained cloth, bevelled boards, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled.
a.e.g. v.g.
¶Wolff 4468. An attractively produced volume of tales in verse; unusually the title is
blocked on both boards but not on spine.

[1851]
400.

£90

The Spanish Barber: a tale. By the Author of “Mary Powell”. FIRST EDITION. James
Nisbet & Co. Half title (with two colour transfers), front. Orig. green cloth by Burn & Co.,
front board & spine blocked & lettered in black & gilt; slightly dulled. Morningside school
prize label 1869-70. A good-plus copy.
¶Sadleir 1556 in red-brown cloth; Wolff 4471a.

1869
401.

£40

Tasso and Leonora. The commentaries of Ser Pantaleone degli Gambacarti, Gentleman Usher
to the august Madama Leonora d’Este. FIRST EDITION. Printed for Arthur Hall, Virtue
& Co. Front., 6pp ads & 24pp cata. (April 1855). Orig. orange vertical fine-ribbed cloth,
blocked in black, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. v.g.
¶Wolff 4473; Sadleir 1557. Primary binding, variant colour to Sadleir & Wolff copies.

1856
402.

£75

Tasso and Leonora. ... FIRST EDITION. Printed for Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co. Front., 6pp
ads. Orig. dark purple-brown wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered & blocked
in gilt; spine a little faded.
¶Further variant binding to Sadleir & Wolff: fine diagonal wavy-grained cloth, without
imprint to tail of spine.

1856

£50

__________

403.

(MANT, Alicia Catherine) Rhymes for Ellen. By the author of Tales for Ellen, ... FIRST
EDITION. 18mo. H. Holloway. Front., engr. title, plates, 4pp ads; some browning in
prelims. Contemp. quarter maroon roan, marbled boards; a little rubbed, tail of spine
repaired. Contemp. inscription struck through on leading f.e.p.
¶Not in BL. Not listed on Copac or OCLC. A scarce volume of verse for children. Alicia
Catherine Mant, died 1869.

1826
404.

£125

POLITICAL ECONOMY
MARCET, Jane, neé Haldimand. Conversations on Political Economy; in which the
elements of that science are familiarly explained. By the Author of ‘Conversations on
chemistry.’ 6th edn. 12mo. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. Nicely rebound in half

409

MARCET
olive green cloth, marbled boards, black leather label. Signed F.R. Caffrey in contemp. hand
on title. v.g.
¶Jane Marcet, 1769-1858, born in London, gained popularity in the early 19th century
for her easy ability to bring complex ideas and theories to lay readers. She wrote on the
sciences and economics, and was best-known for her work on Ricardo, Malthus, and
Adam Smith. Harriet Martineau’s Illustrations of political economy owed their origin to
Marcet’s work and Jean-Baptiste Say declared that Marcet was ‘the only woman who has
written on political economy and shown herself superior even to men’. (DNB.)

1827
405.

£85

MARCH, Catherine. On London Stones. FIRST EDITION. James Clarke & Co. Half title.
Orig. light brown cloth, blocked in dark brown, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff, who does not list any of March’s novels. She sometimes wrote under the
pseudonym Carl Swerdna. A novel of international intrigue and mistaken identity largely
set in London.

1897

£50

MARRYAT, Florence, 1833-1899
The daughter of Captain Marryat, Florence was an actress, dramatist and author of popular
‘sensation’ fiction, which borrowed heavily from her ardent and life-long spiritualism.
406.

The Folly of Alison. FIRST EDITION. F.V. White. Half title. Orig. pink cloth, lettered in
gilt; spine a little dulled. Gift inscription on half title, 1899.
¶Not in Wolff. Marryat’s last novel, published just before her death; a tale of fall and
redemption set in London’s high society.

1899
407.

£50

How Like a Woman. R.E. King. (The Century Series.) Half title; some spotting in prelims.
Orig. dark green embossed cloth, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶First published in 1892.

1901
408.

£30

PREY OF THE GODS
The Prey of the Gods. A novel. Frederick Warne & Co. A rebound yellowback in contemp.
half green calf, gilt-ruled spine, maroon leather label; spine sl. faded, otherwise v.g.
¶Topp vol. IV, p.61. This is the first one-volume edition; first published in three volumes
in 1871.

[1872]
409.

£45

RISEN DEAD
The Risen Dead. New York: F.M. Lupton. (The Arm Chair Library, no. 64.) Title on front
wrapper. Text in two columns. Stapled as issued in orig. pale green printed wrappers; lacks
following wrapper. 64pp.
¶First published in London by Spencer Blackett, 1891.

1894

£25

__________

MARSH, Anne, Mrs Sara Anne Marsh Caldwell, 1791-1874
Marsh’s literary career began relatively late after the family fortune was lost following a
banking crisis. Encouraged by Harriet Martineau, she anonymously published Two Old
Men’s Tales, 1834, which proved an immediate success and heralded the beginning of a
fruitful career.
410.

Adelaide Lindsay. A novel. Edited by the Author of “Emilia Wyndham” ... George
Routledge & Co. Contemp. half black roan; sl. rubbing. Signed ‘Mary Chaytor’ on title. A
good-plus copy.
¶No. 35 in the Railway Library. See Topp, vol. I, p17. This edition BL only on Copac.

1852

£45

MARSH
MARSH, Anne, continued
411.

CASTLE AVON
Castle Avon. By the author of “Emilia Wyndham” &c. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Colburn
& Co. Half title vol. I. Later blue library buckram; boards sl. damp-marked, but internally
clean. A good sound copy.
¶Sadleir 1615a, Wolff 4544.

1852
412.

£110

Castle Avon. ... Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 249 & 250.) Bound without series titles. Contemp. dark green binder’s cloth,
maroon leather labels; sl. rubbed. A good-plus copy.
¶Todd 249b & 250b: colophon vol. I in the third state.

1852[1886]
413.

£30

Emilia Wyndham. By the author of “Two Old Men’s Tales”, ... Simms & M’Intyre. (Parlour
Library, no. XIV.) Contemp. half calf, spine with gilt bands & red leather label; a little
rubbed. Armorial bookplate of John Clerk Brodie.
¶The author’s most successful novel, first published in 1846.

1848
414.

£45

FATHER DARCY
Father Darcy. By the author of “Mount Sorel”, &c. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Chapman
& Hall. Half titles. Contemp. half dark green calf, spines gilt in compartments, maroon
leather labels; sl. rubbing. Each vol. signed by E.A. Wingfield Digby, and with associated
inscriptions; John Fowles’ booklabel. A good-plus copy.
¶Sadleir 1619; Wolff 4547.

1846
415.

£150

The Previsions of Lady Evelyn. By the author of “Emilia Wyndham”, &c. Ward & Lock.
Half title. A rebound yellowback in contemp. half calf by Cawthorn & Hutt, Charing Cross,
spine with raised gilt bands, maroon leather label. v.g.
¶Topp, vol. II, p.128. First published in 1844 as one of three stories in The Triumphs of Time.

[c.1870]
416.

£25

Tales of the Woods and Fields. A second series of “The Two Old Men’s Tales”. FIRST
EDITION. 3 vols. Saunders and Otley. Contemp. half black sheep; sl. rubbing. Each vol.
signed ‘Jane Elizabeth Gibson’. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1624, Wolff 4555.

1836
417.

£185

Tales of the Woods and Fields. ... Belfast: Simms & M’Intyre. Series title, half title,
dedication leaf preceding title. Contemp. half green calf, maroon leather label; tail of spine
sl. worn. Signed ‘Bective 1856’. A good sound copy.
¶No. 12 in the Parlour Novelists series.

1846
418.

£45

Two Old Men’s Tales. The Deformed, and The Admiral’s Daughter. Richard Bentley.
(Standard novels, no. 94.) Series title, front. Contemp. half olive green morocco by Squires
of Woolwich, gilt spine; spine faded to brown and a little rubbed at head. Bookplate of
Colonel William Kemmis of Ballinacor. Nice copy.
¶See Sadleir 1626 & Wolff 4558 for the first edition, 1834.

1844
419.

£50

Two Old Men’s Tales. ... Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no. 94.) Front. with small burn
mark in outer margin. Contemp. half tan calf, spine gilt in compartments, red & green leather
labels. v.g.
1844
£50
__________

MARSHALL
420.

MARSHALL, Beatrice. His Most Dear Ladye. A story of Mary Countess of Pembroke,
sister of Sir Philip Sidney. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co. Half title, front. & 7 illus., final
ad. leaf & 16pp cata.; name cut from upper margin of half title. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked
& lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded.
¶Not in Wolff.

1906
421.

£35

MARSHALL, Beatrice. Old Blackfriars. A story of the days of Sir Anthony van Dyck.
FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co. Half title, vignette title on plate paper & 7 illus., 4pp ads.
Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbing to extremities.
¶Not in Wolff.

1901

£35

MARSHALL, Emma, 1830-1899
A Norfolk Quaker, Marshall was the author of over 200 works for children and adolescents,
many of which featured well-known historical figures.
422.

Benvenuta or Rainbow Colours. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection
of British authors. vol. 2052.) Half title. Orig. publisher’s red cloth, dec. in black & gilt.
Gilt stamp of crest & garter badge; signature of Erma Krug. A v.g. copy in handsome
Tauchnitz binding.
¶Todd 2052c.

1882
423.

£20

By the North Sea: or, The Protector’s Grand-daughter. Illus. by Miller-Smith. FIRST
EDITION. Jarrold & Sons. Half title, front., illus., 4pp ads. Orig. olive green cloth, blocked
in blind & gilt, lettered in gilt; spine a little rubbed. Booklabel of Angels Pitts.
¶Not in Wolff. Set in the 17th century.

1896 [1895]
424.

£30

Cross Purposes: or, The Deanes of Dean’s Croft. FIRST EDITION. Griffith, Farran Browne
& Co. Half title, front. & illus. by Arthur A. Dixon. Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in
gilt. t.e.g. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Not in Wolff.

[1899]
425.

£35

A Haunt of Ancient Peace. Memories of Mr Nicholas Ferrar’s house at Little Gidding, and
of his friends Dr Donne and Mr George Herbert. A story. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co.
Front. & 7 illus. by T. Hamilton Crawford, 6pp ads. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in
gilt. Inscription on e.p. dated ‘Xmas 1896’.
¶Not in Wolff.

1897 [1896]
426.

£30

In the Service of Rachel Lady Russell. A story. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co. Front. & 7
illus., final ad. leaf. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded.
¶Not in Wolff.

1893
427.

£30

Kensington Palace. In the days of Queen Mary II. A story. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co.
Front. & 7 illus., 8pp ads. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbing to
extremities.
¶Not in Wolff.

1895 [1894]
428.

£30

The Master of the Musicians. A story of Handel’s days. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co. Front.
& 7 illus. by A. Ansted., 6pp ads. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded.
¶Not in Wolff.

1896

£35

MARSHALL
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429.

Penshurst Castle. In the time of Sir Philip Sidney. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co.
Half title, front., illus., final ad. leaf. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;
sl. marked.
¶Not in Wolff.

1894
430.

£30

Under the Mendips. A tale. FIRST EDITION. Seeley & Co. Half title, vignette title, illus.,
4pp ads. Orig. blue sand-grained cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Not in Wolff.

1886

£30

__________

MARTINEAU, Harriet, 1802-1876
Born in Norwich into a large Huguenot famly, Harriet Martineau was one of the foremost
progressive thinkers of the mid-19th century, and was a key figure in examining the
limitations of Victorian society while popularising the emerging field of social theory.
Martineau’s literary career might not have occurred at all were it not for the family’s
financial difficulties which compelled her to seek a modest income through writing. The
first instalment of her celebrated Political Economy, published in 1832, was concise and
fluid in style and proved instantly accessable to the lay reader, thus ensuring considerable
success and unexpected popularity. Buoyed by the positive reception to Political Economy,
Martineau travelled extensively, particularly in America, and wrote several important
works that highlighted the illogical and senseless practice of dividing society along
the lines of race and gender. A vociferous spokesperson for progressive liberalism, she
often found her political opinions and affiliations attracted criticism, and she was no
stranger to controversy. At one time in her early career she was considered a suitor for
Charles Darwin’s younger brother Erasmus, but Darwin senior thought the match unwise,
considering Harriet’s views too extreme.
431.

Deerbrook. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Edward Moxon. Contemp. half tan
morocco, spines dec. in gilt, maroon & green morocco labels; rubbed. Contemp. signature in
vol. I of Charlotte Sommers.
¶Rivlin 61; Sadleir 1632; Wolff 4600.

1839
432.

£150

Deerbrook. A novel. New edn. Smith, Edler, & Co. Sl. foxing in prelims. Orig. smooth
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Rivlin 70.

1892
433.

£30

EASTERN LIFE
Eastern Life, present and past. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 12mo. Edward Moxon. Initial
8pp cata. vol. I, half title in vol. I only, final ad. leaf vol. II. Orig. purple fine-diaper cloth,
spines faded to brown, with plain borders, patterned corners & central ornaments on boards;
spines a little chipped at head, some careful minor repairs to hinges. Bookseller’s tickets: G.
& J. Robinson, Liverpool. Overall a nice set.
¶Rivlin 77; Sadleir 1633; Wolff 4602. A visit to Egypt, Palestine and Syria.

1848
434.

£250

FAMILY COPY
Five Years of Youth; or, Sense and Sentiment. FIRST EDITION. 12mo. Harvey & Darton.
Half title, engr. front. + 3 plates. Contemp. half tan calf, raised gilt bands, black leather label;
spine darkened & a little rubbed, hinges carefully repaired.
¶Rivlin 139; Sadleir 1634; Wolff 4604. Pasted on to half title, a small piece of paper
signed ‘Ellen Martineau, April 1831’. Ellen was Harriet’s younger sister.

1831

£200

MARTINEAU
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Five Years of Youth; ... 12mo. Harvey & Darton. Four engr. plates. Contemp. full dark blue
calf, spine with raised gilt bands, tooled in blind, maroon leather label; hinges sl. rubbed. An
attractive school prize binding with gilt stamp of Edward VI Grammar School, Guildford on
front board; Latinate prize label on verso of leading f.e.p., 1841. v.g.
¶This appears to be mixed copy, with characteristics of both Rivlin 139 & 140; it has four
black-and-white plates (as 139), but no half title and a re-set titlepage (as 140). The text
is the same in both editions.

[1831?]
436.

£180

Forest and Game-Law Tales. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Edward Moxon. Contemp. half
maroon calf by Jefferies & Sons of Bristol, gilt spines, green & brown leather labels; spines
sl. dulled, sl. rubbing. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Rivlin 143; Sadleir 1635; Wolff 4605. A series of stories explaining the history of
game-law. Merdhin; The Manor and the Eyrie; The Staunch and Their Work; Old
Landmarks and Old Laws; The Bishop’s Flock and the Bishop’s Herd; Heathendom in
Christendom; Four Years at Maude-Chapel Farm; Gentle and Simple.

1845-46
437.

£350

AUTOBIOGRAPHY
Harriet Martineau’s Autobiography. With memorials by Maria Weston Chapman. FIRST
EDITION. 3 vols. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half titles, fronts vols I & II, 4 plates; v. sl. worm
damage in outer margin of prelims vol. I. Attractive later half black cloth, marbled boards.
Blind stamps of Birmingham Library.
¶Rivlin 161. With the slip: ‘The first two volumes of this edition ... were printed
by her 20 years ago, and are issued as printed, in accordance with her express
instruction.

1877
438.

£150

Health, Husbandry, and Handicraft. FIRST EDITION. Bradbury & Evans. Half title, 16pp
cata. (April 1861). Uncut in orig. red pebble-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered
in gilt; spine a little dulled & sl. rubbed at head & tail. Contemp. ownership inscription on
half title.
¶Rivlin 174; Wolff 4606. The result of ‘a long experience and observation of the homely
realities of life’.

1861

439.

£225
HISTORY OF ENGLAND
The History of England during the Thirty Years’ peace: 1816-1846. FIRST EDITION. 2
vols. 4to. Charles Knight. Fold-out maps, plates. Half crimson morocco, gilt spines; a bit
rubbed. a.e.g. A good-plus copy.
¶Rivlin 186 & 188; Sadleir 1637 in original cloth. In publisher’s binding.

1849-50
440.

£125

HISTORY OF THE PEACE: FAMILY COPY
History of the Peace: pictorial history of England during the thirty years’ peace, 1816-1846.
New & revised edn. Large 8vo. W. & R. Chambers. Col. folding map preceding title, illus.,
index. Uncut in orig. brown morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; a
bit rubbed, expert repairs to head & tail of spine.
¶Rivlin 204 is in green cloth. In 762pp. With the signature of E.K. Martineau, March
1859. Edward Martineau was Harriet’s nephew.

1858
441.

£150

A History of the Thirty Years’ Peace. A.D. 1816-1846. 4 vols. George Bell & Sons. (Bohn’s
Standard Library.) Half titles, initial & following catas in each vol. Orig. dark green uniform
cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; carefully repaired split at head of vol. IV.
Aulae Hrypensis library labels. v.g.
¶Rivlin 206. A revised edition of The History of England during the thirty years’ peace.

1877-78

£50

MARTINEAU
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THE HOUR & THE MAN
The Hour and the Man. A historical romance. FIRST US EDITION. 2 vols. New-York:
Harper & Brothers. Final ad. leaf & 36pp cata. (March 1840) vol. II. Orig. blue glazed cloth,
paper spine labels; sl. marked. Contemp. gift inscription vol. I & signature in vol. II. v.g.
¶Rivlin 224.

1841
443.

£125

The Hour and the Man. ... New edn. Edward Moxon. (Standard Novels.) Orig. red cloth,
borders blocked in blind, gilt spine; a little dulled, sl. rubbing to head & tail of spine.
Signature of Isabella M. Brackenridge, 1848, on leading f.e.p.
¶Rivlin does not mention this 1843 New Edition.

1843
444.

£50

ILLUSTRATIONS OF POLITICAL ECONOMY
Illustrations of Political Economy. 20 vols. Vols I, II & III 2nd edns, all others FIRST
EDITION. Charles Fox. Series titles. Uniformly bound in contemp. half green calf, marbled
boards; one or two gatherings sl. proud, a little rubbed. An attractively bound run, spines
dec. but not lettered or numbered.
¶See Rivlin 250-319. The first 20 volumes of a series that would eventually run to 25
volumes. Several front boards signed Kilmarnock.

1832-33
445.

£480

LIFE IN THE WILDS
Illustrations of Political Economy. No. I. Life in the Wilds. A tale. 3rd edn. Charles Fox.
WITH: No. II. The Hill and the Valley. A tale. 4th edn. Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in modern
half red calf, black leather spine labels. Armorial bookplate of Pentre.
¶Rivlin 253 & 259.

1832
446.

£45

Illustrations of Political Economy. No. III. Brooke and Brooke Farm. FIRST EDITION.
Charles Fox. WITH: No. IV. Demerara. A tale. Series title. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half red
calf, spine with devices in gilt & dark green morocco labels; spine darkened, a little rubbed.
¶Rivlin 260 & 266.

1832
447.

£45

Illustrations of Political Economy. No. V. Ella of Garveloch. A tale. FIRST EDITION.
Charles Fox. WITH: No. VI. Weal and Woe in Garveloch. A tale. Series titles. 2 vols in
1 in contemp. half red calf, spine with devices in gilt & dark green morocco labels; spine
darkened, a little rubbed.
¶Rivlin 270 & 274.

1832
448.

£40

A MANCHESTER STRIKE
Illustrations of Political Economy. VII. A Manchester Strike. FIRST EDITION. Charles Fox.
WITH: No. VIII. Cousin Marshall. A tale. Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half red calf,
spine with devices in gilt & dark green morocco labels; spine darkened, a little rubbed.
¶Rivlin 279 & 283.

1832
449.

£50

IRELAND. A TALE
Illustrations of Political Economy. No. IX. Ireland. A tale. FIRST EDITION. Charles Fox.
WITH: No. X. Homes Abroad. A tale. Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in modern half red calf,
black leather spine labels. Armorial bookplate of Pentre & contemp. signature of D. Saunders
on retained yellow wrapper.
¶Rivlin 286 & 291.

1832

£50

433

442

457

458
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Illustrations of Political Economy. No. XI. For Each and For All. A tale. FIRST EDITION.
Charles Fox. WITH: No. XII. French Wines and Politics. A tale. WITH: No. XIII. The
Charmed Sea. A tale. Series titles. 3 vols in 1 in contemp. half red calf, spine with devices in
gilt & dark green morocco labels; spine darkened, a little rubbed.
¶Rivlin 292, 295 & 299.

1832
451.

£45

BERKELEY THE BANKER
Illustrations of Political Economy. No. XIV. Berkeley the Banker. Part I. A Tale. FIRST
EDITION. Charles Fox. WITH: No. XV. Berkeley the Banker. Part II. WITH: No. XVI.
Messrs, Vanderput and Snoek. A tale. Series titles. 3 vols in 1 in modern half red calf, black
leather spine labels. Armorial bookplate of Pentre.
¶Rivlin 302, 304 & 307.

1833
452.

£50

Illustrations of Political Economy. No. XVII. The Loom and the Lugger. A tale. Part I.
FIRST EDITION. Charles Fox. WITH: No. XVIII. The Loom and the Lugger. A tale. Part
II. Half titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. full calf; rubbed.
¶Rivlin 310 & 313.

1833
453.

£35

IN WRAPPERS
Illustrations of Political Economy. No. XIX. Sowers not Reapers. A tale. FIRST EDITION.
Charles Fox. Series title. Orig. grey printed wrappers, publisher’s ad. on back wrapper;
spine defective, a little dusted. A decent copy in custom-made folding half leather box.
¶Rivlin 316.

1833
454.

£40

Illustrations of Political Economy. XXIV. The Farrers of Budge-Row. A tale. FIRST
EDITION. Charles Fox. WITH: No. XXV. The Moral of Many Fables. Series titles,
prelims for other volumes in the series bound in at end. 2 vols in 1 in modern half red calf,
black leather spine labels. Armorial bookplate of Pentre.
¶Rivlin 329 & 331. These two parts make up the ninth and last volume in the Illustrations
of Political Economy series.

1834
455.

£45

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
Illustrations of Taxation. II. The Tenth Haycock. A tale. FIRST EDITION. Charles Fox.
Orig. stiff grey wrappers, printed in black; spine replaced with grey paper. Renier booklabel.
¶Rivlin 407.

1834

456.

£30

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS,
FAMILY ASSOCIATION COPY
Letters on Mesmerism. Times of the Saviour. New edn. Edward Moxon. 4pp ads + 8pp
cata. (Oct. 1844) preceding half title. Orig. drab printed wrappers; v. sl. spotted, spine
defective. In fold-over box.
¶Rivlin 427; not in Sadleir or Wolff. A generally well-preserved copy, inscribed to F.
Fenwick Miller on the titlepage from Miss Susan Martineau. Fenwick Miller wrote the
biography of Martineau that was published in the ‘Eminent Women’ series.

1845
457.

£350

Letters on Mesmerism. Times of the Saviour. New edn. Edward Moxon. 8pp cata. (Oct.
1844) preceding half title, final ad. leaf. Orig. drab printed wrappers; spine cracking, name
cut from head of front wrapper, carefully repaired with similar paper.
¶Rivlin 427; not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1845

£250

MARTINEAU
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LIFE IN THE SICK-ROOM
Life in the Sick-Room. Essays. By an Invalid. 2nd edn. Edward Moxon. 8pp cata. (Mar.
1844) preceding half title, final ad. lead. Orig. drab boards, paper label; spine a bit chipped
& worn, back hinge with some repairs, following board sl. marked. Armorial bookplate of the
renowned book collector Robert Washington Oates. A good-plus copy.
¶Rivlin 431; Sadleir 1644 is 3rd edn 1849; Wolff 4614 is Boston 1844. Essays on
illness, invalidity, pain, suffering, and death.

1844
459.

£200

The Peasant and The Prince. With an illustration. Routledge, Warne, & Routledge. Front. Orig.
royal blue pebble-grained cloth, blocked in blind, front board & spine lettered in gilt; dulled & sl.
rubbed. Prize inscription on leading f.e.p., 1861. Bookseller’s ticket: T.W. Clarke, Mansfield.
¶Rivlin 460. A story of the French Revolution.

1859
460.

£40

The Playfellow. I. The Settlers at Home. [II. The Peasant and the Prince. III. Feats on the
Fiord. IV. The Crofton Boys.] 2nd edn. 4 vols. Addey & Co. Half titles, fronts, final ad.
leaf vol. II. Orig. royal blue cloth by Bone & Son, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; v.
sl. rubbed. Contemp. ownership inscription of Mrs Lupton in vol. I, and her signature in the
other three vols. A v.g. bright set.
¶Rivlin 484, 486, 489; the 1854 edition of The Crofton Boys not listed.

1853-1854
461.

£125

The Playfellow. The Crofton Boys. A tale. FIRST EDITION. Charles Knight & Co. (The
Playfellow, vol. IV.) Sl. later half tan pigskin at some time carefully repaired, later paper
label; sl. rubbing. Blind stamp and delicate ms. inscription, dated 1856, of the Belper
Unitarian Sunday School Library. A good-plus copy.
¶Rivlin 481. This is the fourth volume of ‘The Playfellow’, ‘a series of tales to be
published quarterly’. It was discontinued after the fourth instalment, Martineau stating in
the preface that ‘this light work has now ... become too laborious’.

1841
462.

£45

FAMILY COPY
Society in America. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Saunders & Otley. Half titles. Contemp. half
maroon calf; spines a bit rubbed & faded to brown.
¶Rivlin 561; Sadleir 1649; not in Wolff. This was F.A. Martineau’s copy, with her
signatures and stamps. Frances Anne Martineau, 1812-1877, one of Harriet’s first cousins.
Society in America was written following Martineau’s two-year tour of the country, during
which she acquainted herself with the Abolitionist movement and solidified her opposition to
the slave trade. While praising aspects of American society, the work condemns its manifest
inequalities, in particular the subjugation of women, and the division of society into servile
and imperious. She attacks one of the country’s central hypocrisies in allowing the existence
of the slave trade while espousing a principle that ‘all men are born free and equal’.

1837
463.

£350

Society in America. 2nd edn. 3 vols. 12mo. Saunders & Otley. Half titles. Contemp. half
tan calf, spines gilt in compartments, olive green leather labels, marbled edges and e.ps;
hinges sl. rubbed but a v.g handsome copy.
¶Rivlin 563.

1839
464.

£380
INSCRIBED TO HER NEPHEW
Traditions of Palestine: Times of the Saviour. New edn. George Routledge & Sons. Front.,
illus., 4pp ads. Orig. blue cloth, front board with central vignette in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;
spine faded & a bit worn at head & tail. a.e.g.
¶Rivlin 584. With a new introduction for this edition. With presentation inscription,
‘Edward K. Martineau, with Aunt Harriet’s love, Ambleside, May 7th 1870’. Edward was
the youngest son of Harriet’s brother Robert.

1870

£180

MARTINEAU
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MILLER, Mrs F. Fenwick. Harriet Martineau. 2nd edn. W.H. Allen & Co. (Eminent
Women series.) Half title, 8pp ads. Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. marked.
¶First published in 1884.

1889
466.

£20

Photographic Portrait. A small black-&-white photograph of Harriet Martineau, approx. 6 x
9cm, seated in a high-backed armchair, working on a piece of embroidery. With the signature
‘Harriet Martineau’ beneath the image, almost certainly printed. Laid on to a piece.
[c.1860]
£22
MARTINEAU Family

467.

FAMILY COPY
MARTINEAU, Alice. The Herbaceous Garden. With an introduction by W. Robinson. 2nd
impression. Williams & Norgate. Half title, col. front., plates, fold-out diagram, 8pp ads;
edges sl. spotted. Orig. pale green cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. A good-plus copy.
¶Signed Ellen J. Martineau in pencil on half title. Harriet had two distant cousins called
Alice and a great-niece called Ellen.

1913
468.

£45

MARTINEAU, Violet. John Martineau, the pupil of Kingsley. By his daughter. FIRST
EDITION. Edward Arnold. Half title, front. Orig. grey cloth, spine lettered in gilt. A v.g.
bright copy
¶John Martineau was a theologian and social reformer, much influenced by his friend
and mentor Charles Kingsley. As a young man he was instructed by the great novelist,
historian and sermoniser at his Hampshire residence, Eversley Rectory. His father
Richard was Harriet Martineau’s first cousin.

1921

£25

__________

469.

MASTERS, Caroline. The Shuttle of Fate. 2nd edn. Frederick Warne & Co. Half title,
front. & plates by Lancelot Speed; the odd spot. viii, 299pp. Orig. grey pictorial cloth,
bevelled boards. v.g.
¶Wolff 4634. A strike in a Lancashire mill.

1896

£30

MATHERS, Helen (Ellen Buckingham Mathews), 1853-1920
470.

Cherry Ripe! A romance. By the author of “Comin’ Thro’ the Rye” ... FIRST EDITION. 3
vols. Richard Bentley and Son. Vol. II lacks leading f.e.p; vol. III with a facsim. titlepage.
Orig. violet cloth, front boards blocked & lettered in black, spines ruled & lettered in gilt;
spines faded to brown and sl. rubbed at heads & tails. Library labels in vols II & III but
removed from vol. I. A good sound copy.
¶Sadleir 1655, in cherry-red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth; Wolff 4637 is the third edition,
not mentioning binding. ‘... half-waking, she stretched out her white arms towards him,
he fell face downwards on the ground, lying hidden in the shadow of the bed ...’ Ripe
enough, indeed, for the Athenaeum to describe it as ‘a disgusting book’.

1878
471.

£120

Cherry Ripe! ... 3rd edn. Richard Bentley & Son. Orig. green embossed cloth, spine lettered
in gilt; following inner hinge splitting. Fasque label on front board. v.g.
¶Wolff 4637 is also a third edition, but is in three volumes. We can find no record of this
one-volume ‘third edition’.

1878
472.

£45

Comin’ thro’ the Rye. (Reprinted.) Macmillan & Co. Ad. preceding half title, 6pp ads. Orig.
dark green embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt. A v.g. bright copy.
¶First published in 1875.

1898

£30

MATHERS
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Sam’s Sweetheart. New edn. Richard Bentley. (Favorite novels.) Half title. Orig. dark
green embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbed.
¶See Wolff 4643 for the first edition in three volumes of 1883.

1884

£35

__________

474.

MAZINI, Linda, afterwards Linda Villari, pseud. (Talmage Dalin). The Golden Shell: a
story of Palermo. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Front., plates, final ad. leaf & 58pp
cata. (Nov. 1872). Orig. brick-red cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; following board sl.
damp-marked.
¶Not in Wolff.

1872

£50

MEADE, Elizabeth Thomasina, 1854-1914
Prolific Irish-born author, she wrote more than 250 novels as ‘Mrs. L.T. Meade’, mostly
gripping stories for adolescent schoolgirls.
475.

A Bunch of Cherries. With illustrations by E. Stuart Hardy. FIRST EDITION. Ernest
Nister. Half title, col. front., b/w plates & illus. throughout, 8pp cata. Orig. pale green cloth,
pictorially blocked in red, dark green & gilt, lettered in black & gilt. Gift inscription on
leading f.e.p., 1899. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Numbered ‘511’ on titlepage; printed in Bavaria.

[1898]

£35

476.

The Children of Wilton Chase. With six original illustrations by Everard Hopkins. FIRST
EDITION. W. & R. Chambers. Front., plates, 32pp cata. Orig. pink pictorial cloth, blocked
& lettered in black, yellow, green & gilt; outer edge of front board v. sl. faded. Prize label,
1901. A v.g. bright copy.
[1891]
£30

477.

The Cleverest Woman in England. James Nisbet & Co. Half title, front., final ad. leaf. Orig.
olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in dark green, red & gilt; a little dulled, inner hinges
cracking. School prize label on leading pastedown, 1902. A good sound copy.
¶First published in 1898.

[c.1900?]

£25

478.

Cosey Corner; or, How They Kept a Farm. With 18 illustrations by Percy Tarrant. W. & R.
Chambers. Front., plates. Orig. very pale orange-flecked pictorial cloth, blocked in green, red
& black, lettered in black & gilt. Prize label, 1901. v.g.
1901
£25

479.

The Fairy Godmother. With illustrations by W. Rainey. FIRST EDITION. W. & R.
Chambers. Front., plates. Orig. green pictorial cloth, blocked & lettered in black, white,
brown & cream; sl. rubbed.
1917
£30
FOUR ON AN ISLAND
Four on an Island: a story of adventure. With six orig. illustrations by W. Rainey. W. & R.
Chambers. Front. & five plates, 32pp cata. Orig. scarlet pictorial cloth, lettered in gilt. Prize
label, 1901. A v.g. bright copy.

480.

¶First published in 1892.

[c.1900?]
481.

£30

The Girls of Mrs Pritchard’s School. With ten drawings by Lewis Baumer. W. & R.
Chambers. Half title, front., title printed in red & black, plates. Orig. red pictorial cloth,
bevelled boards, lettered in gilt; a little darkened & sl. rubbed. a.e.g.
[1904]
£20
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482.

Heart of Gold. With original illustrations by Bernard Partridge & Stanley Thorn.
Frederick Warne & Co. Half title, front. & plates, 4pp ads. Contemp. purple binder’s
cloth; spine darkened.
¶Not in Wolff.

1890
483.

£25

THE HONOURABLE MISS
The Honourable Miss: a story of an old-fashioned town. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Methuen
& Co. Half titles, final ad. leaves. Orig. dark green cloth, spines lettered in gilt; spines sl.
darkened, but still a v.g. copy.
¶Wolff 4704.

1891
484.

£150

LOW-LIFE LONDON
A Princess of the Gutter. 3rd edn. Wells Gardner, Darton & Co. Half title, 4pp ads unopened.
Orig. maroon cloth, dec. & lettered in black & silver; small damp mark in lower margin of
front board. Label neatly removed from leading f.e.p. A good-plus copy.
¶First published in 1895. A rags-to-riches melodrama set among the poverty-stricken
‘great unclassed’ of East London.

[1898]
485.

486.

£75

The Rebel of the School. With eight illustrations by W. Rainey. W. & R. Chambers. Half
title, front. & plates, 48pp cata. Orig. green pictorial cloth, bevelled boards, blocked &
lettered in brown, block & gilt. v.g.
[1906?]
£35
SWEET GIRL GRADUATE
A Sweet Girl Graduate. Cassell & Co. Front. & 7 illus. by Hal Ludlow, 16pp cata. (coded
9.91). Orig. light green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, vertically divided with outer third of
boards in buff cloth, blocked in green.
¶Not in Wolff.

1891
487.

488.

£50

A Sweet Girl Graduate. 7th thousand. Cassell & Co. Front. & plates by Hal Ludlow, 14pp
cata. Orig. olive green cloth, outer margin of front board grey cloth, blocked in gilt and dark
green, lettered in gilt; dulled & a bit rubbed. Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p., 1892.
A good sound copy.
1892
£30
WILD HEATHER
Wild Heather. W. & R. Chambers. Half title, col. front. & three b/w plates; sl. spotting.
Orig. green cloth, front board with col. paper onlay, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. Only
ownership inscription stuck through on leading f.e.p.
¶First published in 1909. The illustrations are by Elizabeth Earnshaw.

1911

£30

__________

489.

MEDLEY, Sarah. Original Poems, sacred and miscellaneous. Liverpool: W. Robinson, &c.
Half title. Orig. drab boards; early reback using half brown leather by Wigan Public Library,
inner hinges strengthened with linen. Name erased from leading pastedown. Stamps of the
Wigan Public Library. A decent copy of an uncommon title.
¶BL, Oxford & Chetham’s only on Copac. By the daughter of the Reverend Samuel
Medley, the hymn-writer of Byrom Street Baptist Church, Liverpool. This was the first
book of Sarah Medley, c.1768-1834, who also wrote two guides to Leamington Spa. She
died from a head injury after being thrown from her bath chair.

1807

£120

497

MERCIER
490.

MERCIER, Anne. The Last Wolf. A story of England in the fourteenth century. Grangeover-Sands: H.T. Mason, Printer & Publisher. Half title, illus. with nine photos, 3pp ads.
Orig. blue-grey cloth, front board blocked in gilt, lettered in white; sl. dulled & marked.
¶Not in Wolff. First published in 1884 by the SPCK. A story of the slaying of the last
wolf, ‘well known in the districts of Cartmel and Furness’. This is in 77+ 3pp ads; later
editions are reported in 72pp.

[1885]
491.

£50

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
MEYNELL, Alice. Poems. 2nd edn. Elkin Mathews & John Lane. Half title, 7pp ads.;
some spots & pencil marginal marks. Full contemp. plain green calf by Bumpus, gilt
dentelles; sl. rubbing.
¶Inscribed on preliminary blank leaf: ‘Florence Kerry Kirby from Alice Meynell (Her
mother’s loving old friend). 1895.’ Florence Kerry Kirby was the daughter of Florence
Alice. Alice Meynell, 1847-1922, poet and essayist, supporter of women’s suffrage and
other social reforms.

1893

492.

£45
WILFRID MEYNELL’S PRESENTATION COPY
WITH HOLOGRAPH POEM BY ALICE
MEYNELL, Alice. Poems. (11th thousand.) Burns & Oates. Half title, front. port. by Sargent
sl. browned, 2pp ads. Orig. grey-brown cloth, lettered in gilt; spine darkened & a little rubbed.
¶Collected poems, first issued in 1913, with a Holograph Poem ‘The Modern Poet’,
(numbered in corner 75), 5 stanzas, 25 lines, on sl. browned lined paper tipped in at end.
Inscribed: ‘Margot Ross From Wilfrid Meynell June 11th 1945’. With two cuttings
inserted. ‘The Modern Poet’ (’I came from nothing; but from where Came these undying
thoughts I bear?’) is included in the collection as ‘A song of Derivations’.

1914
493.

£125

SETTLER & SAVAGE IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA
MILLETT, Mrs Edward. An Australian Parsonage; or, The Settler and the Savage in
Western Australia. 2nd edn. Edward Stanford. Half title. Uncut in orig. purple cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; dulled & marked. A good sound copy.
¶The National Library of Australia suggests this is the author’s only book. Observations of
life in Western Australia, including a somewhat patronising view of the native Australian
population as viewed by the wife of a newly settled clergyman. ‘... granting that the
lowest condition of mankind is to be found on the great island-continent, I can yet assure
Europeans that they have no reason to feel ashamed of owning affinity with the savages of
Australia West, either in respect of mental qualities or that of manly appearance.’

1872
494.

£125

BLACK NURSE STORIES: WEST INDIAN FOLK-LORE
MILNE-HOME, Mary Pamela. Mamma’s Black Nurse Stories; West Indian folk-lore.
With six full-page illustrations. FIRST EDITION. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title,
front., plates Orig. turquoise pictorial cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt; marks on
following board, spine darkened. Gift inscription on half title, ‘Tales from the West, Some of
the best ... from grandfather’. A good sound copy.
¶The illustrations are accomplished views of the West Indies. A collection of ‘Anansi’
tales about ‘a hairy old man with long nails, very ugly’. The author (née Ellis) married
Colonel David Milne-Holme in 1880.

1890

£85

MITFORD, Mary Russell, 1787-1855
Born in Hampshire, close to the birthplace of Jane Austen, with whom she was reportedly
acquainted, Mitford was an author, poet and playwright. She is best remembered for Our
Village, written in the 1820s and 30s, a vivid series of sketches portraying English rural life.
495.

Belford Regis: or Sketches of a Country Town. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley.
Contemp. half calf, maroon labels; a little rubbed. Armorial bookplates of William Smith.
¶Sadleir 1742; Wolff 4820. Belford Regis is based on Reading.

1835

£280

MITFORD
MITFORD, Mary Russell, continued
496.

Belford Regis; ... Richard Bentley. (Standard Novels, no. CII.) Series title, engr. front. Orig.
vertical-grained purple cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. v.g.
¶Sadleir 3734a.

1846
497.

£50

Lights and Shadows of American Life. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Henry Colburn &
Richard Bentley. Contemp. half calf, spines with raised bands and devices in gilt, black
leather labels. Signature of Emily Langley of SUtton Maddock (Shropshire), 1847, on
titles. A v.g attractive copy.
¶Sadleir 1750; not in Wolff. A collection of ‘Native American Sketches’, titled
‘American Life’ on spines.

1832
498.

£380

OUR VILLAGE
Our Village: sketches of rural character and scenery. 6th / FIRST / 2nd / FIRST / 2nd edns.
5 vols. G. & W.B. Whittaker. Half titles vols I, II & III. In sl. later drab boards, pale blue
cloth spines, black leather labels; a little faded. Vols I, III & V with copious contemporary
manuscript notes in blue ink on titlepages by Job Lousley of Hampstead Norris, Berks., noting
that the book is based on Shinfield Berkshire.
¶See Sadleir 1752 for the first edition, 1824-32; not in Wolff.

1826-32
499.

£350

Our Village: ... 6th / 3rd / 3rd / FIRST / FIRST edns. 5 vols. G. & W.B. Whittaker. Half
titles (not vol. V), 3pp ads vol. IV. Uncut in contemp. glazed plum cloth, dark green morocco
spines, lettered in gilt; hinges a little rubbed. Vol. I signed ‘Mrs Ewing’ in contemp. hand.
Bookseller’s ticket vols I & II: Richard Taylor of Liverpool. A good-plus copy.
¶The last volume bound slightly later to match volumes I-IV, with slightly different gilt
blocking on the spine, and volume number in roman rather than arabic numerals.

1828-32
500.

£450

Recollections of a Literary Life; or, Books, Places, and People. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Richard
Bentley. Half titles. Orig. fine wavy-grained royal blue cloth by Edmonds & Remnants,
borders blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered in gilt. A nice bright copy. Label removed
from leading pastedown vol. I.
¶Mitford, in her preface, describes her Recollections as being ‘far too much of personal
gossip and of local scene-painting for the grave pretension of critical essays, and far
too much criticism and extract for anything approaching in the slightest degree to
autobiography’. Rather, it is ‘an attempt to make others relish a few favourite writers as
heartily as I have relished them myself’.

1853

£75

__________

501.

M’LEAN, Alison. Quiet Stories from an Old Woman’s Garden. 5th edn. Frederick Warne &
Co. Half title, front., final ad. leaf. Orig. two-tone green cloth, lettered in dark green & gilt.
Gift inscription on leading f.e.p., 1909. v.g.
¶Inscribed: ‘Howard Smith from the writer, Henfield 1909. Henfield, Sussex, is in the
south Downs where these stories are set. Seven short stories, first published in 1894. The
following advertisement leaf promotes a new work by the author, Paul Heriot’s Pictures,
which was first published in 1895.

[1895?]
502.

£35

(MOHL, Mary Elizabeth) O’MEARA, Kathleen. Madame Mohl: her salon and her
friends. A study of social life in Paris. Boston: Robert Bros. Half title, 4pp ads; inner
hinges sl. cracking. Orig. mustard cloth, lettered in maroon & gilt; sl. rubbing to head & tail
of spine, sl. dulled.
¶An affectionate biography of the great Parisian socialite, Mary Elizabeth Mohl, 1793-1883.

1891

£30

MOLESWORTH
MOLESWORTH, Mary Louisa, 1839-1941
Prolific writer of much-loved and frequently reprinted children’s tales, many of which were
illustrated by Walter Crane. Her earlier works, some of which were for an adult audience,
were written under the pseudonym Ennis Graham.
503.

The Carved Lions. (Reprinted) Macmillan & Co. Half title, front. & illus. by L.L. Brooke,
final ad. leaf. Orig. pale blue cloth, blocked in dark blue, lettered in dark blue & gilt; spine v.
sl. faded. v.g.
¶First published in 1895.

1896

504.

£30
THE CUCKOO CLOCK
The Cuckoo Clock. By Ennis Graham. Illustrated by Walter Crane. FIRST EDITION.
Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., vignette title & six plates, final ad. leaf. Orig. orange-red
sand-grained cloth by Burn & Co., pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt & black; sl. dulled.
¶Wolff 4825. Molesworth’s delightful fantasy of a young girl befriending the cuckoo
from a magical clock did not appear under her real name until the edition of 1882.

1877
505.

506.

507.

£50

MAGIC NUTS
The Magic Nuts. Illustrated by Rosie M.M. Pitman. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co.
Half title, front. & illus., final ad. leaf. Orig. orange pictorial cloth, blocked black, lettered in
black & gilt; inner hinge sl. weak, spine sl. dulled & rubbed.
1898
£35
IN ILLUSTRATION OF THE LORD’S PRAYER
Stories for Children, in illustration of the Lord’s Prayer, With illustrations by Gordon
Browne, Robert Barnes, M.E. Edwards, and W.H.C. Groome. FIRST EDITION. Garnder,
Darton & Co. Front. & 27 b&w plates (two coloured in crayon); the odd spot. Orig. grey
cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked & lettered in black, white & red; spine sl. faded.
An attractive copy.
1897
£45
Stories of the Saints for Children; the Black Letter Saints. FIRST EDITION. Longmans,
Green & Co. Front. & illus., 16pp cata. Orig. pink cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt; spine dulled.
Contemp. signature of Eveleyn, Northwood House, on half title. a.e.g.
¶With a chronological table of saints.

1892

£35

508.

The Story of a Spring Morning, and other tales. With illustrations by M. Ellen Edwards.
FIRST EDITION. Longmans, Green & Co. Front. & plates, 16pp cata. Orig. dark blue
cloth, dec. in white, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing to head & tail of spine, otherwise v.g.
1890
£35

509.

Studies and Stories. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front.; some light spotting
in prelims. Orig. olive green & cream cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled, but still a v.g. copy.
¶‘Dedicated to my Girl Readers.’ Ten short stories, including “Coming Out”, Princess Ice
Heart, “Once Kissed”, and The Sealskin Purse.

1882

£45

510.

Summer Stories for Boys and Girls. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title with
name torn from upper margin, 4pp ads. Orig. blue cloth, pictorially blocked in gilt & yellow,
lettered in gilt; small repair to head of leading hinge, a little rubbed.
1882
£30

511.

Sweet Content. Illustrated by W. Rainey. FIRST EDITION. Griffith, Farran, Okeden & Welsh.
Half title, front., plates & illus. Orig. blue cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked with image
of a little girl in red, pink & black, lettered in gilt; spine dulled. Gift inscription, 1891, on half
title. a.e.g.
1891
£40

506

514

MOLESWORTH
MOLESWORTH, Mary Louisa, continued
512.

Tell Me a Story. By Ennis Graham. 3rd edn. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., vignette
title & six plates, 39pp cata. (5, 1879); plates becoming loose. Orig. orange-red sandgrained cloth by Burn & Co., pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt & black; sl. dulled.
Contemp. signature of Henry G. Sewell.
1879
£30

513.

The Third Miss St. Quentin. FIRST EDITION. Hatchards. Half title. Orig. dark blue cloth,
dec. in white, lettered in gilt.
[1888]
£35
UNCANNY TALES
Uncanny Tales. FIRST EDITION. Hutchinson & Co. Half title, engr. title. E.ps browned.
Orig. dark blue cloth, pictorially blocked with a ghoulish design in silver, brown & white,
lettered in gilt; expertly recased, spine dulled. Sl. later ownership details of Arthur Sinclair,
who adds on the contents leaf, ‘I read and liked this book’.

514.

¶Six supernatural tales: The Shadow in the Moonlight; The Man with the Cough;
Half-way between the Stiles; At the Dip of the Road; - Will not take place; The Clock
that Struck Thirteen. The stories are dedicated to an ‘otherwise unacknowledged
“collaborateur” ... J.C.P.’. This was James Charles Princep, Molesworth’s son-in-law.

[1896]

£225

__________

515.

MONTAGU, Mary Wortley, Lady. The Letters and Works. Edited by her great grandson,
Lord Wharncliffe. 2nd edn, revised. 3 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles, fronts & 2 plates
a little spotted. Orig. fine-diaper purple cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines ruled in blind
& lettered in gilt; spines & edges faded, sl wear to heads of spines. Each vol. with the sl.
later signature of A.R. Winnington-Ingram on leading pastedown, & notes by him on clothing
referred to in the book covering the leading f.e.p. vol. II. A nice copy.
¶Mary Wortley Montagu, née Pierrepont, 1689-1762, was born into an aristocratic family
in London. She wrote poetry and plays, which were highly regarded, and numerous
essays which displayed her keen intellect and social progressiveness. She is chiefly
remembered for her letters, which are ‘erudite as well as entertaining’. She was married
to the British ambassador to Turkey, and her correspondence on the Ottoman Empire
provides a fascinating commentary on the Near East during the 18th century.

1837
516.

£250

MONTGOMERY, Fanny Charlotte. On the Wing: a southern flight. FIRST EDITION.
Hurst & Blackett. Half title, (2), 16pp cata. Orig. dark green cloth; sl. rubbing. Armorial
bookplate of John Allan Rolls. v.g.
¶A winter journey to Provence and Italy, by the novelist, a Catholic convert. Wolff had
only one of her novels. Fanny Charlotte Montgomery, née Wyndham, 1820-1893.

1875

£85

MONTGOMERY, Florence, 1843-1923
Irish novelist, probably born in Donegal. Her most successful novel was Misunderstood, 1869.
517.

Misunderstood. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 1209.) Series titles. Contemp. half dark blue calf, spine gilt in compartments,
red leather labels. A v.g. attractive copy.
¶Todd 1209Ae.

1872 [c.1880?]
518.

£25

Misunderstood. 20th edn. Richard Bentley & Son. (Favourite novels.) Half title, front. & 5
plates by Du Maurier. Orig. dark blue embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Gift inscription
on initial blank, Christmas 1886. Bookseller’s ticket: F.E. Thomson, Brighton. v.g.
¶First published in 1869.

1886

£30

MONTGOMERY
MONTGOMERY, Florence, continued
519.

Seaforth. Popular edn. Richard Bentley & Son. (Favourite novels.) Half title, front. by
Adrienne Loudon. Orig. dark blue embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1760 and Wolff 4848 for the first edition, in three volumes, 1878.

1891
520.

£30

Thrown Together: a story. By the Author of ‘Misunderstood’ ... 17th thousand. Richard
Bentley & Son. (Favourite novels.) Half title. Orig. dark green embossed cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled. Contemp. gift inscription on half title.
¶See Sadleir 1761 & Wolff 4849 for the first edition, in two volumes, 1872.

1890
521.

£35

Tony. A sketch being the account of a little incident on a short railway journey. 12mo.
Richard Bentley. Half title. Orig. cream cloth, boards dec. with floral design in gilt, spine
lettered in gilt; spine sl. browned. A very attractively produced little volume.
¶Not in Wolff; BL, V&A, NLS & Oxford only on Copac. 105pp.

1898
522.

£50

Transformed, or Three Weeks in a Life-time. FIRST EDITION. Richard Bentley & Son.
Half title, 2pp ads; some light foxing in first & last few leaves. Orig. olive green cloth, front
board lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt; v. sl. rubbing. Contemp. ownership details of
M.J. Barclay on titlepage.
¶Sadleir 1764; Wolff 4851; without the errata slip. A curious tail of spiritual
enlightenment.

1886

£50

__________

523.

MONTRÉSOR, Frances Frederica. Into the Highways & Hedges. 4th edn. Hutchinson
& Co. Contemp. half dark green roan, spine lettered & with devices in gilt; spine a little
darkened & sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
¶Not in Wolff, who had one of her works. ‘This is not meant to be a controversial novel.’
The first of Montrésor’s six novels. Frances Frederica Montrésor, 1862-1934.

1895
524.

£35

CANADIAN BUSH LIFE
MOODIE, Susanna. Roughing it in the Bush; or, Life in Canada. New York: De Witt &
Davenport Foxing throughout. Orig. brown cloth, borders blocked in blind, gilt vignette on
front board, spine lettered in gilt; dulled & a little rubbed, tail of spine worn. Early booklabel
& signature of George W. Hyde. A good sound copy.
¶Life in Canada, by the sister of Agnes Strickland. First published in 1852. With a new
preface for this undated American edition. Susanna Moodie, 1803-1885.

[1853]
525.

£65

MISSIONARY TO INDIA
(MOORE, Alice Mary) (MOORE, Augusta S.) In Memoriam. FIRST EDITION. Printed
by Sanson & Co., Edinburgh. Half title, without titlepage apparently as issued, final ad. leaf
for new books published by James Nisbet & Co. Orig. purple sand-grained cloth, lettered in
gilt; spine sl. dulled. Inscribed to Amy R. Abbey, from Aunt Emma, 1890. v.g.
¶BL & Oxford only on Copac. A memoir of Alice Mary Moore, afterwards Wade, 18501871, who worked as a missionary in India & died, aged 21. Including extracts from her
journals & letters.

[1872]
526.

£65

MOORE, Dorothea. Marlowe of the Fens. Blackie & Son. Half title. Orig. pink cloth, lettered
in black; small split at head of leading hinge, a little dulled. Salvation Army prize label, 1936.
¶BL only on Copac. A note preceding the text informs the reader ‘under its earlier title,
God’s Bairn, this delightful story has won for itself many friends’. It was first published
in 1905. A tale of the English Civil War. Dorothea Moore, 1880-1933.

[1934]

£15

MORE
MORE, Hannah, 1745-1833
Born near Bristol, the daughter of teacher, More and her siblings were given a good
education, and Hannah held literary pretentions from a young age. Her first writing of note
was for the stage, although she would abandon her career as a dramatist following indifferent
reviews. She later concentrated on poetry, often of a devout Christian nature, and produced
works of moral philosophy drawing heavily on her evangelical zeal. She was particularly
well-known for her Cheap Repository Tracts.

527.

THE WORKS
The Works, ... Including several pieces never before published. 8 vols. Printed by A. Strahan
for T. Cadell Jun. & W. Davies. 8 vols in 4 in contemp. full tree calf, spines ruled in gilt,
maroon leather label remaining on vol. 5-6 only; a little rubbed, spines chipped at head &
tail. A decent, internally clean & fresh set.
1801
£180

528.

The Works. With a memoir, and notes. 6 vols. H. Fisher, R. Fisher, & P. Jackson. Fronts
vols I & II, engr. titles, additional printed titles, final ad. leaf vol. I, 4pp ads vols IV & V.
Unopened in orig. purple moiré cloth, spines lettered in gilt; spines uniformly faded to tan. A
v.g. exceptionally well-preserved set.
1834
£300

529.

Coelebs in search of a Wife. Comprehending observations on domestic habits and manners,
religion and morals. 11th edn. 2 vols. T. Cadell and W. Davies. Sl. dusting & foxing, pp151180 vol. II with small nick in outer margin not affecting text, following blank vol. II torn in
outer margin with sl. loss. Contemp. full tan calf, gilt & blind spines; hinges sl. worn. Each
vol signed Kate Roscam in contemp. hand. A good-plus copy.
¶Coelebs was Hannah More’s most successful work, running to an impressive 11th
edition within the first year of publication. It is an episodic novel, centring upon the
efforts of the eponymous hero to find a wife that meets the pious demands of his deceased
parents. Coelebs’ mission serves as a critique of moral and christian values at the
beginning of the 19th century.

1809
530.

£90

Hints towards forming the character of a young Princess. 2nd edn. 2 vols. T. Cadell & W.
Davies. 5pp ads. vol. II. Contemp. tree calf; spines worn. Externally poor, but internally
clean & fresh.
¶Written with the young Princess Charlotte in mind.

1805
531.

£90

CHEAP REPOSITORY
The History of Tom White, the Postillion. Bath: Sold by S. Hazard, printer to the Cheap
Repository for religious and moral tracts, &c. 24pp uncut, sewn as issued, woodcut vignette
on titlepage. v.g.
¶This edition in 24pp not recorded in ESTC.

[c.1795]
532.

£65

Letters of Hannah More to Zachary Macaulay, Esq. Containing notices of Lord Macaulay’s
youth. Now first published. Edited and arranged by Arthur Roberts, rector of Woodrising,
Norfolk. FIRST EDITION. James Nisbet & Co. Half titles, facsims, 4pp ads. Orig. brown
bead-grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded & v. sl. rubbed. Contemp. gift
inscription, to ‘Mrs Marr from Dorothy Moore’ on leading f.e.p.
¶Zachary Macaulay, 1768-1838, Scottish statistician, joint founder of London
University and of the Society for the Suppression of Vice; abolitionist, and
governor of Sierra Leone, the British colony for freed slaves, from 1794 to 1799.
Hannah More and Macaulay became acquainted through their mutual interest in
evangelicalism and opposition to the slave trade. Macaulay named one of his
daughters Hannah More Macaulay.

1860

£50

MORE
MORE, Hannah, continued
533.

The Shepherd of Salisbury-Plain. Bath: Sold by S. Hazard, printer to the Cheap Repository
for religious and moral tracts, &c. 24pp uncut, sewn as issued, woodcut vignette on titlepage;
sl. dusted, but v.g.
¶ESTC T48036, the same year as the first edition. The title without the words ‘Part I’.

[1795]

£65

534.

ROBERTS, William. Memoirs of the Life and Correspondence of Mrs. Hannah More.
FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. R.B. Seeley & W. Burnside. Front. port. with foxing vol. I.
Contemp. half calf, spines ruled in gilt & with blind-tooled compartments, brown morocco
title labels (missing from vol. II); a little rubbed.
1834
£120

535.

ROBERTS, William. Memoirs of the Life of Mrs. Hannah More. (4th edn.) 2 vols.
R.B. Seeley & W. Burnside. Half titles, front. port. vol. I (rather foxed). Sl. later half
maroon roan, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; a little rubbed. Contemp. gift inscription on
each half title.
¶With a new preface for this fourth edition, the first to be reduced to two volumes.

1836

£85

__________

MORGAN, Sydney, Lady, née Owenson, c.1780-1859
Morgan, born in Dublin on an unknown date between 1776 and 1786 (Loeber notes that she
kept her date of birth a secret), was a novelist, essayist, poet and committed Irish nationalist.
She wrote vividly about Irish life and character, and was keen to extol the vitues of her
native land, praising its traditions and natural beauty. She was a ready wit, and unabashed
raconteur, becoming for a time the talk of London Society. In 1837 she became the first
woman to receive a pension ‘for services to the world of letters’.
536.

IRISH EMIGRATION
Absenteeism. FIRST EDITION. Henry Colburn. Bound without half title or ads; tiny hole
in titlepage not affecting text. Expertly rebound in recent half calf, spine dec. in gilt, red
leather label. Armorial bookplates of Charles, First Viscount Eversley, and second bookplate
with name removed. v.g.
¶Morgan addresses the subject of emigration from the Irish homeland, its causes and
remedies. Charles Shaw-Lefevre, First Viscount Eversley, was a British Whig politician,
who sat as Speaker of the House of Commons from 1839 to 1857.

1825
537.

£350

BOOK OF THE BOUDOIR
The Book of the Boudoir. New (i.e. 2nd) edn. 2 vols. Henry Colburn. Half titles, ad. on
verso of final leaf vol. II. Uncut in orig. drab boards, blue cloth spines, paper labels a little
chipped; spines sl. faded, edges a little rubbed. Bookseller’s label in vol. I: M. Sharp,
bookseller & Stationer, Circulating Library.
¶Not in Loeber. See Sadleir 1768 for the first edition of the same year. Observations and
anecdotes extracted by the author from her journal.

1829
538.

£220

BOOK WITHOUT A NAME
The Book Without a Name. By Sir T. Charles and Lady Morgan. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols.
Henry Colburn. Initial 16pp cata. (Jan. 1841), half title, front. 4pp ads vol. I; final ad. leaf
vol. II. Orig. green vertical-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
vol. II damp affected in lower margin of first twelve pages & tail of spine.
¶Essays by Lady Morgan and her husband. ‘The present venture is ... a gathering into the
fold, of certain stray sketches, some of which have already appeared in different leading
periodicals of the last ten of fifteen years.’

1841

£110

528

MORGAN
MORGAN, Sydney, Lady, continued
539.

Dramatic Scenes from Real Life. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Saunders & Otley. Half title
vol. II, final ad. leaf vol. I. Contemp. drab boards, maroon cloth spines, paper labels rather
chipped; spines faded to brown & neatly repaired at head & tail. A nice tight set.
¶Not in Loeber, or Sadleir, who claimed to own all her works. Copac records copies at
St Andrews & Oxford but BL & National Library of Ireland also list this edition. The
New York J. & J. Harper two-volume edition of 1833 is located at Cambridge only on
Copac. Three Peacockian works in dialogue form. Volume I: Manor Sackville ( ‘a series
of scenes from the moving drama of Irish agitation’); Volume II: the balance of Manor
Sackville; The Easter Recess or, The tapestry workers; Temper.

1833
540.

£225

DRAMATIC SCENES
Dramatic Scenes from Real Life. In one volume. Paris: A. & W. Galignani. Half title; some
light foxing. Contemp. half dark brown calf, gilt spine, maroon leather label; sl. rubbing. An
attractive copy.
¶Not in Loeber. This edition not listed on Copac; one copy located in National Library
of Ireland..

1833
541.

£350

Florence Macarthy: an Irish tale. 2nd edn/2nd edn/ FIRST EDITION/FIRST EDITION.
4 vols. 12mo. Henry Colburn. Half title vol. III only, final note & errata leaf vol. IV; sl.
worming in lower margin of final gathering vol. I not affecting text. Contemp. half calf, gilt
devices, black leather labels; spines darkened & rubbed, chipped at head & tail, hinges worn
but holding, labels chipped with two (of eight) missing completely. Contemp. signature of
John Pyke on each titlepage. A fair set.
¶Loeber M556; Sadleir 1770; Wolff 4909, for the first edition if 1818. A novel of Irish
tribal politics.

1819/1818
542.

543.

£150

Florence Macarthy: ... 5th edn. 4 vols. 12mo. Henry Colburn. Contemp. half calf, spines
gilt in compartments, maroon leather labels; marbled boards a little rubbed, but overall a v.g.
attractive set.
1819
£280
FRANCE: 1816
France. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Printed for Henry Colburn. Half titles, 4pp ads vol. II; titlepage a
little creased vol. I. Contemp. half calf, spines numbered & with devices in gilt, green leather
labels; hinges worn but holding (repaired in vol. II), a little rubbed. Armorial bookplates of
Lord Dinorben, & later label in vol. II of B.C.J.G. Knight.
¶See Sadleir 1771 for the first edition of the same year; Wolff 4910 is the second edition.
Written from a journal compiled during a year’s residence in 1816; with a new preface to
the second edition.

1817
544.

£180

France. With the addition of an English translation of the French words and phrases.
Philadelphia: M. Thomas. Half title; heavily spotted throughout. Uncut in contemp.
marbled boards, brown cloth spine, green leather label; leading hinge split but holding., a
little rubbed. A good sound copy.
¶The first US edition.

1817
545.

£45

FRANCE: 1824-30. ORIGINAL BOARDS
France in 1829-30. 2nd edn. 2 vols. Saunders & Otley. Front. port. vol. I sl. spotted. Uncut
in contemp. brown boards, brown cloth spines, paper labels sl. darkened; spines sl. rubbed. A
nice copy.
¶See Sadleir 1772; Wolff 4911 for the first edition, 1830.

1831

£225

MORGAN
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546.

ITALY
Italy. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. 4to. Henry Colburn & Co. Half titles. Contemp. half calf,
spines with raised gilt bands, gilt lettering & devices; leading hinge sl. weakening vol. I.
Armorial bookplate of Westport House, seat of the Marquess of Sligo. A v.g. attractive copy.
¶‘Composed from a journal kept during a residence in Italy, in the years 1819-20.’ The
work proved somewhat controversial when first published, for its allusion to radical
politics and criticism of aspects of Italian society; it was eventually banned in that
country. Byron, however, applauded the work, declaring it ‘fearless and excellent’.

1821
547.

548.

£500

MEMOIRS
Lady Morgan’s Memoirs: autobiography, diaries and correspondence. FIRST EDITION. 2
vols. Wm. H. Allen & Co. Engr. fronts. Ads on e.ps. Untrimmed in orig. purple embossed
cloth, boards blocked with borders in blind & central gilt vignettes, spines lettered in gilt;
spines a little faded, inner hinges sl. splitting.
1863
£150
Lady Morgan’s Memoirs: ... Copyright edn. 3 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz.
(Collection of British Authors, vols 637-639.) Bound without series titles. 3 vols in 1 in
contemp. green binder’s cloth. Booklabel of B.C.J.G. Knight.
¶Todd 637, 638, 639; the sole Tauchnitz issues.

1863
549.

£50

LAY OF AN IRISH HARP
The Lay of an Irish Harp; or Metrical Fragments. FIRST EDITION. Richard Phillips.
Vignette title, ad. on verso of final leaf. Contemp. full tree calf, gilt spine, borders &
dentelles, black leather labels; small worm hole at head of leading hinge. Contemp.
signature of Catherine Cooke on verso of leading f.e.p. & on dedication leaf. An
attractive copy.
¶A volume of original verse inspired by the French poets; ‘I believe the French language
above any other abounds with those metrical trifles ... which frequently possess an
exquisite finesse of thought, that does not exclude nature, and is most happily adapted to
the delicate idiom of the language in which it flows’.

1807
550.

£180

The Life and Times of Salvator Rosa. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Henry Colburn. Half
title vol. II only, engr. fronts, final ad. leaf vol. I, 4pp ads vol. II. Contemp. half calf, black
leather label; a little rubbed. Armorial bookplates of George Trevelyan, & later booklabels of
B.C.J.G. Knight tipped in.
¶An engaging biography of the notoriously rebellious Italian painter and printmaker.

1824`
551.

£90

A TALE OF INDIA
Luxima, the prophetess. A tale of India. Charles Westerton. Front. Contemp. maroon pebblegrained binder’s cloth. v.g.
¶Loeber M554. First published in 1811 as The Missionary, three volumes. The
first edition under this title, ‘greatly altered, and re-modelled by its highly-gifted
authoress from her first production’. Portraying the ‘gorgeous scenery, manners,
customs, and, above all, the RELIGION of that portion of the great Indian Empire to
which it relates’.

1859
552.

£120

The O’Briens and the O’Flahertys; a national tale. 4 vols. Paris: A. & W. Galignani. Half
titles; occasional light foxing. Contemp. half black roan, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; sl.
rubbed.
¶See Loeber M557 & Sadleir 1777 for the first edition of the previous year.

1828

£150

MORGAN
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553.

O’Donnel. A national tale. New edn. 3 vols. Henry Colburn. Ad. on verso of final leaf vol.
III. Contemp. half calf, spines gilt in compartments, maroon leather labels; marbled boards
sl. rubbed. Labels removed from leading pastedowns. An attractive set.
¶Loeber M555; Sadleir 1779; Wolff 4914 for the first edition of 1814.

1815
554.

£250

O’Donnel. ... Revised edn, complete in one volume. Henry Colburn. (Colburn’s Standard
Novels.) Front., vignette title, additional printed title. Orig. olive green vertical-grained
cloth, blocked & lettered in blind & gilt; spine faded, hinges worn but holding, inner hinges
cracking. Monogram bookplate.
¶Sadleir 3736e; with a new 4-page preface. The title is misspelt O’Donnell on the
publisher’s binding.

[1835]
555.

£45

Passages from My Autobiography. FIRST EDITION. Richard Bentley. Half title (as ‘An
Odd Volume’), front. port., 28pp cata. (Jan. 1859). Orig. purple pebble-grained cloth by
Westleys, blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt; small ink mark on front board,
spine sl. dulled & sl. rubbed at head & tail. Armorial bookplate of George Robert Smith, &
later ownership details of B. Knight.
¶Sadleir 1778, Wolff 4915. Titled ‘The Diary of Lady Morgan’ on spine.

1859
556.

557.

£120

Passages from My Autobiography. FIRST US EDITION. New York: D. Appleton & Co. Final
ad. leaf; a little spotted in places, some damp-staining in outer margins. Orig. green cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; corners bumped, sl. wear to head of spine.
1859
£75
THE PRINCESS
The Princess; or The Beguine. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley. Half titles.
Contemp. half speckled calf, spines ruled in gilt, black leather labels; hinges splitting or
chipped in places with careful repairs. Small labels on front boards (mostly removed from
vol. I) showing this was once owned by Teddesley; bookseller’s tickets: T. Simpson of
Wolverhampton. A decent set.
¶Loeber M558; Sadleir 1781; Wolff 4916.

1835
558.

£280

The Princess; ... Brussels: Ad. Wahlen, printer to the court. Contemp. half calf, spine ruled
in gilt, black leather label; a little rubbed. Armorial bookplate of John Phillips.
¶Loeber M558, mentioning this one-volume Belgian edition.

1835
559.

£65

CORRECTED & MUCH ENLARGED
St Clair; or, The Heiress of Desmond. 3rd edn, corrected and much enlarged. With a portrait
of the author. 2 vols. Printed for J.J. Stockdale. Front. vol. I, half title vol. II; the odd small
mark. Handsomely rebound in half calf, marbled boards, black leather labels. v.g.
¶Loeber M550; Sadleir 1782a; Wolff 4917 is a Dublin edition, both in one volume. This
edition not in BL. The author’s first novel, an epistolary work set in Connacht.

1812
560.

£420

WILD IRISH GIRL
The Wild Irish Girl; a national tale. Vols I & II FIRST EDITION, vol. III 3rd edn. 3
vols. Richard Phillips. Ad. on verso of final leaf vol. II. Contemp. half calf, plain spines
numbered simply ‘1’, ‘2’, ‘3’ and with library numbers ‘254’ at heads; a little rubbed. A
good-plus copy.
¶Loeber M552: ‘a heavily-researched and footnoted epistolary novel set in a remote and
desolate part of Connacht’. An unusual library binding.

1806-07

£650

537

539

542

557
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561.

The Wild Irish Girl. By Sydney Owenson. Ed. by Lady Morgan. Henry Colburn. (Colburn’s
Standard Novels.) Series title, front., additional printed title. Orig. purple embossed cloth by
Westleys & Clark, spine lettered in gilt within gilt frame (Sadleir’s binding C); spine faded,
sl. rubbed. Bookplate of John Thomas Brooks, & later label of B.C.J.G. Knight
¶See Sadleir 3736d; Wolff 4918a.

1846
562.

£85

Woman: or, Ida of Athens. FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme.
Half titles. Contemp. half red roan, blue-green paper-covered boards, spines ruled & lettered
in gilt; sl. dulled & v. sl. rubbed. An attractive set.
¶Loeber M553; Sadleir 1785; not in Wolff.

1809
563.

£650

WOMAN AND HER MASTER
Woman and Her Master. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Henry Colburn. Orig. purple verticalgrained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; spines & edges faded, inner
hinges sl. cracked, one or two minor repairs. Contemp. signatures on leading pastedowns &
additional signature on titlepage vol. I.
¶Sadleir 1784; Wolff 4919. A consideration of women throughout the ages and
throughout the world; their rights, customs, and privileges. Chapters include, ‘The
Women of Savage Life’, ‘The Women of the Hebrews’, ‘The Women of Classical
Antiquity’, ‘The Women of Rome’, and ‘The Women of Empire’. Lady Morgan mentions
two further volumes to come, but these were never published.

1840
564.

£150

(FITZPATRICK, William John) Lady Morgan. ARTICLE IN: The Irish Quarterly Review.
No. XXXIV - July, 1859, vol. IX. Dublin: W.B. Kelly. Pp380-512 within single volume
of the periodical. Untrimmed in orig. printed wrappers; dusted & edges chipped, spine
defective at head & tail.
¶Fitzpatrick’s anonymously published article, occupying pages 380-512, is the first
published study of Lady Morgan. As well as considering her life and publications,
Fitzpatrick examines Morgan’s difficult relationship with the critics, noting ‘our
authoress grappled with the arm that sought to destroy her fair reputation’. It was
published the following year in book form as The Friends, Foes, and Adventures of
Lady Morgan.

1859
565.

£75

STEVENSON, Lionel. The Wild Irish Girl: the life of Sydney Owenson, Lady Morgan
(1776-1859). FIRST EDITION. Chapman & Hall. Half title, front. port.; paperclip mark
in upper margin of prelims, causing sl. tearing to titlepage, a little spotted. Orig. green cloth,
spine lettered on white. Booklabel of B.C.J.G. Knight.
¶‘... our first successful professional woman author - the first to rise to social, intellectual
and financial prestige ...’ (Preface.)

[1936]

£15

__________

566.

THE FAIR BOWER
(MOZLEY, Harriet, née Newman) The Fairy Bower, or, The History of a Month. A tale
for young people. 2nd edn. James Burns. Engr. front. Contemp. half black morocco,
spine lettered in gilt & with raised gilt bands; a little rubbed. Monogram bookplate of
J.H.W.
¶First published in 1841. This copy was once owned by Kathleen Tillotson, and has
numerous notes by her in the preliminary leaves, and discreet annotations and marginalia
throughout the text. Geoffrey Tillotson writes: ‘This bk. makes me feel that my life is
unprincipled - or run on principles that are crude’. Harriet Mozley, 1803-1852, Cardinal
Henry Newman’s sister & wife of Thomas Mozley; Kathleen Tillotson gave a radio talk
in 1952 to celebrate 100 years since her death.

1841

£120

MULHOLLAND
567.

MULHOLLAND, Rosa (Lady Gilbert) The Late Miss Hollingford. Illustrated. Blackie &
Son. Half title, front. & one plate, 32pp cata. Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in
black & gilt; spine a little darkened. School prize label, Oct. 1893.
¶Originally published in All the Year Round in 1868, with title supplied by Dickens;
‘Mr. Dickens was so pleased with this tale ... that he wrote asking her to contribute a
serial story of considerable length’. Rosa Mulholland, 1841-1921, born in Belfast, poet,
playwright and novelist.

n.d. [c.1890?]
568.

£35

MULHOLLAND, Rosa (Lady Gilbert) The Little Flower Seekers; being adventures of Trot
and Daisy in a wonderful garden, by moonlight. Illustrated with chromographs, from original
in water-colours, by W.H. Fitch, W. French, and F.E. Hulme. FIRST EDITION. Small 4to.
Marcus Ward & Co. Col. front. & 11 col. plates pasted in as issued. Orig. green sand-grained
cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked in black, lettered in black & gilt; spine sl. darkened.
Signature on recto of front., Agnes Helen Hurlley, Christmas 1874. a.e.g. v.g.
¶A handsomely produced volume of stories for children, with full-colour
chromolithorgraphic plates depicting detailed images of flowers.

[1873]

£125

MULOCK, Dinah Maria, (afterwards Mrs G.L. Craik), 1826-1887
Mulock, afterwards Mrs Craik, a native of Stoke-on-Trent, was a poet and novelist. Well
educated, she began writing as a teenager, embarking on a professional career after her
father, an Irish Baptist preacher, was committed as a pauper lunatic. Her first major success
was The Ogilvies, 1849, which heralded the start of a stellar literary career. She is now
chiefly remembered for John Halifax, Gentleman, 1856, an incredibly successful and many
times reprinted rags-to-riches tale.
569.

ABOUT MONEY!
About Money and other things: a gift-book. By the author of ‘John Halifax, Gentleman’.
FIRST EDITION. Macmillan. Final ad. leaf; light foxing in prelims. Orig. olive green
cloth, lettered in gilt; small ink mark on front board, spine a bit rubbed. A good-plus copy.
¶Sheffield, Oxford & BL on Copac. A series of stories. ‘We are apparently passing
through - let us hope only passing through - a cycle of very hard times ... Is this only a
temporary crisis? or a warning of that decadence which comes to all nations ...’

1886
570.

£60

The Adventures of a Brownie, as told to my child. FIRST EDITION. Sampson Low,
Marston, Low, & Searle Half title, front., plates & illus., 4pp ads. Orig. dark green cloth,
bevelled boards, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt; following board sl. marked. Gift
inscription on leading f.e.p., Christmas 1878; childish scribble on leading pastedown. a.e.g.
A nice bright copy.
¶Sadleir 1805; Wolff 4981. Brownie is a mischievous cat.

1872
571.

£50

Fair France: impressions of a traveller. FIRST EDITION. Tall 8vo. Hurst & Blackett. Half
title, 16pp cata; occasional careless opening. Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in
black, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Wolff 4987. Mulock’s impressions of her first overseas excursion were far from
positive: “So here we are at last, in la belle France! Strange misnomer! What ugly,
colourless levels of land does that driving rain sweep over! mixing earth and sky in one
settled ‘smudge’ of unpleasant neutral tint”.

1871
572.

£110

HEAD OF THE FAMILY
The Head of the Family. A novel. By the author of ‘John Halifax, Gentleman’. With
illustrations by Walter Crane. Macmillan & Co. Front. & 5 plates. Orig. maroon cloth, dec.
in black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶First published in three volumes in 1852.

1875

£35

MULOCK
MULOCK, Dinah Maria, continued
573.

His Little Mother, and other tales and sketches. New edn. Hurst & Blackett. Half title, 8pp
cata. Untrimmed in orig. dark green cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt. School
prize label, 1897. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Eight tales, first published in 1881.

[1897?]
574.

£35

JOHN HALIFAX
John Halifax, Gentleman. By the author of “The Head of the Family”, ... FIRST EDITION.
3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. 3pp ads vol. I, ad. on verso of final leaf vol. II, ad. final ad. leaf
vol. III. Orig. olive brown wavy-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
carefully rebacked retaining neatly repaired orig. spine strips. A nice tight copy in later cloth
& morocco box.
¶Sadleir 1812; Wolff 4996. The first edition of Mulock’s runaway success. Set in
the fictional town of Norton Bury (closely modelled on the Gloucestershire town of
Tewkesbury), the novel follows the fortunes of the title character, a lowly orphan who
determines to make his mark on the world.

1856

£650

575.

John Halifax, Gentleman. W. Nicholson & Sons. Half title, 10pp ads. Orig. green cloth,
bevelled boards, blocked in black, lettered in gilt. A v.g., bright copy.
[c.1890]
£35

576.

Miss Tommy: a mediaeval romance. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, final ad.
leaf. Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in black & gilt, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed, dulled & marked.
¶Wolff 5003.

1884

577.

£20
HER FIRST NOVEL
The Ogilvies. A novel. Cheap edn, revised. Chapman & Hall. Half title; sl. browned.
Contemp. half calf, green leather label; spine darkened & sl. rubbed. Armorial crest at the
centre of front board in gilt.
¶See Sadleir 1815 for the first edition, published in three volumes, 1849. This was
Mulock’s first novel, following the fortunes of three vastly different cousins as they enter
the marriage market, here issued as part of the earliest Select Library of Fiction.

1855
578.

£45

Our Year: a child’s book, in prose and verse. By the author of “John Halifax, Gentleman”.
Illustrated by Clarence Dobell. FIRST EDITION. Cambridge: Macmillan & Co. Front.,
plates & illus., 6pp ads. Orig. royal blue wavy-grained cloth by Burn & Co., front board
with elaborate borders in blind & central vignette in gilt, spine lettered in gilt. a.e.g. A nice
bright copy.
¶Wolff 5007. Stories and poems illustrative of the changing seasons.

1860
579.

£65

Plain Speaking. By the Author of “John Halifax, Gentleman”, &c. In one volume. Hurst &
Blackett. Half title, 16pp cata.; the odd spot. Untrimmed in orig. dark green cloth, lettered in
gilt. Signature of E. Booker, 1882, on leading pastedown. v.g.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. Candid opinions, in a series of essays on literature, music,
fashion and character. ‘If I say somewhat hard things, I beg my readers to believe me that
it is not out of a hard heart, careless of giving pain, but a sad heart, knowing pain must be
given ...’ (Preliminary.)

1882
580.

£65

Poems. FIRST EDITION. Hurst & Blackett. Front., engr. title. Handsomely bound in
contemp. full dark green calf, gilt spine & borders, red leather label. Ownership inscription
‘From my brothers, Xmas 1889’. v.g.
¶Wolff 5009

[1859]

£65

583

MULOCK
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581.

TWO MARRIAGES
Two Marriages. By the author of “John Halifax, Gentleman”. Copyright edn. Leipzig:
Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors, vols 870 & 344.) 1867. WITH: Rachel
Gray. A tale found on fact. By Julia Kavanagh. Copyright edn. 1856. Series titles. 2 works
in 1 vol. in contemp. half black morocco; rubbed.
¶Todd 870b & 344A.

1867 / 1856

£45

__________

582.

MYRTLE, Harriet, Aunt Maddy’s Diamonds. A tale for little girls. With a front. 16mo.
Routledge, Warne, & Routledge. Front., 6pp ads. Orig. royal blue diced cloth, spine dec. &
lettered in gilt. A very attractive little copy.
¶Harriet Myrtle, 1811?-1876.

1864

£35

NESBIT, Edith, 1858-1924
Nesbit’s earliest publications were poetic, but she switched to more lucrative prose writing
to alleviate the debts of her profligate husband. Her juvenile fiction proved the most
successful, with Nesbit contributing several notable works to the canon of late-Victorian
children’s literature.
583.

The Enchanted Castle. With 47 illustrations by H.R. Millar. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher
Unwin. Half title, front. & plates,. Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt;
spine dulled, a little marked. t.e.g. A good sound copy.
1907
£30

584.

Five of Us - and Madeline. Illustrated by Nora S. Unwin. (3rd impression.) Ernest Benn
Ltd. Half title, col. front., six b&w plates. Orig. blue cloth, front board pictorially blocked &
lettered in blind, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶First published in 1925. Also contains the stories ‘The Last of the Dragons’ and
‘Princess Zuleika of Rosyposia’.

1928
585.

£20
THE MAGIC CITY
The Magic City. With 47 illustrations by H.R. Millar. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin.
Half title, front. & plates, final ad. leaf. Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt;
sl. rubbed. t.e.g.
¶A fantastic novel, in which the young hero is able to inhabit the model city he has made.

1910
586.

£65

The Magic World. With illustrations by H.R. Millar and Spencer Pryce. FIRST EDITION.
Macmillan & Co. Half title, front. & plates, 4pp ads. Orig. maroon cloth, pictorially blocked
& lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled, following inner hinge splitting. t.e.g.
¶Twelve short stories, including ‘Accidental Magic’, ‘The White Cat’, and ‘The Related Muff’.

1912
587.

£35

Many Voices, Poems: ... FIRST EDITION. Hutchinson & Co. Half title. Untrimmed &
partially unopened in orig. pale green cloth, sl. darker green moiré cloth spine, lettered in
gilt. v.g.
¶The last volume of poetry published in Nesbit’s lifetime.

[1922]
588.

£35

Oswald Bastable, and others. Illustrated by Charles E. Brock and H.R. Millar. FIRST
EDITION. Wells Gardner, Darton & Co. Half title, front. & plates printed on plate paper,
9pp cata. Untrimmed in orig. maroon cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt. t.e.g. v.g.
¶15 short stories.

1905

£85

NESBIT
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589.

THE RAILWAY CHILDREN
The Railway Children. With drawings by C.E. Brock. FIRST EDITION. Wells Gardner,
Darton & Co. Half title, front. & plates printed on plate paper, 10pp cata.; some light
foxing. Orig. maroon cloth, pictorially blocked in gilt & yellow, lettered in gilt; cloth sl.
lifting from following hinge, a little rubbed. Gift inscription on leading pastedown, July
1907. t.e.g.
¶A nice copy of this classic of children’s literature.

1906
590.

£350

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
The Rainbow and the Rose. Poems: ... FIRST EDITION. Longmans, Green, & Co. Half
title, 4pp ads. Orig. green cloth, lettered & dec. with rose & fleur-de-lys design in gilt; spine
v. sl. darkened.
¶Poems arranged into nine chapters. Inscribed to ‘Cecil Chesterton from E. Nesbit
Whitsuntime 1905’. Cecil Chesterton, younger brother of G.K. Chesterton.

1905
591.

£85

A MODERN MELODRAMA
Salome and the Head: a modern melodrama. With 12 illustrations by Spenser Pryse. FIRST
EDITION. Alston Rivers. Half title, front., title printed in red & black, plates, final ad. leaf
sl. browned. Orig. dark blue cloth, dulled yellow spine lettering. v.g.
¶An unusual variant binding; most other copies we have been able to locate are in
orange-red cloth.

1909
592.

£120

THE AMULET
The Story of the Amulet. With 48 illustrations by H.R. Millar. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher
Unwin. Half title, front. & plates, 8pp cata. Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered
in gilt; spine sl. dulled & v. sl. rubbed at head & tail. Gift inscription on leading f.e.p.,
Christmas 1907. t.e.g. A good-plus copy of a scarce work.
¶This is one of Nesbit’s most celebrated works, and forms the third and last novel
in the trilogy that includes Five Children and It, 1902, and The Phoenix and the
Carpet, 1904. The story borrows heavily from ancient Egyptian mythology, and
for assistance in her research Nesbit dedicates the work to Dr. Wallis Budge of the
British Museum.

1906

£350

__________

593.

NOEL, Lady Augusta. From Generation to Generation. (2nd edn.) 2 vols. Macmillan &
Co. Half titles. Contemp. half maroon calf, raised gilt bands; a little darkened, leading hinge
vol. I repaired. Ownership inscriptions of Constance Elphinstone.
¶See Sadleir 1828 for the first edition, two volumes, 1879. Lady Augusta Noel,
1838-1902.

1880
594.

£45

1812
NORMAN, Mary, trans. Eighteen Hundred and Twelve: an historical romance. From the
German, ... (of Ludwig Rellstab). FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley.
Half titles; the odd spot. Uncut in orig. drab boards; recently well rebacked with neat drab
spines & new paper labels. Each vol. with contemp. signature of Alfred Peachey on leading
f.e.p., & further inscribed Caroline Peachey on titlepage.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff. A novel of Napoleon’s invasion of Russia, first
published in German in 1834 under the title 1812: ein Historischer Roman. This
is the first English edition; another translation appeared in 1849, under the title
The Polish Lancer.

1849

£450

NORTON
NORTON, Caroline Elizabeth Sarah, the Hon. Mrs, 1808-1877
Granddaughter of Irish playwright Thomas Sheridan, Caroline Norton was a well-connected
society beauty, author & hostess. Her career took an unexpected turn towards social reform
after her much-publicised estrangement from her bullying husband George Chapple Norton.
In a move that was highly controversial at the time, Caroline left her husband, and he,
exploiting the law to his favour, prevented her from seeing their children, and appropriated
most of her fortune. Frustrated by the constraints of Victorian society, Caroline began
campaigning for increased rights for married and divorced women, especially with respect to
the custody of children.
595.

The Child of the Islands. A poem. FIRST EDITION. Tall 8vo. Chapman & Hall. Half title,
front. & engr. title by Daniel Maclise, text within attractive geometric borders. Contemp. half
calf, gilt spine.
¶Referring to the young Prince of Wales, born in 1842. The frontispiece and engraved
title are by Daniel Maclise.

1845
596.

£120

THE DREAM
The Dream, and other poems. Dedicated to Her Grace the Duchess of Sutherland. FIRST
EDITION. Henry Colburn. Half title, engr. front. Uncut in orig. vertical-ribbed purple cloth,
boards blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; spine & edges faded, otherwise a v.g. copy.
¶This well-preserved copy is thought to have been from the library of French man-ofletters Alphonse de Lamartine, although it bears no distinguishing marks.

1840
597.

£120

Lost and Saved. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 661 & 662.) Series titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half roan, black cloth boards;
a little rubbed. Contemp. signature of E. de Marolles on series title vol. I; booklabel of
Abbaye d’Aiguevives.
¶Todd 661 & 662a. A doleful saga of domestic misery.

1863
598.

£35

THE FACTORY QUESTION
A Voice from the Factories. In serious verse. Dedicated to the Right Hon. Lord Ashley.
FIRST EDITION. John Murray. Title page a little dusted. Bound into later cream boards,
white cloth spine rubbed at tail. Booklabels of S. Peyton. a.e.g.
¶An influential campaigning poem, focusing on the ‘Factory Question’, or the existence
of child labour in industry - ‘an evil which it behoves Christian lawgivers to remove’. It
is often compared with Elizabeth Barrett Browning’s poem ‘The Cry of the Children’,
published some five years later.

1836
599.

£200

THE WIFE AND WOMAN’S REWARD
The Wife and Woman’s Reward. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Saunders & Otley. Contemp.
half calf, marbled boards, spines dec. & lettered in gilt; spines a little rubbed & with some
repaired cracks. Each vol. with contemp. signature of Thomas Robert Brigstocke on leading
pastedown. Blind stamps of Birkbeck library.
¶Sadleir 1839; Wolff 5193. ‘Mrs. Norton lays bare the workings of society with all the
delicate and minute analytic power which belongs especially to the woman of genius.’
(Review in the Morning Herald, 1836.)

1835

£450

__________

600.

O’KEEFE, Adelaide. Dudley. By Miss O’Keeffe [sic]. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Printed
by Strahan & spottiswoode for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. Contemp. full tan
calf, spines gilt in compartments, maroon leather labels, gilt borders & dentelles; rubbed.
¶Loeber O111. Wolff 5206; his only work by O’Keefe. An epistolary novel in 60 letters,
concerning a sudden bereavement. Set largely in Tenerife. Adelaide O’Keefe, 17761865, Irish poet and novelist, known for her caustic wit.

1819

£400

589

594

599

600

OLDHAM

601.

BY THE TRENT
OLDHAM, Mrs. E.S. By the Trent. FIRST EDITION. Glasgow: Scottish Temperance
League. Half title. Orig. purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine a little faded.
¶Not in Wolff. Winner of the £500 prize in the Scottish Temperance League Competition
for ‘Best Temperance Tales’.

1864

£75

OLIPHANT, Margaret, 1828-1897
One of the most prolific and popular later Victorian novelists, Margaret Wilson, later
Oliphant (she married her cousin), was brought up in Scotland and moved to Liverpool
where her father worked in the custom-house. Author of almost 100 novels, as well
as countless short stories, articles and essays, her most influential works are her
supernatural tales, which betray her lifelong interest in death and the afterlife. In later
life she supported her alcoholic brother William, writing several novels which were
published in his name. We offer here 96 different titles.
602.

Agnes. Hurst & Blackett. Front. Orig. green cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶First published in 1865. Set largely in Italy.

[c.1910?]
603.

£25

Agnes Hopetoun’s Schools and Holidays: the experiences of a little girl. With illustrations.
Macmillan & Co. Front., vignette title, plates (one, opp. p.209, missing). Orig. pale blue
cloth, blocked & lettered in dark blue, lettered in gilt. Prize inscription on leading pastedown,
1896. v.g.
¶A juvenile novel first published in 1858.

1884
604.

£20

THE THREE GIFTS
The Athelings, or The Three Gifts. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Edinburgh & London:
William Blackwood & Sons. Half titles. Orig. dark bluish-green morocco-grained cloth by
Edmonds & Remnants, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; expertly recased, some
v. light marking to boards. Overall a v.g. copy.
¶Sadleir 1844; Wolff 5221. An attractive copy in original cloth of Oliphant’s novel about
three siblings with three very distinct talents.

1857
605.

£500

The Autobiography and Letters ... Arranged and edited by Mrs. Harry Coghill. 3rd edn,
revised. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, front. & plate,
bibliog., 32pp cata. (coded 3/99). Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt; head & tail of
spine rubbed. Gift inscription, Xmas 1900, on half title.
¶Revealing the effects of the many family bereavements suffered by Mrs Oliphant.

1899
606.

£35

BESEIGED BY THE UNDEAD
A Beleaguered City; being a narrative of certain recent events in the city of Semur, in the
Department of the Haute Bourgogne. A story of the seen and the unseen. Macmillan & Co.
Half title, 4pp ads & 59pp cata. (May 1890). Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine a
little darkened.
¶See Sadleir 1846 & Wolff 5222 for the first edition dated 1880. This was one of
Oliphant’s most celebrated titles, a supernatural tale of a provincial city besieged by the
undead in the wake of religious and moral malaise.

1889
607.

£75

A Beleaguered City. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., 4pp ads. Orig. pale blue cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; spine faded. Label removed from leading pastedown.
¶First published in 1880.

1910

£20

OLIPHANT
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608.

LONDON DURING THE GREAT PLAGUE
Caleb Field. A tale of the puritans. By the author of “Passages in the Life of Mrs. Margaret
Maitland”, ... FIRST EDITION. Colburn & Co. 6pp ads & 24pp cata. Ads on pale yellow
e.ps. Orig. morocco-grained blue cloth by Westleys & Co., borders blocked in blind, spine
blocked in blind & lettered in gilt; spine sl. darkened & with some expertly executed minor
repairs at head. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1857; Wolff 5224. A scarce novel about the plague in London, inspired
(according to Oliphant’s Autobiography) by reading Defoe.

1851
609.

£180

Cervantes. FIRST EDITION. William Blackwood & Sons. (Foreign Classics for English
Readers, edited by Mrs Oliphant.) Ad. leaf preceding half title. Orig. smooth pale blue cloth,
lettered in black; spine sl. dulled.
¶From a series of biographical works devoted to European literature. As well as editing
the series, Oliphant contributed this work on Cervantes, and another on Dante (see item
619). Other contributors to the series included Walter Besant (Rabelais), Henry M.
Trollope (Corneille and Racine) and Miss Thackeray (Madame de Sévigné).

1898
610.

£20

A Child’s History of Scotland. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. (The Children’s Study.)
Half title, engr. front. port. of Mary Queen of Scots (tissue guard torn), title printed in red &
black, illus. with attractively blocked chapter headpieces, 6pp ads. Untrimmed in orig. darkblue vertical-grained cloth, lettered in gilt. v.g. t.e.g.
1895
£45
Chronicles of Carlingford
The Carlingford novels, Oliphant’s answer to Anthony Trollope’s Barsetshire series, form some of the
author’s best-known works. They paint a vivid picture of the life and manners of provincial England, and
are highly regarded for their wit, and their gently mocking commentary on expectation and conformity in
Victorian society.

611.

The Rector, and The Doctor’s Family. New edn. William Blackwood & Sons. (Standard
Novels.) Series title. Contemp. half dark brown morocco, marbled boards, spine lettered
in gilt; spine faded & rubbed, old tape repair to leading inner hinge. Stamps & labels of
Bradford Library & Literary Society. A good sound copy.
¶The short story The Rector, here printed in 34 pages, is the second of Oliphant’s works
set in the fictional town of Carlingford. It first appeared in Blackwood’s Magazine
in September 1861, following by a matter of months the first brief instalment of the
series, The Executor. Buoyed by the success of the these vignettes, Oliphant wrote The
Doctor’s Family, the first major novel of the Carlingford series, published in Blackwood’s
Magazine October 1861 - January 1862. It appeared in book form in 1863, published
with The Rector (the two works are now almost always printed together). Four novels
followed The Doctor’s Family: Salem Chapel, The Perpetual Curate, Miss Marjoribanks,
and Phœbe Junior.

1870
612.

£40

Salem Chapel. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title vol. I only.
Contemp. half black calf, spines ruled in gilt, maroon leather labels; spines sl. dulled, vol. I
sl. rubbed at head.
¶Sadleir 1848b; Wolff 5227. The second novel in the Carlingford series.

1863
613.

£120

The Perpetual Curate. New edn. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, 20pp cata. Orig.
brown pebble-grained cloth, double-ruled borders in blind, spine lettered in gilt; v. sl. wear to
head & tail of spine.
¶The first one-volume edition. First published, in three volumes, 1864. The third novel
in the Carlingford series.

1865

£75
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614.

Miss Marjoribanks. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of
British Authors, vols 1114 & 1115.) Series titles sl. browned. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half
maroon morocco; spine a little faded & sl. rubbed at head. Contemp. signature on titlepages.
¶Todd 1114 & 1115; the sole issues. First published in three volumes in 1866. The
fourth novel in the Carlingford series.

1870
615.

£40

Phœbe, Junior. A last Chronicle of Carlingford. Hurst & Blackett. (Standard Library, no.
48.) Half title, 6pp cata. Orig. dark brown cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. &
lettered in gilt; some wear to head & tail of spine. A good sound copy.
¶See Sadleir 1848 for the first edition, three volumes, 1876. The fifth and last novel in the
Carlingford series.

[c.1890?]

£45

_____

616.

A COUNTRY GENTLEMAN
A Country Gentleman and His Family. “Success” Club Library. Orig. red-orange sandgrained cloth, front board dec. & lettered in blind, spine lettered in gilt; sl. dulled.
¶See Wolff 5230 for the first edition in three volumes of 1886. This later edition has the
same number of pages as the one-volume Macmillan edition of 1894. It is printed by R.
& R. Clark of Edinburgh, who were also responsible for the Macmillan edition.

[c.1900?]
617.

£20

Cousin Mary. New edn. S.W. Partridge & Co. (The Home Library.) Front., 16pp cata.
Publisher’s ads on e.ps. Orig. red cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded. Prize
label, 1897, loosely inserted.
¶First published in 1888.

[c.1896]
618.

£40

The Cuckoo in the Nest. A novel. 6th and popular edn. Hutchinson & Co. Half title, front. &
plates by G.H. Edwards. Orig. dark green cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt; a little rubbed.
¶First published in 1892.

1894
619.

£30

Dante. FIRST EDITION. William Blackwood & Sons. (Foreign Classics for English
Readers, edited by Mrs Oliphant.) Ad. leaf preceding half title. Orig. smooth green cloth,
front board blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt; sl. dulled. Signature of Percival
Waugh, 1877, on titlepage.
¶The first volume in a series of biographical works devoted to European literature.
As well as editing the series, Oliphant contributed this work on Dante, and another
on Cervantes (see item 609). Other contributors to the series included Walter Besant
(Rabelais), Henry M. Trollope (Corneille and Racine) and Miss Thackeray (Madame de
Sévigné).

1877
620.

£35

DRESS
Dress. Philadelphia: Porter & Coates. (Art at Home series.) Half title with ad. on verso,
front., illus. Floral e.ps. Orig. brown cloth, blocked & lettered in black; spine sl. worn at
head & tail.
¶First published in the UK in 1878. A scarce Oliphant title, in either UK or US editions,
in which she considers the nature and history of fashion. With b&w vignette illus.

[1879?]
621.

£180

The Duke’s Daughter. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 2658.) Series title. Contemp. purple binder’s cloth; v. sl. rubbing. v.g.
¶Todd 2658a.

1890

£35

357

382

497

542

546

574

589
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622.

Effie Ogilvie: the story of a young life. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Glasgow: James
Maclehose & Sons. Half titles, 20pp cata. vol. I (1884). Orig. smooth dark blue cloth, spines
lettered in gilt; spines a little darkened & with careful repairs to head & tail, front board vol.
I a little rubbed. Each vol. with the contemp. signature of H. Stevens. A decent copy of an
unusual title.
¶Sadleir 1853; not in Wolff. ‘The interest of this book depends on the careful analysis of
a simple girl’s heart ...’ (Spectator review, September 1886.)

1886
623.

£180

Francis of Assisi. Macmillan & Co. (The Sunday Library for Household Reading.) Front.,
vignette title printed in blue, red & black. Orig. smooth royal blue cloth, lettered in gilt;
spine a little darkened & sl. rubbed at head & tail. ‘Sunday Library’ motif on front board &
tail of spine. Signature of Georgina Smith, 1876, on verso of leading f.e.p.
¶First published in 1870. ‘It will be our attempt in the following pages to show what
manner of life it was which Francis lived in the heart of Italy in the thirteenth century, in
imitation of the Lord’.

1874

£50

624.

Francis of Assisi. (Reprinted.) Macmillan & Co. Front.; some browning in prelims. Variant
binding: orig. smooth dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt with Macmillan & Co. imprint at
tail of spine. v.g.
1894
£30

625.

Harry Muir. A story of Scottish life. 3rd edn. Ward, Lock, & Co. (Select Library of Fiction,
no. 153.) 28pp cata; sl. spotting. Orig. uniform brick brown cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1855 & Wolff 5240 for the first edition, in three volumes, 1853. Dated from
a long code on the final page of text.

[1884]
626.

£45

HE THAT WILL NOT WHEN HE MAY
He That Will Not When He May. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles; sl.
spotting. Neatly rebound in appropriate marbled boards, purple cloth spines, paper labels. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1858; Wolff 5243.

1880
627.

628.

£180

He That Will Not When He May. Macmillan & Co. Half title, 6pp ads 44pp cata. (Sept.
1891). Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine faded & a little rubbed.
1892
£40
HEART & CROSS
Heart and Cross. FIRST EDITION. Hurst & Blackett. Contemp. half olive green morocco,
spine gilt in compartments, maroon & green leather labels; head of spine & uppermost
compartment chipped, hinges starting. Bookplate of Peter Carmichael.
¶Sadleir 1856; not in Wolff. A sequel to Lucy Crofton (see items 661 & 662).

1863
629.

£120

The Heir Presumptive and The Heir Apparent. Macmillan & Co. (Macmillan’s Colonial
Library.) Half title. Contemp. half green roan; spine faded & a little worn at head. Contemp.
signature on leading f.e.p.
¶See Wolff 5241 for the first edition, in three volumes, of the same year.

1892
630.

£50

Hester, a story of contemporary life. Macmillan & Co. Half title. Maroon library cloth.
Deaccessioned from Westminster Public Library. A decent reading copy.
¶First published in 1883. A brother and sister inherit a bank ‘safer than the bank of
England’, which fails under mysterious circumstances.

1884

£25
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631.

GEORGE II
Historical Sketches of the Reign of George Second. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Edinburgh &
London: William Blackwood & Sons. Half titles. Orig. purple cloth, spines lettered in gilt;
sl. damp marking in lower margins, otherwise a good-plus copy.
¶Wolff 5244 is first U.S. edition, 1869.

1869
632.

633.

634.

£85

Historical Sketches ... George Second 2nd edn. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood
& Sons. Half title, 8pp & 16pp catas. Orig. purple cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered in
gilt; spine faded to brown & rubbed at head & tail.
1870
£60
QUEEN ANNE
Historical Sketches of the Reign of Queen Anne. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half
title, front., port. after Sir Godfrey Kneller a little spotted, 16 plates. Later appropriate e.ps.
Orig. dark blue cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt; neatly recased, head & tail of spine a little
rubbed. Signature of S. Alcock, 1896, on titlepage.
1894
£45
A House Divided Against Itself. Macmillan & Co. (Macmillan’s Colonial Library.) Half
title. Orig. smooth dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Bookplate of Horace Morgan. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1859 & Wolff 5245 for the first edition, in three volumes, 1886.

1886
635.

£40

HOUSE IN BLOOMSBURY
A House in Bloomsbury. New York: International Association of Newspapers and Authors.
Half title, 10pp ad. Orig. blue cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in yellow & green; spine a
little dulled & with small nick. Library labels of the Grand Lodge of South Dakota.
¶See Wolff 5246 for the first edition, in two volumes, of 1894. A novel about the
Mannerings of Bloomsbury, a part of London ‘which has so long meant everything that is
respectable, mediocre, and dull’.

1901
636.

£25

The House on the Moor. New edn. Ward, Lock, Bowden & Co. (Select Library of Fiction,
no. 156.) Half title, 18pp cata. Orig. uniform brick brown cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt. Nice
bright copy. Contemp. gift inscription on half title. v.g.
¶First published in 1861. This ‘new edition’ not listed on Copac. A mystery novel set in
isolated Cumbria.

[c.1890?]
637.

£45

A LADY AND HER LOVER
In Trust; the story of a lady and her lover. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Longmans, Green, &
Co. Half titles; sl. spotting. Orig. light brown cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in dark
brown; a little dulled & sl. rubbed.
¶Wolff 5247. Not in Sadleir, although Wolff notes his copy had Sadleir’s booklabel. A
novel about a disputed will.

1880
638.

£150

It Was a Lover and His Lass. Hurst & Blackett. (Standard Library, no. 53.) Half title, front.,
10pp cata. Orig. dark brown cloth, lettered in gilt; sl. wear to head & tail of spine.
¶First published in 1883.

[c.1885]
639.

£40

It Was a Lover and His Lass. Hurst & Blackett. (7d Copyright Novels.) Front. Orig. green
cloth, spine lettered in gilt. v.g. in sl. worn d.w.
¶The dust wrapper advertises ‘new volumes for 1911’.

[1911?]

£15
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640.

JANET
Janet. Hurst & Blackett. (Copyright novels.) Ad. preceding front; lower margin of final
few leaves torn with sl. loss, not affecting text. Orig. dark green cloth, gilt spine. Contemp.
ownership details on leading pastedown
¶First published in 1890.

[c.1913]
641.

£20

JOAN OF ARC
Jeanne D’Arc: her life and death. FIRST EDITION. New York & London: G.P.
Putnam’s Sons. (Heroes of the Nations, edited by Evelyn Abbott.) Ad. leaf preceding
half title, front., plates, folding map, final ad. leaf. Orig. maroon cloth, dec. & lettered in
gilt. v.g.
¶An engaging profile of the Maid of Orleans, and a wider consideration of France in the
15th century.

1896
642.

£30

JERUSALEM
Jerusalem: its History and Hope. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front.,
illus. Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, bevelled boards, front board with shield blocked in gilt
& silver, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing to extremities. t.e.g. v.g.
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1891
643.

£65

John: a love story. New edn. William Blackwood & Sons. (Blackwood’s Standard Novels.)
Half title. Ads on e.ps. Orig. brown sand-grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt; a little rubbed.
Deaccessioned from the Fitzroy Public Library.
¶First published in 1870. BL dates this ‘new edition’ as [1875].

1875
644.

£35

JOHN DRAYTON
John Drayton. Being a history of the early life and development of a Liverpool Engineer.
Richard Bentley. (Bentley’s Railway Library.) Half title. Orig. publisher’s drab boards,
printed in black on spine & front board; head of spine chipped & repaired with brown paper,
sl. dusted.
¶See Sadleir 3444, identifying the series as Bentley’s Railroad Library. He states, ‘like
the rest of Bentley’s (remarkably few) board issues, the books [are] fragile, and are rarely
seen in fine state’. Earlier titles in the series were issued in green boards. This is a reissue of John Drayton, with 1853 printed on the titlepage, but 1856 on the front board. It
was first published in 1851, in two volumes, published anonymously by Oliphant for the
benefit of her alcoholic brother, William Wilson (See Wolff 5249). The introduction is
signed ‘W.M.’, for ‘William Mitchell’, a character in the novel, and is so ascribed in the
BL, and in various other locations.

1853 [1856]
645.

£65

JOYCE
Joyce. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles, final ad. leaves vol. I & III,
32pp cata. (coded 25,000.4.88) vol. III. Orig. violet-grey sand-grained cloth, spines & front
boards lettered in gilt; the odd mark on boards, spines sl. faded & sl. rubbed, following inner
hinges cracking.
¶Sadleir 1864; Wolff 5250.

1888
646.

£200

Kirsteen: the story of a Scotch family seventy years ago. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols.
Macmillan & Co. Half titles, final ad. leaves, 60pp cata. vol. I, (Aug. 1890). Orig. green fine
diaper cloth, lettered in gilt; dulled & rubbed.
¶Sadleir 1865; Wolff 5252.

1890

£150

604

620

653
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647.

LADY CAR
Lady Car: the sequel of a life. FIRST US EDITION. New York: Harper & Brothers.
Small tear in lower margin of p.13/14 without loss. Contemp. black pebble-grained library
cloth, spine with black leather label & paper library label; spine a little rubbed, inner hinges
cracking. Label & stamp of Girard College Library, Philadelphia.
¶See Wolff 5254 for the first UK edition of the same year. A mournful sequel to The
Ladies Lindores.

1889

£30

648.

Lady Car: …. New edn. Longmans, Green, & Co. Final ad. leaf & 24pp cata. (coded 10/91).
Orig. grey-green pictorial cloth, blocked in black & red, lettered in black & gilt; sl. rubbed.
1890
£45

649.

The Lady’s Walk. Methuen & Co. (The Novelist, vol. XVI.) Ad. slip & 4pp ads preceding
half title; text block a little browned. Ads on e.ps. Orig. black, white & orange printed
wrappers; one corner sl. creased, spine defective at head & tail. Bookseller’s ticket on front
wrapper: H.H.G. Grattan, Borough. 108pp.
¶A ghost story, set in Switzerland and The Highlands. First published in a slightly shorter
version in Longman’s Magazine, 1882-83. This extended version first published by
Methuen in 1897.

1900
650.

£45

Lady William (2nd edn.) Macmillan & Co. Half title, 6pp ads & 48pp cata. (April 1894).
Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled, otherwise v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1867 & Wolff 5255 for the first edition, in three volumes, 1893.

1894
651.

£45

The Laird of Norlaw; a Scottish story. Hurst & Blackett. (Standard Library, no. 15.) Half
title, front., 16pp cata. Orig. dark brown cloth, lettered in gilt; spine dulled with wear at head
& tail. School prize label, 1892.
¶See Sadleir 1868 & Wolff 5257 for the first edition, in three volumes, of 1858.

[1890?]
652.

£30

LAND OF DARKNESS
The Land of Darkness, along with some further chapters in the experiences of the little pilgrim.
FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title. Orig. grey cloth, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Wolff 5258. See also item 660..

1888
653.

£75

The Last of the Mortimers. A story in two voices. By the author of “Margaret Maitland”, ...
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Attractively bound in contemp. half olive green
morocco, spines gilt in compartments, red & green leather labels; spines to brown, tails chipped
vols II & III. Booklabels of Frank Seton (& of Peter Carmichael, vol. II only). A nice copy.
¶Sadleir 1869; Wolff 5259, ‘a battered copy’ in green cloth.

1862
654.

655.

£450

The Last of the Mortimers. A study in two voices. ... FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.
New York: Harper & Brothers. 10pp cata. Lacks leading f.e.p. Orig. brown grained cloth,
borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing to extremities, otherwise v.g.
1862
£75
YELLOWBACK
The Last of the Mortimers. ... New edn. Chapman & Hall. 8pp ads with one leaf ripped out.
Lacks leading f.e.p. ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards; rubbed, spine chipped at head & tail.
A sound copy.
¶See Topp vol. III, p.404, for the first yellowback edition, 1875; he also mentions this
1878 ‘new edition’. Text coded 6/5/78 on final leaf of text.

1878

£30
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Lilliesleaf: being a concluding series of Passages in the Life of Margaret Maitland, of
Sunnyside. Written by herself. New edn. Hurst & Blackett. 24pp & 16pp catas, neither
dated. Royal blue e.ps. Orig. morocco-grained maroon cloth by Leighton Son & Hodge,
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; variable fading, small repaired split at head of leading
hinge. Label removed from leading pastedown. A good-plus copy.
¶See Sadleir 1870 & Wolff 5260 for the first edition, in three volumes, published the
previous year. This is the first one-volume edition.

1856
657.

£65

The Literary History of England, in the end of the eighteenth and beginning of the nineteenth
century. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles, final ad. leaf vol. III.
Orig. dark green cloth, spines lettered in gilt. Booklabels of St. Leonards School and of M.
Bentinck Smith; gift inscription, 1886, on leading f.e.p. vol. I. v.g.
¶‘[The author’s] aim has been to set forth the remarkable outburst of new and
noble genius by which the end of last century and the beginning of our own
was distinguished, and made into a great and individual age in literature.’
(Preface.)

1882
658.

£85

The Literary History of England, ... (2nd issue.) 3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Half titles, final
ad. leaf vol. III. Orig. dark green cloth, spines lettered in gilt. Signature of Albert Taylor,
1937, in each vol. v.g.
¶There is nothing to indicate this is a second issue other than a four-page ‘preface to the
new issue’ in Volume One.

1882
659.

£90

A Little Pilgrim in the Unseen. 12th thousand. Macmillan & Co. Half title. Orig. grey cloth
on thin boards, lettered in gilt; spine darkened & rubbed.
¶See Sadleir 1871 for the first edition of 1882; no separate edition in Wolff. A story
about mortality.

1883
660.

£30

A Little Pilgrim in the Unseen. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection
of British Authors, vol. 2769.) Bound without series title. Attractive gilt & brown silk e.ps.
Contemp. full Italian parchment, bevelled boards, gilt spine & borders; a little darkened.
Red-tinted edges. A handsome copy.
¶Todd 2769; the sole Tauchnitz issue, published the year after the first.

1891
661.

£40

YELLOWBACK
Lucy Crofton. New edn. Chapman & Hall. Half title, 8pp ads. ‘Yellowback’ orig. printed
boards; rubbing to hinges & head & tail of spine. Signature of W.L. Dixon, April 1895, on
verso of half title. A good sound copy.
¶Topp vol. III, p.427. First published in 1860.

1878
662.

663.

£45

Lucy Crofton. ... Chapman & Hall. A rebound yellowback in contemp. half maroon calf;
spine & corners rubbed.
1878
£30
FOUR NOVELS
Madonna Mary, a novel. New York: Harper & Brothers. Text in two columns. WITH:
Innocent. A tale of modern life. Illustrated. 6pp ads. 1876; The Minister’s Wife. 1872; John:
a love story. 1876. 4 vols in 2 in contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments; rubbed.
¶A small collection of four Oliphant titles. Madonna Mary appears to be the first US
edition.

1867

£120
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YELLOWBACK
Madonna Mary, ... New edn. Chapman & Hall. Final ad. leaf. Publisher’s ads on e.ps.
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards; neatly rebacked retaining orig. spine strip, rubbed & a
little worn.
¶Topp vol. III, p.405. First published in 1867. Set in India and Scotland, the story of an
independent woman who, like the author, is widowed at a young age.

1875
665.

£45

FLORENCE
The Makers of Florence: Dante, Giotto, Savonarola; and their city. With portrait of
Savonarola, engraved by C.H. Jeens, and illustrations from drawings by Professor Delamotte.
2nd edn. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., plates, illus.; damp mark in upper right corner
of prelims & first 30 pages. Orig. dark green cloth, bevelled boards, front board dec. with
central crest in red, white & gilt, spine lettered in gilt; inner hinges cracking, sl. dulled &
marked. t.e.g.
¶First published in 1876.

1877
666.

£50

ROME
The Makers of Modern Rome; in four books. I. Honourable Women not a few. II. The
Popes who made the Papacy. III. Lo Popolo: and the Tribune of the People. IV. The Popes
who made the City. (2nd edn.) Macmillan & Co,. Half title, front., plates & illus., final ad.
leaf. Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board with motif of crossed keys in
gilt. A v.g. copy.
¶First published 1895; not included by Sadleir or Wolff. With the prize label of St
Mary’s School, Abbots Bromley, on leading free endpaper, ‘The Alice Mary Coleridge
Library’; also signed by Alice M. Coleridge. Alice Coleridge, 1846-1907, the promoter
of girls’ education, assisted in the foundation of St Mary’s School, influenced by the
Anglo-Catholicism of Anna Sewell & Charlotte Yonge.

1897
667.

£50

VENICE
The Makers of Venice: doges, conquerors, painters, and men of letters. With illustrations
by R.R. Holmes. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front. & plates, illus.,
final ad. leaf. Orig. dark green cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked & lettered in gilt;
spines darkened, some wear to hinges & head & tail of spine. Robert Hall bookplate. A
good sound copy.
¶A well-researched cultural history.

1887
668.

£35

The Marriage of Elinor. (2nd edn.) Macmillan & Co. Half title, 32pp cata. (coded 20,3.13).
Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine a little faded.
¶See Sadleir 1876 & Wolff 5265 for the first edition, in three volumes, also 1892.

1892
669.

£60

May. New edn. Chapman & Hall. A rebound ‘yellowback’ in contemp. half dark green roan,
purple cloth boards. Bookplate of John Sparrow.
¶Topp vol. III, p.401, is a ‘third edition’, also 1875. See Wolff 5265A for the first edition,
in three volumes, 1873. Text coded 30-4-75.

1875
670.

£45

THE MELVILLES
The Melvilles. By the author of John Drayton. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley.
Bound without half titles. Contemp. half maroon calf, spines gilt in compartments, dark green
& black leather labels; spines a little rubbed. Stoneleigh Abbey bookplates. An attractive copy.
¶Sadleir 1877; Wolff 5266.

1852

£280

OLIPHANT
OLIPHANT, Margaret, continued
671.

A Memoir of the Life of John Tulloch, ... 2nd edn. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title,
front. port., 6pp ads & 24pp cata. Functional later dark blue library cloth, spine lettered in
gilt. Deaccessioned from Leicester City Library.
¶Tulloch was a Scottish theologian and educational reformer, Professor at St. Mary’s
College, St. Andrews.

1888
672.

£40

Memoir of the Life of Laurence Oliphant and of Alice Oliphant, his wife. 4th edn. 2 vols.
Edinburgh: William Blackwood & Sons. Half titles, fronts, 24pp cata. vol. I, final ad. leaf
vol. II. Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed, but still a v.g. copy.
¶First published in 1891. Laurence Oliphant, 1829-1888, born in South Africa to British
aristocratic parents, was a novelist, travel writer, diplomat and politician. He travelled
in Russia and the Middle-East, and at one point, encouraged by a new found Christian
mysticism, became an early proponent of the establishment of Jewish settlements in the
Holy Lands. His most well-known work was Piccadilly, 1870; subtitled ‘a fragment of
a contemporary biography’, it was in fact a fictitious satire on life in London. Margaret
Oliphant was his cousin.

1891
673.

£65

Memoirs and Resolutions of Adam Graeme of Mossgray. Including some chronicles of
the borough of Fendie. Hurst & Blackett. Engr. front., final ad. leaf. Orig. purple cloth by
Leighton Son & Hodge, blocked in blind, spine & front board lettered out of gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶See Sadleir 1843 & Wolff 5219 for the first edition, in three volumes, 1852.

1859
674.

675.

£50

Memoirs and Resolutions of Adam Graeme of Mossgray, ... Hurst & Blackett. (Standard
Library, no. 6.) Half title, front., 22pp cata. Orig. dark brown cloth, lettered in gilt; spine sl.
faded, otherwise v.g.
[c.1890?]
£40
MERKLAND
Merkland. By the author of Margaret Maitland. Thomas Hodgson. A neatly rebound
‘yellowback’ in later marbled boards, plain maroon cloth spine.
¶First published in 1850. Not in BL. Copac lists three copies with this Hodgson imprint,
including Cambridge & NLW, both [1855]. The author’s third novel.

[1855?]
676.

£75

Mrs. Arthur. George Routledge. (Routledge’s Hearth and Home Library.) Half title, 6pp ads.
Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in blind & gilt; spine sl. faded & mottled. Signature
of Louise A. Duquenin[?] on leading f.e.p. A good-plus copy.
¶See Wolff 5269 for the first edition, in three volumes, of 1877.

1891
677.

£45

The Mystery of Mrs Blencarrow. Richard Edward King. Sl. foxing in e.ps. Orig. green cloth,
front board dec. with floral design in blind, lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1880, referring to the first edition, 1890, published by Spencer Blackett; not
in Wolff.

[c.1895]
678.

£25

NEIGHBOURS ON THE GREEN
Neighbours on the Green. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Macmillan & Co. Contemp. half calf,
maroon leather labels; sl. rubbed. Stamps & labels of Westerkirk Library. A decent copy in
library binding.
¶Sadleir 1881; Wolff 5270. Nine short stories. Volume I: My Neighbour Nelly, Lady
Denzil, The Stockbroker at Dinglewood; Volume II: The Scientific Gentleman, Lady
Isabella, An Elderly Romance; Volume III: Mrs Merridew’s Fortune, The Barley Mow,
My Faithful Johnny.

1889

£150

700

701

713
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Neighbours on the Green. (2nd edn.) Macmillan & Co. Half title. Lacks leading f.e.p. Orig.
red cloth, publisher’s monogram in gilt on front board, spine lettered in gilt; sl. faded.
1889
£45

680.

Old Mr Tredgold. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of
British Authors, vols 3240 & 3241.) Series titles. E.ps browned. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half
purple cloth; sl. rubbed.
¶Todd 3240 & 3241; the sole issues.

1894
681.

£35

Oliver’s Bride: a true story. 2nd edn. Ward & Downey. Half title, final ad. leaf. Orig.
blue cloth, dec. & lettered in red; spine sl. darkened, sl. rubbing to extremities. Early gift
inscription on leading f.e.p. to Dolly ‘from an aged admirer, L. Stewart 1909’.
¶Neither Sadleir or Wolff list this title. First published in 1886.

1895
682.

£50

Ombra. New edn. Ward, Lock, & Co. (Select Library of Fiction, no. 285.) Half title, 6pp
ads. Orig. brown dec. cloth; crudely rebacked with loss from orig. spine strip.
¶First published in three volumes in 1872.

1897
683.

£25

OLIPHANT’S FIRST NOVEL
Passages in the Life of Margaret Maitland, of Sunnyside. Written by herself. 2nd edn. 3
vols. Henry Colburn. Upper third of vol. II titlepage torn across affecting text, replaced
in facsimile; leading f.e.p. in vols II & III removed. Orig. dark pink floral cloth, spines
lettered in gilt; spines faded, tail of vol. I sl. marked. A good tight copy.
¶Wolff 5272a; he does not describe the binding. First published the previous year.

1850
684.

£75

A POOR GENTLEMAN
A Poor Gentleman. 2nd edn. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Half titles. Recently rebound in full
dark green morocco, boards decorated with thin strips of marbled paper at corners & along
inner margins, spines with gilt devices & maroon & black labels. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1884 & Wolff 5273 for the first edition of the same year. The story
revolves around two families, one rich, the other poor, both sharing the surname
Penton.

1889
685.

£220

The Primrose Path. Thomas Nelson & Sons. Front., 7pp ads. Orig. blue cloth on limp
boards, dec. & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶First published in 1878. This later edition, on thin paper, dated from the frontispiece.

[1909]
686.

£15

The Prodigals and Their Inheritance. New & cheaper issue. Methuen & Co. Half title, 40pp
cata. (Feb. 1905). Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. rubbed at head & tail.
¶First published in 1894.

[1905]
687.

£35

QUEEN VICTORIA
Queen Victoria: a personal sketch. Illustrated. 4to. Cassell & Co. Half title, front.,
title printed in red & black, plates & illus. throughout, 6pp cata. Orig. blue cloth, dec. &
lettered in gilt. Small booklabel of E.A. Marsh, and piece covering former owner’s details.
a.e.g. v.g.
¶A manuscript note on the final leaf of text states, ‘She was taken ill on January 18 1901,
& died on January 22 at Osborne ...’.

1900

£35
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The Railway Man and His Children. Macmillan & Co. (Macmillan’s Colonial Library.)
Bound into recent functional half tan calf, brown cloth boards, retains leather spine label from
an earlier binding. Monogram label on front board of the Canadian Pacific Railway. A decent
copy of an unusual Oliphant title.
¶First published in 1889. Pasted into the preliminary leaves is a 12-page printed
catalogue for the onboard library of the Royal Mail steamer, Empress of India, operated
by the Canadian Pacific Railway, with later stamp of Fort-Bombay Library.

1891
689.

£45

A Rose in June. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 1441.) Bound without series title; sl. spotted. Contemp. half red calf, spine
with raised gilt bands & gild devices, green leather label; spine rubbed & sl. worn at head.
Bookplate of Sydney Williams.
¶Todd 1441.

1874
690.

£30

Royal Edinburgh; her saints, kings, prophets and poets. With illustrations by George Reid.
(2nd edn.) Macmillan & Co. Half title, front., plates & illus. Orig. dark green cloth, blocked
& lettered in gilt; sl. marked. t.e.g. v.g.
¶First published in 1890.

[1891]
691.

£35

Sheridan. Macmillan & Co. (English Men of Letters.) Half title, final ad. leaf. Lacks
leading f.e.p. Orig. green cloth, lettered in blind & gilt.
¶First published in 1883. The pocket edition.

1909
692.

£15

Sir Tom. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, final ad. leaf. Lacks leading f.e.p.
Orig. orange cloth, dec. & lettered in brown; dulled & rubbed. A fair copy.
¶See Wolff 5281; he lists his 1885 edition as ‘the first one-volume edition’, but it seems
likely this 1884 edition is in fact the first edition.

1884
693.

694.

£35

Sir Tom. Macmillan & Co. Half title, 47pp cata. (coded 8/75/1/93). Orig. red cloth, spine
lettered in gilt. A good-plus copy. Bookplate of T. & N. Bolton.
1893
£30
SON OF THE SOIL
A Son of the Soil. Macmillan & Co. Half title, final ad. leaf. Orig. red cloth, lettered in
black; spine dulled & a bit marked.
¶See Wolff 5283 for the first edition, two volumes, 1866.

1894
695.

£35

Sons and Daughters. A novel. 2nd edn. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, 32pp cata.
(coded 4/93). Orig. green fine-diaper cloth, lettered in black & gilt; v. sl. rubbing to head &
tail of spine. Contemp. ownership details on half title. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1893 & Wolff 5284 for the first edition of the previous year.

1891
696.

£40

WITH CUSTOMS FORM SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR
The Sorceress. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in black
& gilt; spine a little faded.
¶See Wolff 5285 for the first edition in three volumes of 1893. Loosely inserted is a
printed H.M. Customs form, signed by Mrs. Oliphant July 13th 1893 authorising Williams
and Norgate to import 3 copies of the Tauchnitz edition of this title.

1895

£85
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The Sorceress. F.V. White & Co. Half title. A rebound & sl. cut down ‘yellowback’ in
contemp. maroon binder’s cloth; spine faded.
¶See Topp vol. VII, p.49.

1895

698.

£45
SQUIRE ARDEN
Squire Arden. A novel. New York: Harper & Brothers. (Library of Select Novels, no. 420.)
4pp cata. preceding title, 8pp following cata. In orig. brick brown printed wrappers, bound
into later plain brown binder’s cloth; wrappers largely clean, but with several marginal tears
neatly repaired to verso with tape.
¶First published in 1871. This US edition not listed on Copac; earliest in NLC 1875. See
Topp, vol. III, p.404, where he identifies this as the first American edition.

1874
699.

£60

Squire Arden. New edn. Chapman & Hall. Text coded 22-7-75. A rebound ‘yellowback’ in
half maroon cloth; rubbed & worn. A poor copy.
¶Topp, vol. III, p.404.

1875

700.

£20
THE LIBRARY WINDOW
Stories of the Seen and Unseen. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. William Blackwood & Sons.
Half title. Orig. olive green cloth, front board lettered in black & blocked with floral design in
blind, spine lettered in gilt. t.e.g. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 5286 for an American edition, dated 1900, with slightly
differing contents. This UK edition contains four supernatural tales: ‘The Open Door’,
‘Old Lady Mary’, ‘The Portrait’, and one of Oliphant’s most celebrated ghost stories,
‘The Library Window’. The last title did not appear in the American edition, which
had the story ‘A Little Pilgrim’ instead. ‘Old Lady Mary’ and ‘The Open Door’ were
published together in 1885. ‘The Library Window’, about a ghostly apparition, first
appeared in Blackwood’s Magazine in 1896.

1902
701.

£300

The Story of Valentine and His Brother. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. William Blackwood &
Sons. Half titles vols II & III only. Contemp. green library cloth, spines lettered in gilt; dulled
& rubbed. Labels on front boards & leading pastedowns for The Royal Library, Clifton.
¶Sadleir 1895; not in Wolff.

1875
702.

£120

THAT LITTLE CUTTY
That Little Cutty, Dr. Barrère, Isabel Dysart. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title,
final ad. leaf. Largely unopened in orig. light green cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt; v.
sl. rubbing to head & tail of spine. v.g.
¶Not in Wolff. Her last published work.

1898
703.

704.

£65

That Little Cutty, ... Macmillan & Co. (Colonial Library). Half title, final ad. leaf & 8pp
cata. (Macmillan’s Colonial Library, for circulation only in India and the Colonies); sl.
browning. Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing to head & tail of spine. Recent
Latin booklabel, ‘Justitia Facitur Bonum’. v.g.
1898
£45
BIOGRAPHY OF CHALMERS
Thomas Chalmers: preacher, philosopher and statesman. FIRST EDITION. Methuen &
Co. Half title, front. port., 16pp cata. (Oct. 1892). Uncut in orig. dark brown buckram, spine
lettered in gilt; leading inner hinge sl. cracked, spine darkened & sl. rubbed. Old library
stamp mostly erased. A good sound copy.
¶Chalmers, 1780-1847, Scottish theologian and political economist.

1893

£35
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Two Strangers. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. (The Autonym Library, no. 5.) Ad.
preceding series title, 12pp cata. Orig. buff cloth, blocked & lettered in blue; a little dusted.
¶Sadleir 1897; not in Wolff. In slim 8vo format.

1894
706.

£35

The Unjust Steward, or The Minister’s Debt. FIRST EDITION. W. & R. Chambers. Half
title. Orig. vertical-grained blue-turquoise cloth, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Sadleir 1898; Wolff 5288.

1896
707.

£60

The Ways of Life: two stories. FIRST EDITION. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half title, 6pp ads.
Untrimmed in orig. dark blue vertical-grained cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt; v. sl.
rubbed, but overall a v.g. copy.
¶Wolff 5289. Contains a preface, given the title ‘On the Ebb Tide’, and two tales: ‘Mr.
Sandford’ and ‘The Wonderful History of Mr. Robert Dalyell’.

1897
708.

£150

The Ways of Life. ... Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vol. 3221.) Bound without series title. Contemp. half cream parchment imitating
vellum, pale marbled boards, green morocco label; spine a little darkened.
¶Todd 3221.

1897

709.

£35
WHITELADIES
Whiteladies. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British Authors,
vols 1538 & 1539.) Series titles. Contemp. continental marbled boards, red cloth spines,
black leather labels. Contemp. signature of W.H. Palmer on leading f.e.ps.
¶Todd 1538 & 1539; the sole Tauchnitz issues, published the same year as the first edition.

1875
710.

£35

Who Was Lost and Is Found: a novel. New York: Harper & Brothers. Final ad. leaf. Orig.
buff cloth, lettered in gilt. Ex-Tusculum Library, with label removed from spine.
¶See Sadleir 1899 for the first edition, 1894; not in Wolff.

1895
711.

£25

INTRODUCTION BY J.M. BARRIE
A Widow’s Tale, and other stories. With an introductory note by J.M. Barrie. FIRST
EDITION. William Blackwood & Sons. Half title, 32pp cata. (coded 12/97). Orig. green
cloth, lettered in black & gilt; a little dulled.
¶Sadleir 1900; Wolff 5290. ‘Her short stories ... contain some of her finest work, indeed nearly all of her deepest imaginings have appeared, as it happens, in this form.’
(Barrie’s note.)

1898
712.

£125

Within the Precincts. New edn. Smith, Elder, & Co. Half title, front. Orig. green sandgrained cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing. Contemp. ownership details on
leading f.e.p. v.g.
¶First published in 1879. A young woman, frustrated by confines of her upbringing,
forges a career as an opera singer.

1885
713.

£45

The Wizard’s Son. A novel. Macmillan & Co. Half title, 6pp ads & 48pp cata. (April 1894)
Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. dulled & rubbed. Booklabel of Frank Seton.
¶See Sadleir 1901 & Wolff 5292 for the first edition, 1884. A supernatural novel, in which
an indolent young man unexpectedly inherits a Scottish lairdship. Under the terms of his
inheritance, he is obliged to spend a certain number of days per year at Kinloch Houran, an
isolated castle in the Western Highlands which seems to be affected by an ancient curse.

1894

£65

OLIPHANT
OLIPHANT, Margaret, continued
714.

OLIPHANT, Cyril Francis. Alfred de Musset. FIRST EDITION. William Blackwood &
Sons. (Foreign Classics for English Readers, edited by Mrs Oliphant.) Ad. leaf preceding
half title. Orig. smooth green cloth, front board blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered
in gilt.
¶By Mrs Oliphant’s son.

1890
715.

£35

(WILSON, William) A Good Time Coming. By the author of “Matthew Paxton”.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Hurst & Blackett. Ad. on verso of final leaf vol. II; titlepages
sl. spotted. Sl. cut down in near-contemp. green binder’s cloth, spines lettered in gilt.
Signatures on leading f.e.ps of Henry Martin, Birkenhead, 1918; later labels of Frank
Seton. v.g.
¶Not in Sadleir. Wolff 5237, giving the author as Margaret Oliphant and describing the
novel as one ‘of the eight novels she wrote for her brother William Wilson’, and noting
that all are scarce. Only Oxford lists the title as by Oliphant; all other copies on Copac
appear under Wilson’s name.

1859
716.

£450

OLIPHANT, Margaret and ALDRICH, Thomas Bailey. The Second Son. A novel.
Boston & New York: Houghton, Miflin & Co. 12pp cata. Orig. dull green cloth, front board
blocked & lettered in black, spine blocked & lettered in gilt; front board sl. worn in one
corner, head & tail of spine a little rubbed.
¶See Sadleir 1889 & Wolff 5278 for the first edition, in three volumes, of the same year.

1888

£45

__________

OPIE, Amelia, née Alderson, 1769-1853
Born in Norwich, Opie, née Alderson, was highly respected novelist and poet. She moved in
privileged circles, and was well acquainted with radical intellectuals of the late 18th century,
such as Godwin, Inchbald and Holcroft. Her novels, however, were not radical, emphasising
the importance of individual morality; Adeline Mowbray, for example, based loosely on the
life of Mary Wollstonecraft, attacked ‘free-thinking antipathy to wedlock’.
717.

(Works) A Collection of Works in Six Volumes, uniformly bound. Adeline Mowbray,
or The Mother and Daughter: a tale. 3rd edn. 3 vols; The Warrior’s Return, and other
poems. 2nd edn. 1808; The Father and Daughter, a tale, in prose. 6th edn. 1809; Poems.
6th edn. 1811. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. Half titles vols I-III, engr. fronts
vols IV-VI, 4pp ads vol. III, 3pp ads vol. VI. Contemp. half scarlet roan, spines lettered,
ruled & with devices in gilt, marbled boards; extremities a little rubbed, but overall an
attractive collection.
¶A nice collection, titled ‘Opie’s Works’ on spines, and numbered 1-6.

1808-1811
718.

£450

MARY WOLLSTONECRAFT
Adeline Mowbray, or The Mother and Daughter: a tale. 2nd edn. 3 vols. Longman. Half
title & final ad. leaf vol. I; some occasional light foxing. Contemp. full tree calf, spines with
gilt devices and black leather labels; a little rubbed, hinges sl. cracking. Armorial bookplates
of William Hales Symons. A good-plus copy.
¶Based on the life of Mary Wollstonecraft. Wolff 5299 is the first edition, 1801.

1805
719.

£380

The Father and Daughter, a tale, in prose. 3rd edn. Longman, Hurst, Rees and Orme. Engr.
front. after Opie, v. sl. stained in margin. Contemp. full calf, spine gilt-ruled, red label;
hinges a little rubbed.
¶With added ‘Other Poetical Pieces’.

1802

£150

718

724

725

726
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721.

The Father and Daughter, ... 5th edn. Longman, Hurst, Rees and Orme. Engr. front. after
Opie. Contemp. full dark blue calf, gilt spine and borders, small maroon leather label; sl.
rubbed. Armorial bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort. A good-plus copy.
1806
£120
NEW TALES
New Tales. 3rd edn. 4 vols. 12mo. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. One gathering
sl. proud vol. II. Contemp. full dark blue calf, double-ruled gilt borders, spines gilt in
compartments, brown leather labels; a little rubbed, but still a nice set.
¶First published in 1818.

1819
722.

£225

Poems by Mrs Opie. 3rd edn. Longman, Hurst, Rees & Orme. Front., 3pp ads; a little
spotted. Later marbled wrappers. Contemp. inscription on recto of front., ‘Eliza Adams, the
gift of Mrs Medlycott, 1813’.
¶First published in 1802.

1808
723.

£45

Simple Tales. 3rd edn. 4 vols. Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Orme. Some light dusting in
prelims, one or two leaves sl. torn at corners without loss of text. Contemp. full tree calf,
spines dec. in gilt, black leather labels; some expertly executed minor repairs to hinges, a
little rubbed, but still a nice set.
¶First published in 1806.

1809

724.

£225
TALES OF THE HEART
Tales of the Heart. 2nd edn. 4 vols. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown. Contemp.
half green calf, black leather labels; spines darkened to brown & sl. rubbed at head & tail.
Bookseller’s ticket in each vol.: Jones, Camden Town.
¶First published in 1820.

1820
725.

£280

Temper, or, Domestic Scenes: a tale. 2nd edn. 3 vols. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, &
Brown. Errata on verso of final leaf vol. III. Contemp. half calf, gilt spines rubbed; hinges
worn but holding. Each vol. with contemp. signature of Jane Panton on titlepages.
¶First published in 1812.

1812
726.

£180
VALENTINE’S EVE
Valentine’s Eve. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown.
Occasional light foxing. Contemp. half calf, gilt spines, drab boards; spines a little rubbed,
sl. nick at head of leading hinge vol. I. Each vol. with signature of Lady Montgomerie, 1822,
on leading pastedown.
1816
£450

727.

BRIGHTWELL, Cecilia Lucy. Memorials of the Life of Amelia Opie. Selected & arranged
from her letters, diaries and other manuscripts. FIRST EDITION. Norwich: Fletcher and
Alexander; London: Longman, Brown. Front., 32pp cata. (March 31, 1853). Orig. orange wavygrained cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt; carefully rebacked, a little dulled.
Contemp. signature on titlepage of W.F. Whitmore, & sl. later ownership details on recto of front.
1854
£85

728.

BRIGHTWELL, Cecilia Lucy. Memorials of the Life ... R.T.S. Front. port., illus., 6pp
ads. Orig. olive brown wavy-grained cloth by Lewis & Sons, borders blocked in blind, spine
lettered in gilt; spine v. sl. faded. Signature of E. Blyth, 1856, on leading f.e.p. A nice copy.
¶A slightly condensed memoir from Brightwell’s earlier publication, focusing ‘more
particularly [on] the record of Mrs. Opie’s religious history’.

1855
__________

£65

ORCZY
ORCZY, Emmuska, Baroness, 1865-1947
From an aristocratic Hungarian family, Orczy lived most of her life in Britain. By far her
most popular novel, and the inspiration for countless sequels and adaptations, was The
Scarlet Pimpernel, first published in 1905. It was almost sold for £30 outright to the first
publisher she approached.
729.

730.

Lord Tony’s Wife; an adventure of the Scarlet Pimpernel. FIRST EDITION. Hodder &
Stoughton. Half title, 1p ads, (ii), 319pp; lacks leading f.e.p. Blue-grey dec. cloth.
1917
£35
THE SCARLET PIMPERNEL
The Scarlet Pimpernel. FIRST EDITION. Greening & Co. Half title. Orig. blue cloth; sl.
dulled, extremities a little rubbed, sl. scuff marks to lower leading hinge. Lacking leading
f.e.p. A good-plus copy of a scarce first edition.
¶Scarce in commerce. Baroness Orczy’s vastly popular tale of the Scarlet Pimpernel,
Sir Percy Blakeney. He rescues, in daring fashion, victims of the French Revolutionary
Terror who are sentenced to death by guilliotine. The novel was preceded by Orczy’s
play of the same title, first performed in Nottingham in 1903 which achieved popular
success after its introduction to London’s West End in 1905.

1905
731.

£1,500

THE TRIUMPH OF THE SCARLET PIMPERNEL
The Triumph of the Scarlet Pimpernel. FIRST EDITION. Hodder & Stoughton. Half title.
Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in black; spine faded, a little dulled.
¶The front cover illustration shows the Pimpernel disguised as a peasant woman. The
sixth novel in the Pimpernel series.

[1922]
732.

£25

Uletka and the White Lizard. Illustrated by the Baroness Orczy and Montagu Barstow.
FIRST EDITION. London: Dean & Son; Philadelphia, &c.: Wolf & Co. (The Queen
Mab Series.) Series title, front., illus. throughout. Orig. red pictorial cloth, lettered
in black & gilt; v. sl. dulled. Contemp. gift inscription on leading f.e.p. a.e.g. A v.g.
attractive little copy.
¶The BL describes this as ‘Translated and edited by the Baroness Orczy’. There were
two other volumes in the series, Fairyland’s Beauty and The Enchanted Cat; both
are dated [1896?] by Cambridge. The stories, Orczy’s first published works, had first
appeared collectively in 1895 in Old Hungarian Fairy Tales, also illustrated by Orczy
and her husband.

[1895]

£160

__________

733.

O’REILLY, Eleanor Grace. Sussex Stories. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Strahan & Co.
Half titles. 10 illus. (by Frederick Barnard). Orig. pebble-grained red/brown cloth, borders in
blind, spines lettered in gilt; spine & boards affected by damp vol. I, inner hinges cracking
with some old tape repairs. A good sound copy. Scarce.
¶Wolff 5305. 14 stories: The Burden and the Blessing; Meg’s Mistake; The Little
Blue Band-Box; Waiting; Our Rosie; A Golden Wedding; Miss Olive’s Boys;
Fairy Gold; Master Judd’s Daughter; Little Grig; Two Girls; A Twelvemonth’s
Good Character; The Tinker’s Letter; Darby and Joan. Eleanor Grace O’Reilly,
1835-1913.

[1880]
734.

£85

ORR, Mrs Alexander S. Mountain Patriots: a tale of the Reformation in Savoy. Edinburgh:
William P. Nimmo. Front. & illus. on plate paper; small stain to prelims. Orig. green cloth,
bevelled boards, dec. in black & gilt. a.e.g. A nice copy.
¶Mrs Orr was author of five other novels, none in Wolff. Oxford & BL only on
Copac.

1869

£45

735

736

737

740

OUIDA
OUIDA (Louise de la Ramée), 1839-1908
Born in Bury St. Edmunds, Ouida was a novelist, short story writer and essayist. Her
upbringing was unremarkable, but she nevertheless fashioned an exotic persona for herself,
which she supported by her extravagant and melodramatic novels. She lived for a time
in Florence, and set many of her works in Italy. Hugely popular in her heyday, her star
waned in later lears, and she died in near penury in Lucca. Her pseudonym came from her
childhood mispronunciation of Louise.
735.

Ariadne; The story of a dream. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Chapman & Hall; Chatto &
Windus. Half titles, 32pp catas (Chatto & Windus, May 1877) vols II & III. Orig. dark blue
cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt; spines sl. darkened & worn at head & tail. Trace of
labels removed from front boards. A good sound copy.
¶Sadleir 1906, noting the curious ‘double imprint’; ‘presumably a compromise
between the old love and the new, made to satisfy some conflict of claim’.
Wolff 5313.

1877
736.

£150

DOG OF FLANDERS
A Dog of Flanders, The Nürnberg Stove, and other stories. With illustrations in colour by
Maria L. Kirk. Chatto & Windus. Half title, col. front. & 7 col. plates. Illus. e.ps. Orig.
olive green cloth, col. onlay on front board, lettered in gilt; spine a little dulled. Armorial
bookplate of L.L. Price. An attractive copy.
¶First published in 1872.

1910
737.

£30

FOLLE-FARINE
Folle-Farine. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Chapman & Hall. Half titles. Orig. smooth green
cloth, front boards lettered in blind, spines with lettering reversed out of gilt; spines v. sl.
darkened, sl. rubbing to extremities. A good-plus copy of an uncommon title.
¶Sadleir 1915; Wolff 5320. Following the fortunes Folles-Farine, an orphaned girl in
provincial France who becomes a great beauty and, though pure and innocent, is much
coveted by an array of unsavoury and lascivious men. It was highly praised by Bulwer
Lytton in the year of his death.

1871
738.

£280

Folle-Farine. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 1195 & 1196.) Series titles. Contemp. half green calf, red leather labels, gilt
devices, continental marbled boards; a little rubbed.
¶Todd 1195a & 1196b.

1872
739.

£30

Frescoes etc.: dramatic sketches. New edn. (2nd edn.) Chatto & Windus. Half title, initial
ad. leaf, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1884). Orig. red uniform cloth. v.g.
¶See Sadleir 1916 & Wolff 5321 for the first edition, 1883.

1884
740.

£30

GUILDEROY
Guilderoy. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Chatto & Windus. Half titles; the odd spot. Contemp.
half maroon calf, spines lettered & dec. in gilt, black leather labels; sl. rubbing. Mrs
Cuthell’s booklabels. A good-plus copy.
¶Sadleir 1918, Wolff 5324.

1889
741.

£185

Guilderoy. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors, vols 2583 & 2584.) Series title vol. I only; the odd spot. 2 vols in 1 in contemp.
half black calf, spine with raised gilt bands, maroon leather label; a little rubbed.
¶Todd 2583 & 3584; the sole issues.

1889

£25

OUIDA
OUIDA (Louise de la Ramée), continued
742.

Helianthus: A novel. FIRST EDITION. Macmillan & Co. Half title, 10pp cata. Orig. dark
blue sand-grained cloth, dec. in blind & gilt, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Sadleir 1920; Wolff 5326. Ouida’s last work, a mystical novel of which only the first 29
chapters were completed at the time of her death.

1908
743.

£45

HOUSE PARTY
A House Party. A novel. 2nd edn. Hurst & Blackett. Half title, 26pp cata. E.ps replaced.
Orig. red cloth, dec. in black, spine lettered in gilt; recased, head & tail of spine worn, a little
dulled & marked. A good sound copy.
¶See Sadleir 1921 for the first edition of 1887; not in Wolff.

1887
744.

£35

Pascarèl. Only a story. Copyright edn. 2 vols. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. Bound without
half titles. 2 vols in 1 in contemp. half vellum, gilt spine & trim; spine dulled, sl. rubbed.
Booklabel of N. Warburton. A good sound copy.
¶Todd 1316 & 1317. See Sadleir 1931 & Wolff 5335 for the first edition, three vols,
1873.

1873
745.

£35

A RAINY JUNE
A Rainy June. A novelette. Copyright edn. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. Contemp. half
purple morocco; spine faded and a little rubbed. Bookplate of Edith Bessie Cook. A goodplus copy.
¶Todd A24. See Sadleir 1935 & Wolff 5339 for the first edition, 1885.

1885
746.

£40

The Silver Christ; A Lemon Tree; An Altruist Toxin. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title with ad.
on verso, title printed in red & black. Uncut in orig. vertical-grained dark green cloth, spine
lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1940. Wolff did not have this exact title; 5344 is in buff linen, under the title
The Silver Christ and a Lemon Tree. The present volume contains extra material not
previously published.

1898
747.

£45

Toxin. A tale. T. Fisher Unwin. (Pseudonym Library, vol. 48.) Ad. leaf preceding half title,
front., illus., 8pp cata. Orig. pale green cloth, dec. & lettered in dark green & gilt; sl. dusted.
Label removed from leading pastedown. t.e.g.
¶Sadleir 1945; Wolff 5349. A mystery set in Venice. Listed as part of the Pseudonym
Library, but with ‘Century Library’ on front board and half title. This appears to be the
first edition; Oxford lists a work by Ouida with the same title, in Pearson’s Library of
Fiction, which it wrongly dates to the 1860s.

1895
748.

£30

TWO OFFENDERS
Two Offenders. FIRST EDITION. Chatto & Windus. Half title, 32pp cata. (Nov. 1893).
Orig. dark green cloth, front board dec. in black & yellow, spine lettered in gilt; one corner sl.
knocked, leading inner hinge cracking. Contemp. owner’s signature on leading f.e.p. A goodplus copy.
¶Sadleir 1948; Wolff 5352. Two tales: An Ingrate and An Assassin.

1894
749.

£50

Two Offenders. New edn. Chatto & Windus. Contemp. half dark blue roan, spine lettered
& with devices in gilt; spine darkened & rubbed. Armorial bookplate of J. Monro Walker.
A good sound copy.
1894
£30

753

OUIDA
OUIDA (Louise de la Ramée), continued
750.

Views and Opinions. 2nd edn. Methuen & Co. Half title & titlepage browned. Orig. purple
buckram, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded.
¶Sadleir lists this work, 1950, but did not own it; see Wolff 5354 for the first edition
of 1895.

1896
751.

£35

The Waters of Edera. A novel. FIRST EDITION. T. Fisher Unwin. Half title, title printed in
red & black; a little browned. Orig. dark green textured cloth, spine lettered in gilt; leading
inner hinge splitting, otherwise v.g.
¶Sadleir 1953; Wolff 5357.

1900
752.

£35

WISDOM, WIT & PATHOS
Wisdom, Wit, and Pathos selected from the works of Ouida by F. Sydney Morris. FIRST
EDITION. Chatto & Windus. Half title. Orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt. v.g.
¶Sadleir 1954; not in Wolff.

1884
753.

£45

INSCRIBED BY OUIDA
DIXON, Charles. The Birds of Our Rambles; a companion for the country. With illustrations
by A.T. Elwes. FIRST EDITION. Chapman & Hall. Half title, front., plates, tables, final ad.
leaf. Orig. dark maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbing to extremities. v.g.
¶This copy is inscribed by Ouida on the leading f.e.p. to an unnamed recipient: ‘I hope
this may assist you in [your] moorland walks. Ouida. May 1898’.

1891

£75
THE END
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